Heathkit
SB-1000

HF Linear Amplifier

Build and
Operating Instructions

Includes all
Assembly and
Circuit Diagrams

Similar in most details to the
Ameritron AL-80A

Supplied by:
Derf Mockford
G8ZGK






Lo [ faiinss \.,;er:t" T TR T

‘

HEATH COMPANY PHONE DIRECTORY

\
The following telephone numbers are direct lines to the depart- Technical Assistance Phone Numbers :
ments listed: B8:00 A.M. to 4:30 P.M., EST, Weekdays Only ,
Educational Products (616) 982-3980 /
Kit orders and delivery information . ........... 1-800-253-0670 AmateurRadio. ............ .o 0o (616) 982-3296
Credit vvv.-.. (615) 982-3581 Test Equipment, Weather Instruments and
Replacement Parts . (616) 9823571 HomeClocks ........................... {616) 982-3315 \
Television, Audio, Video .............coueos {616) 982-3307 ¢}
Home Products, Marine, Security, Telephene,
Automotve and /G . ..................... (616) 982-3496
Computers —Hardware ..................... (616) 982-3309

YOUR HEATH PRODUCT
ONE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Welcome to the Heath iamll‘ Wa befieve you wil be pleas ed with the performance of your new Heath product.
Please read mh ection Plan carefully. i is & “LiMITED WARRANTY" as defined by federal law.
This warranty gives you spacific lsgal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

HEATH'S RESPONSIBILITY

PAmsAmuBOﬂ—Faapododofomyulmmﬂndmdpurd\m ﬁy mnsod defecth dafecth
, Inthe caze no charge w you. Heath Company tesarves tha right
mupllmfrlphm the product, l1t:eptlon . You mu&lueiwmcpwductn YOUT BXponss hol‘ho Hulhlamry or any Huﬂ\lZnnqlm
oranyol o

REPLACEMENT PARTS — Rq)hcemwﬂ pans lrolvdl&)ll for kit ucrnry -assembled ucts if you
mhmwnsaﬂnnulunalonymmﬁ H.lplw-m-np.m Im;zmududlhel monmhb'm. ammdatadl
the o
‘(wmmnwramypamdm%ﬁmncmw by\’mlmoruwm‘% 9s2-3571 AMwawilpaylggplng
um of

glhau parts to you cdmlml consufiation ’ it
i described in the manual, Heath regerves the right 1o require rel!

nuy errors in kits, ady.mlmnh albmion. and enmnge due o misuse, sbuse, or
aulhnrlzsd or modification of the product or of any furnished cof nent
Mrburununfovlnconm ce, loss of use, set-up 1l

This warranty covers only H-th products and Is not extended to other equipment or cormpenants that a customer Uses i
eonjunction with our products.

REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT, AS DESGRIBED ABCVE, SHALL BE THE SOLE REMEDY OF THE CUSTOMER AND THERE
SHALL BE NO LIABILITY ON THE PART OF HEATH FOR ANY SPECIAL. INDIREGT INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY LOSS OF BUSINESS OR PROFITS, WHETHER OR NOT FORESEE-

ABLE. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR OONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. SO THE
ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOLUL

OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY

TY DATE ,beplnsun he date of first You mustsupply acopy of your praof
ol purmue when You requast warranty sai

OPERATING MANUAL — Read your operaling Instructions carefully 80 that you will fully understand the proper operation and
function of your product.

ASSEMBLY - I uct [s a kit, before seeking warranty sarvics, should complete the assembly by carefully following
the manual hltru'd?gn% Conpany ie not , fock 3 or making adj on Hoatnhgpmdua&

Aocr.ssom EQUIPMENT — Performance cdons to (or with) other non-Heath equip-
not covered by this warranty and ane the owned's mpon?lsltr

SHIPPING UMITS — Follow the packing instructions published in your manual. Damage due to Inadequate packing cannat be
repaited urder warranty. )

I youare not satiefied wkh our 8efvice of o ucts, write directly to aur Ditector of Customer Service, Heath
Goyﬂuwmy Banton Harbor M| 40022, He wili na';dc-an recsiva lmmedate, personal aftention.




HEATH COMPANY - BENTCN HARBOR, MICHIGAN 49022

Heathkif] 7ox 27.5:11

IMPORTANT NOTICE
Please make the following Manual changes before you start to assemble your kit.

Page 25 — 1eft column, fourth step. Change part 1 of the step to read:

" Done
1. Start the lugs of the switch into their corresponding holes on the foil side

of the circuit board. Be sure to position the switch so its locating tab is
away from index mark on the other side of the circuit board.

Page 32 — Left column, last step. Add the following Note to the step:

Done '
NOTE: You may have to scrape the switch frame so the solder will stick

properly.
Page 40 — Locate the new Page 40 attached to this Notice. Then use it to replace Page 40
Done (and 39) in your Manual.
Page 48 — Left column, ninth step. Change the second line of the step to read:

Done ) i ]
....viol-org) resistor to 1/2." Then connect the resistor ....

IN THE ILLUSTRATION BOOKLET

Page 7 — Cut out the new Detail 4-3A from this Notice. Then tape it over Detail 4-3A in
Done your Illustration Booklet.

Page 25 — Cut out the new Detail 6-5B from this Notice. Then tape it over Detail 6-5B in
Done your Illustration Booklet.

Thank you,

HEATH COMPANY

P-0 Page 1 of 3
SB-1000/595-3795-2
591-5412



Heathkif® Manual for the

LINEAR AMPLIFIER
Model SB-1000

595-3795-02

Please perform the following steps and assemble your
3-ring binder before you assemble your kit. Do not
unpack your kit until you are instructed to do so.

{ ) Refer to Figure 1, locate the envelope marked
"Binder Hdw", and remove the hardware.

() Position the binder cover with the large hole as
shown.

() Determine which side of therings unhook. Then
position the ring assembly as shown and mount
it to the cover with the binder hardware: two 6-
32 x 3/8" nylon screws, two flat washers, and
two 6-32 nuts as shown. Do not overtighten the
hardware.

() IHithasnotalready beendone, carefully remove
the Manual and its Illustration Booklet, Sche-
matic, etc. from its wrapping,.

() Unfasten the rings (if they are fastened) and
place the Manual in the binder. Set the Illustra-
tion Booklet and any other Manual portions
aside.

HEATH COMPANY
BENTON HARBOR, MICHIGAN 49022

()} Refasten the rings.

() Discard this page and proceed with your Man-
ual. NOTE: Install the Illustration Booklet and
any other Manual portions in the back of the
binder after you assemble your kit

¢'
@

LARGE
HOLE

Figure 1

Copyright © 1987

Heath Company

All Rights Reserved

Printed in the United States of America



LINEAR AMPLIFIER
Model SB-1000

595-3795-02

WARNING: Do not expose this Amplifier to rain or
molsture. Never operate the unlt If liquid has accl-
dentally spliied into k. If this should happen, have the
unit checked by a qualified service technician before
you use it again. Otherwise, fire or electrical shock could
resutt.

Copyright © 1987

' Heath Company
HEATH COMPANY All Rights Reserved

BENTON HARBOR, MICHIGAN 49022 Printed in the United Stales of America



Doge? Heathkit

"Federal Communications Commission requirements prescribe type acceptance of linear
power amplifiers operating below 144 MHz in Part 97 of the Rules and Regulations. This
Linear Amplifier will meet these requirements when constructed in strict accordance with
the instructions in this manual, using only compenents and materials supplied with the kit
or the exact equivalent thereof. You will be instructed to sign, date, place your amateur
call sign, class of license, expiration date of license on the included label and affix the
label to the Linear Amplifier certifying that you have constructed this Linear Amplifier
in accordance with the above mentioned instructions. In order tc meet legal requirements,
be certain to follow the instructions exactly as they are stated in this Manual.”

CAUTION

Use extreme care during initial testing and all subsequent operation of this Linear
Amplifier. While the Amplifier is designed for maximum safety, never lose respect for
the high voltage present in this unit. Protect yourself always against lethal or severe
electric shock.

HEATH COMPANY




- Ll
Heathkit Page 3
Table of Contents
INTRODUCTION 4 CHASSIS
Parts List 33
SPECTFICATIONS 5 Step-By-Step Assembly 36
UNPACKING INSTRUCTIONS 7 INITIAL TESTSANDALIGNMENT 53
Initial Tests 53
ASSEMBLY NOTES 8 Alignment 54
RECTIFIER CIRCUIT BOARD FINAL ASSEMBLY 57
Parts List 11
Step-by-Step Assembly 13 INSTALLATION 58
FILTER CIRCUIT BOARD QOPERATION 61
Parts List 17 Reading the Meters 61
Step-by-Step Assembly 18 General Information 62
Tune-up 63
ALC/POWER CIRCUIT BOARD Periodic Maintenance 64
Parts List 20
Step-by-Step Assembly 21 IN CASE OF DIFFICULTY 65
Troubleshooting Chart 66
METER CIRCUIT BOARD
Parts List 23 CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION 68
Step-by-Step Assembly 24
CIRCUITBOARD X-RAYVIEWS ———
INPUT FILTER {Ifustration Booklet, Page 67)
Parts List 27
Step-by-Step Assembly 29 SEMICONDUCTORIDENTIFICATION — 72
SCHEMATIC —— (Illustration Booklet, Page 70)
WARRANTY Inside front cover

CUSTOMERSERVICE —  Insiderearcover



Page 4

Heathkift

INTRODUCTION

The Heathkit Model SB-1000 Linear Amplifier is a
completely selfcontained, grounded grid, linear
amplifier. It is designed to operate at 1000 watts
PEP output on S5B or 850 watts output on CW.

The Amplifier is designed to be used with exciters
which deliver 100 watts or more output, It can be
used with less driving power, but will have a lower
output.

A broad-band, tuned-input circuit for each band feeds
the 3-500Z triode tube that is connected in a
grounded-grid configuration.

An ALC circuit developes negative voltage that can
be fed back to the exciter to reduce its gain when the
Amplifier is overdriven.

The antenna change-over relay is normally actuated
by relay contacts, or an electronic switch, in the
exciter to place the Amplifier in the transmit mode.
NOTE: The contacts or switch must be connected to
ground. Operaticnal problems may occur if the
contacts have more than zero volts DC.

The Amplifier may be operated from either 120 VAC
or 240 VAC, 50/60 Hz power sources. Operation from
a 240-volt AC line is recommended. Each side of the
line cord is equipped with a fuse to protect against
overloads.



Heathkit Page §

SPECIFICATIONS

Band Coverage 160, 80, 40, 20 and 15 meter amateur bands
{also operable on MARS and WARC bands, where
applicable).
Driving Power Required 100 watts, maximum (85 watts, typical).
Maximum Pewer Qutput $5B:1000 watts P.E.P.
CW: 850 watts.
Duty Cycle §5B: Continuous voice modulation.
- CW: 50%.
30 minutes of continuous carrier at 500 watts.
ALC 0 — 20 volts, adjustable, negative-going.
Third Order Distortion -30 dB or better.
Keying Requires contact closure or sink of +12 volts DC @ 100
maA.
Input Impedance 50 (2 unbalanced.
Output Impedance 50 £2 unbalanced;
SWR 2:10r less.
Front Panel Multimeter (high voltage, plate current, power output,
and ALC).
Grid current meter.

Multimeter function switch.
Transmit indicator,
PWR/OFF switch.
OPR/STBY switch.

Plate.

Load.

Band switch.



Page 6

Rear Panel

RF Output (50-239).

Tube

RF Input (50-239).
RELAY (phono).
ALC Out (phono). .
ALC AD] control.
+12 VDC (phono).
Ground post.

Line cord.

Heathkit

Fuses (two 15-ampere for 120 VAC or two 10-ampere for

240VACQC),

One 3-500Z.

Power Required

Dimensions (overall)

Net Weight

120 VAC, 50/ 60 Hz, at 15-amperes maximum.

240 VAC, 50/ 60 Hz, at 7-1/2-amperes maximum.

(21 x36.8 x35.2 cmy).

48 1bs. (21.8kg).

8-1/4"Hx14-1/2"Wx15-1/2"D,

The Heath Company reserves the right to discon-
tinue products and to change specifications at any
time without incurring any obligation to incorporate
new features in products previously sold.



Heathkit

Page 7

UNPACKING INSTRUCTIONS

directs you to do so.

Do not unpack any part of your kit until a step

Locate the "Pack Index Sheet” that is packed inside
the main shipping carton for your Linear Amplifier.
Note that the shipping carton is divided into six
smaller sections. These sections make up Packs 1
through 5— and the Final Pack, which may be made
up of several bags, envelopes, small boxes, and Ioose
parts. Do not unpack any of these parts until a step
specifically directs you to do so.

When you check parts against a "Parts List,” return
any part or group of parts packaged in a bag or other
container, with a part number on it, to its container
after you identify it. Leave these parts there until
you actually use them in a step. This will help
prevent you from mixing up the parts, and help you
identify the parts when you need them.

Some parts, however, are in a bag or envelope that is
not marked with an actual part number, but with a
packaging number that begins with the number
"173-" These numbers are used for packaging
purposes only and do not appear in the Manual parts
lists. Open each bag or envelope that is marked
with only a "173-" packaging number to identify the
parts it contains.

NOTE: Never use a "173-" packaging number if you
must order a replacement part. Use only the part
numbers listed in a Manual parts list for this

purpose.

Save all of the packaging material until you account
for all of the parts.



Page 8

Heathkif

ASSEMBLY NOTES

TOOLS

You will need these tools to assemble your kit.

(MAY BE SUPPLIED

WIRE
STRIPPERS

DESOLDERING
NUT BTARTER suLe

WITH KIT)

ASSEMBLY

1.

Follow the instructions carefully. Read the
entire step before you perform each operation.

The illustrations in the Manual are called
Pictorials and Details. Pictorials show the
overall operation for a group of assembly steps;
Details generally illustrate a single step.
When you are directed to refer to a certain
Pictorial "for the following steps,” continue to
use that Pictorial until you are referred to
another Pictorial for another group of steps.

SCREWDRIVER

PHILLIPS 1/8° & 1/4" BLADE
SCREWDRIVERS

PENCIL
SOLDERING IRON
(221025 WATTS) OR DMM

Most kits use a separate "lllustration Booklet"
that contains illustrations (Pictorials, Details,
etc.} that are too large for the Assembly
Manual. Keep the "llustration Booklet" with
the Assembly Manual. The illustrations in it
are arranged in Pictorial number sequence.

Position all parts as shown in the Pictorials.
Solder instructions are generally given only at

the end of a series of similar steps. You may
solder more often if you desire.



Heathkit

Page 9

6.  Each circuit part in an electronic kit has its own
component number (R2, C2, ete.). Use these
numbers when you want to identify the same
part in the various sections of the Manual
These numbers, which are especially useful if a
part has to be replaced, appear:

— In the Parts List,

—At the beginning of each step where a compo-
nent is installed,

—In someillustrations,
—In the Schematic,
— In the section at the rear of the Manual.
7. When you are instructed to cut something to a

particular length, use the scales (rulers)
provided at the bottom of the Manual pages.

SAFETY WARNING: Avoid eye injury when
you cut off excessive lead lengths. Hold the

leads so they cannot fly toward your eyes.

SOLDERING

Soldering is one of the most important operations you
will perform while assembling your kit. A good
solder connection will form an electrical connection
between two parts, such as a component lead and a
circuit board foil. A bad solder connection could
prevent an otherwise well-assembled kit from

operating properly.

It is easy to make a gooed solder connection if you
follow a few simple rules:

1.  Use the proper type of soldering iron. A 22- to
25-watt pencil soldering iron with a 1/8" or
3/16" chisel or pryamid top works best.

2. Keep the soldering iron tip clean. Wipe it often
on a wet sponge or cloth; then apply solder to
the tip to give the entire tip a wet look. This
process is called "tinning,” and it will protect
the tip and enable you to make good
connections. When the solder tends to "ball” or
does not stick to the tip, the tip needs to be
cleaned and retinned. .

NOTE: Always use rosin core, radio-type solder
(60:40 tin-lead content) for all of the soldering in
this kit. This is the type we have supplied with the
parts. The Warranty will be void and we will not
service any kit in which acid core solder or paste flux
has been used.



Page 10 =4
£ Heathkit
RESISTORC E
RESISTORS oLoRCaD
Band1 | Band2 | Band3 Multiplier
Resistors are identified in Parts Lists and steps by (ifused)
their resistance value in Q {ochms), kQ (kilohms), or Color | 1stDigit | 2nd Digit | 3rd Digit
MG (megohms). They are usually identified by a
color code of four or five color bands, where each Black o ¢ o 1
color represents a number. See the "Resistor Color Brown ! ! ! 1o
Code" chart. These colors are given in the steps i Red 2 z 2 100
- ’ gIven In 1€ sieps in Crange | 3 3 3 1,000
their proper order (except the last band, which Yellow 4 4 4 10,000
indicates a resistor's "tolerance"; see the "Resistor Green 5 5 5 100,000
Tolerance Chart”). You do not need to memorize the 3:2:: . ? 3 ‘; 1160&?60(?80
color codes. Gray 8 8 8 100,000,000
White 9 9 9 —
BANDS: 1223 Silver - — — 01
CGold — —_ — 1
S5-BAND RESISTORS
(=1%)
RESISTOR TOLERANCE
4BAND RESISTORS
(t 10% COLOROR LETTER
5%
) e , +10% SILVER
Occasionally, a "precision” or “power" resistor may 5% GOLD J
have the value stanped on it. The letter R, K, or M 12% RED G
may also be used at times to signify a decimal point, 1% BROWN F
asin: 2R2=22Q +0.5% GREEN D
) o £0.25% BLUE. C
2K2 =22 k%, or 22002 £0.1% VIOLET B
2M2 =22 MQ +0.05% GRAY
Precision resistors may also be marked as shown in MULTIPLIER CHART
the following examples. The values of the FOR THE MULTIPLY | FORTHE MULTIPLY
multipliers are shown in the "Multiplier Chart" NUMBER: BY: NUMBER: BY:
and the tolerance values are shown in the "Resistor
Tolerance" chart. 0 ! 4 10,000
1 10 5 100,000
2 100 8 0.01
Resistor Mulliplier 3 1000 ) 0.1
Value Tolerance
|
EXAMPLES: 1009C =100 0.1 =100, +0.25% CAPACITOR TOLERANCE
1001D =100 X 10=10001}, =0.5% 10pFOR OVER
LETTER LESS 10pF
B +0.1pF
CAPACITORS C T 0.25 OF
+0.5pF
Capacitors will be called out by their capacitance F +1.0pF 1%
value in WF (microfarads) or pF (picofarads) and = £2.0pF 2%
type: ceramic, Mylar®, electrolytic, etc. Some T 5%
capacitors may have their value printed in the K $10%
following manner: M +20%

First and second digits of
capacitor's value: 15

Multiplier: Multiply the
first & second digits by
the proper value from the "

——
151K

"Multiplier Chart.”

Tofind the tolerarce of
the capaditor, look up
this letier in the capacitor Tolerance chart.

EXAMPLES: 151K =15X 10 = 150 pF
750= 75X 0.1=7.5 pF

NOTE: The letter "R" may be used at times to signify
a decimal point, as in: 2R2 = 2.2 (pF or uP).



Heathki(

Page 11

RECTIFIER CIRCUIT BOARD

PARTS LIST

Refer to the Pack Index Sheet and locate Pack #1. Then
remove the parts from this pack and check each part
against the following list. The key numbers correspond
to the numbers on the "Rectifier Circuit Board Parts
Pictorial." If a part is packed in an individual envelope,
with the part number on it, identify the part; then return
it to the envelope until a step calls for it. Do not throw
away any packing material until you account for all of
the parts.

To order a replacement part, always include the PART
NUMBER. Use the Parts Order Form furnished with

this kit. If a Parts Order Form is not available, refer to
"Replacement Parts" inside the rear cover of this Man-
ual.

A replacement part may look slightly different than the
original part, ormay havedifferent printingonit. Inany
case, the performance of the replacement part will meet
or exceed the requirements of the original part. For
example: A 15-volt capacitor (10 pF, 15 V) may be
replaced with a 25-volt capacitor (10 uF, 25V).

KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT KEY HEATH  QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT
No. Part No. Comp. No. No. Part No, Comp. No.
ELECTRONIC PARTS WIRE — CABLE
Al 57631 10 1N5408 diode D301, D302, 340-1 30"  Large bare wire
D303, D304, 3400 12* Medium bere wire
D305, D306, 341-2 16" Large red stranded wire
D307, D308, 343-33  4'4" Small coaxial cable
D3ce, D310 343-38 26" large coaxial cable
A2 21-70 10 .01 uF ceramic 344-2 8 Medium black stranded wire
capaditor €ao1, €302, 344-7 33" Large black strandod wire
€303, C304, 34455 3  Small black solid wire
G305, €306, 34451 3  Small brown solid wire
€307, C308, 4452 33" Smallred solid wire
€309, C311 34453 30" Small orange solid wire
344-54 30" Small yellow solid wire
85-3284-1 1 Rectifier circuit board
[+ 3 1 (NCHES) 2 4 B 6
Ulnlﬁ:n?l!l?avpl . 1 . |, 4 [T | | ' | I ] Ll |
| Mk hhd | Yy T rr 7T T
O -5 1 (cwm) 2 3 4 [] . ? [ [ 1 " 1® 2 1 "



Page 12

KEY HEATH
No. PartNo.

QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT

WIRE — SLEEVING (Cont.d)

344-56 36" Small blue solid wire
344-58 30"  Small gray solid wire
344-217 3 Medium violet stranded
wire (pretinned)
346-1 7" Black sleeving
MISCELLANEOUS
B1 26213 1 Circuit board pin
Solder
PRINTED MATERIAL
C1 330147 1 Danger label*
C2 390-3019 2 Light diffuser*
C3 390-2532-2 1 FCC label”

* These iterns may be packed inside the Manual.

Comp. No.

KEY HEATH
No. Part No.

QTY. DESCRIPTION

PRINTED MATERIAL (Cont'd)

c4 1 Blue and white label*
567-260 1 Parts Order Form*
1 Assembly Manual
(See Page 1 for the
part number.)
BINDER PARTS
597-4464 1 Binder cover
701-234 1 3-ing assembly
D1 250-357 2 6-32 x 3/8" nylon screw
D2 25314 2 #6 flat washer
b3 252-3 2 6-32 nut

Heathkirt

CIRCUIT

Comp. No.



Heathkit

Page 13

STEP-BY-STEP ASSEMBLY

Refer to Pictorial 1-1 while you read the following notes
and steps.

NOTES:

1. Many circuit board drawings, such as the one
shown in Pictorial 1-1, are divided into two or
more sections. You will work in each of these
sections for a specific series of steps.

2. In each series of steps, you will install parts in a
top-to-bottom,  left-to-right sequence. Occa-
sionally, you may be directed toinstall a part out
of sequence.

3. Check off each step as you perform it. You may
also wish to place a check mark near each
compenent on the Pictorial as you install it.

4. Ingeneral,solderinstructionsaregivenonlyat the
end of a series of similar steps. You may solder
more often if you wish.

In the following steps, you will be given detailed in-
structions on how to install and solder the first part on
thecircuit board. Read and perform each step carefully.
Then use the same procedure to install other parts on
the circuit board.

Note that the circuit board has foil patterns on one side
and the other side has outlines of components (parts)
shown on it. The "foil" side of the circuit board will be
referred to as such, and the side with the outlines willbe
called the "component" side of the board.

Section 1

()  Position the circuit board as shown in the Pictorial
with the component side facing up. Always install
components on the component side of the circuit
board, and solder the leads to the foil on the other
side unless a step specifically directs you
otherwise.

NOTE: In the following steps you will install diodes.
Wheneveryou install a diode, alwaysmatch thebanded
end of the diode with the band mark on the circuit
board. The circuit will not work properly if the diodeis
installed backwards.

IMPORTANT: THE BAND END OF
DIOGES CAN BE MARKED IN A
NUMBER OF WAYS.

S

BANDED END

SOLID BODY

2o BANDED END

GLASS ¢3LoRED
BODY END

INSIDE
CAUTION:ALWAYS POSITION THE
BANDED END OF A DIODE AS
SHOWN ON THE CIRCWIT BOARD.

(u{ Hold a 1N5408 (#57-631) diodeasshownand bend
the leads straight down.

A

PUSH DOWN
HERE

7(4 D310: Start the leads into the circuit board holes at
location D310 on the circuit board. Position the
banded end of the diode over the outline of the
banded end.on the board.

d Press the diode against the circuit board. Then
bend the leads out slightly to hold it in place.

L2 )%IW



Page 14

Heathkif

() Solder the diode leads to the foil as follows:

1. Pushthe soldering irontipagainstboth
the lead and the circuit board foil. Heat both
for two or three seconds.

SOLDERING
JIRON
COMPONENT

CIRCUIIT
BOARD

2.  Apply solder to the other side of the
connection. IMPORTANT: Let the heated
lead and the circuit board melt the solder.

SOLDERING

3. Asthesolder begins to melt, allow it to
flow around the connection. Then remove
the solder and theiron and let the connection
cool.

SOLDERING

e | [

(} Cut off the excess lead lengths close to the
connection. WARNING: Clip the leads so the
ends will not fly toward your eyes.

() Check the connection. Compare it to the
illustrations in Detail 1-1A. After you have
checked the connections, proceed with the
following assembly. Use the same soldering
procedure for each connection.

NOTE: Make sure you installed diode D310 on page 13.

Install a IN5408 (#57-631) diodes at each of the follow-
ing four locations:

d D309.

D307.
D306.

M/ Solder the leads to the foil and cut off the excess
lead lengths.

() Push the longer end of the circuit board pin as far
as possible into hole B. Then bend the end so it is
flat against and within the indicated foil pattern.
Make sure the other end of the pin is still
perpendicular to the component side of the circuit
board. Then solder the longer end to the foil.
NOTE: You will have to scrape the foil around the

pin before you solder it
—ne 7O SCRAPED

FOlL

l

SCRAPE SOLDER RESIST
FROM FOWL AREA

Section 2

Install a IN5408 (#57-631) diode at each of the following
five locations:

(y Daol.
() D302
() D303
() D304
() D305

() Solder the leads to the foil and cut off the ex-cess
lead lengths.



Heathkift

Page 15

Refer to Pictorial 1-2 while you perform the follow-
ing steps.

Section1

NOTE: In the next step, you will install a disk-type
ceramic capacitor. When you install this type of
capacitor, do not push the insulated portion of the
leads into the circuit board holes. This could make it
difficulty to solder the leads to the foil.

INSULATION ¢~ ) INSULATION
\

N

Install a .01 pF ceramic capacitor at each of the
following five locations:

¢ 3.
o C3m.
4 Cas.
o 7.
< C30s.
(‘4 Solder the leads to the foil and cut off the ex-
cess lead lengths.
Section 2

Install a .01 WF ceramic capacitor at each of the
following five locations:

¢ cao.
¢ C3.
4 cam.
(4 C304.
4 cus.

d Solder the leads to the foil and cut off the ex-
cess lead lengths.

e % B Hu
| tre, 308 570, 78 |

NCHES) 2

Refer to Pictorial 1-3 while you perform the follow-
ing steps.

¢4 Reposition the circuit board foil-side-up as
shown in the Pictorial.

NOTE: When you are instructed to prepare a wire, as
in the following step, cut it to the indicated length
and remove 1/4" of insulation from each end. If the
wire is stranded, twist the fine wire strands tightly
together and apply a small amount a solder to hold
the strands together.

o Prepare a 2-3/4" large red stranded wire and a
7' mediumblack stranded wire.

(*/ Push one end of the 2-3/4" large red stranded
wire into hole C on the foil side of the circuit
board (the hole is labeled on the other side of
the board). Position the wire so the insulation
is 1/8" above the foil as shown in the inset
drawing on the Pictorial. Then solder the wire
to the foil. The other end of this wire will be
connected later. Cut off any excess wire end
from the other side of the circuit board.

H/ Similarly, solder one end of the 7" medium
black stranded wire to hole A on the foil side
of the circuit board. The other end of this wire
will be connected later.

CIRCUIT BOARD CHECKOUT

Carefully inspect the foil side of the circuit board for
the following mest-commonly-made errors:

(“)/ Unsoldered connections.
(6 Poor solder connections.
(’)/ Protruding leads which could touch together.

)  Check each diode to make sure it is properly in-
stalled.

This completes the assembly of the rectifier circuit
board. Setit aside until itis called forin a step.

fredereereT T T t II T T T T T T
o -F 3 (oW 2 E] - ] ] T



A Heathkif




Heathkif

Page 17

FILTER CIRCUIT BOARD

PARTS LIST

Refer to the Pack Index Sheet and locate Pack #2. Then
remove the parts from this pack and check each part
againstthe following list. The key numbers correspond
to the numbers on the "Filter Circuit Board Parts Picto-
rial." If a part is packed in an individual envelope, with
the part number on it, identify the part; then return it to
the envelope until a step calls for it. Do not throw away
any packing material until you account for all of the

parts.

To order a replacement part, always include the PART
NUMBER. Use the Parts Order Form furnished with

this kit. If a Parts Order Form is not available, refer to
"Replacement Parts" inside the rear cover of this Man-
ual.

A replacement part may look slightly different than the
original part, ormayhavedifferent printingonit. Inany
case, the performance of the replacement part will meet
or exceed the requirements of the original part. For
example: A 15-volt capacitor (10 pF, 15 V) may be
replaced with a 25-volt capacitor (10 uF, 25V).

KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT
KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT No.  Part No. Comp. No.
No. Part No. Comp. No.
ELECTRONIC PARTS (Cont'd)
ELECTRONIC PARTS
A4 21766 2 .01 pF (103) axiaHead C409, CA11
NOTE: Tha resistors in this pack have atolerance of 5% unless ceramic capacitor )
otherwise noted. A §% tolarance is indicated by a gold fourth A5 25-977 8 210 uF electrolytic capacitor gﬁ; (C::gi
color band (on resistors that have color bands). G405, C 406:
. C407, C408
Al 6473 1 :BTS iI:;(Ilp,r1.'2-wa!t {yel-viol-org) R401 AE  57-631 1 1N5408 diode D401
. 85-3295-1 1 Fitter circuit board
A2 2-27-2 2 1t MQ, 2-watt, 1% resistor R403, R404 A7 47553 1 Ferrite core La01
{may be marked 1M or . )
Ben-bik- grn) 348-1 6 Magnet wire
Az 2282 1 15MQ, 2-wat, R402 HARDWARE
1% (bm-gr n-gr n) resistor
A3 3377 8 50 k), 7- or 10-watt resistor R405, R406, B1 250-330 16  10-32 x 3/8" screw
R407, R408, B2 25436 16 #10 lockwasher
R409, R411,
R412, R413
0 Y ow ¥ 1 MCHES) 2 4 5 ]
I Tl WL I VP SN S R T S NPT U S S ST TS T
prmprer—t—p s —te— ety . . 1o I it
O 5 1 (cm) 2 3 4 s ] 1 (] * 10 1] " 13 14 "



Page 18

Heathkit

STEP-BY-STEP ASSEMBLY

Refer to Pictorial 2-1 while you perform the following
steps.

NOTE: You will install most of the parts on the foil side
of this circuit board, For this reason, the out-lines of the
parts are printed on the foil side.

() Position the circuitboard as shown in the Pictorial.

Section 1

('{ R404: 1 MQ, 2-watt, 1% resistor (may be marked
1M or have brn-blk- grn color bands).

) R403:1 MQ, 2-watt, 1% resistor (may be marked
1M or have brn-blk- grn color bands).

Install a 50 k&2, 7- or 10-watt resistor at each of the
following four locations. NOTE: Be sure to position
each resistor so its body is 1/4" above the circuit board
as shown. If the resistor body is longer than the circuit
board hole spacing, form the leads under the body to fit.

ZWATT 10-WATT <
¢ Rra13.
¢ Ra12.
(\/ R411.
Y Ra09.
@/{ Solder the leads to the foil and cut off the excess
lead lengths.
Section 2

4 R402: 1.5 MQ, 2-watt, 1% (brn-gm-grn) resistor.
Mount this resistor down against the circuit
board.

) R401: 47 kQ, 1/2-watt (yel-viol-org) resistor.
Mount this resistor down against the circuit
board.

Install a 50 kQ, 7- or i0-watt resistor at each of the
following four locations. NOTE: Be sure to position
each resistor so its body is 1 /4" above the circuit board.

& Rass.
() Rao.
of Rae.
o Racs.

NOTE: Mount the next four components down against
the circuit board.

V{ D401: IN5408 (#57-631) diode. Be sure to match
the band on the diode with the outline of the band
on the circuit board.

(/ Use the following procedure to prepare an RF
choke:

1. Push one end of a length of magnet wire
through a ferrite core until the end protrudes
5/8"

2 Wrap three turns of wire through the ferrite
core as shown. Then cut the wire ends until
they are even.

3.  Use sandpaper (not supplied) or a knife to
remove 1/2" of the lacquer coating from the
wire ends. Make sure the wire ends are free of
the coating; otherwise, you will not be able to
solder them properly.

3TURNS

5
o
i

M/ 1401: RF choke.

¢ C409: .01 uF (103) axial-lead ceramic capacitor.



Heathkif

Page 19

()~ C411:.01 pF (103) axial-lead ceramic capacitor.

(r)/ Solder the leads to the foil and cut off the excess
lead lengths.

Refer to Pictorial 2-2 while you perform the following
steps.

NOTES:

1. You will mount the following electrolytic
capacitors on the plain side of the circuit board.
The outlines of these capacitors are shown in
dashed lines on the foil side of the board.

2. Besure you install each capacitor correctly. Once
the capacitor is installed, it is difficult to check
your work.

¢f C407: Locate one of the 210 uF electrolytic
capacitors. Note that there is a positive (+) mark
near one of its terminals. Be sure to position the
capacitor so this positive (+) terminal is connected
to the positive (+) marked circuit board foil as
shownin Detail 2-2A. Use two 10-32x3/8" screws
and two #10 lockwashers to mount the capacitor
onto the plain side of the circuit board at C407.

Similarly use 10-32 x 3/8" screws and #10 lockwashers
to mount 210 uF electrolytic capacitors to the circuit
board at the following seven locations. Be sure to
position each capacitor so its positive (+} marked termi-
nalis connected to the positive {(+) marked circuit board
foil.

C406.

C403.

C402.

408,

C405.

C404.

NS NN N

C401.

CIRCUIT BOARD CHECKOUT

Carefully inspect the foil side of the circuit board for the
following most-commonly-made errors:

{r Unsoldered connections.

()/ Poor solder connections.

(‘)/ Solder bridges between foil patterns. If you wish,
you can check your foil pattern against the one
shown in the "X-Ray Views" beginning on
Mustration Booklet Page 67.

o Protruding leads which could touch together.

Refer to the illustrations where parts were installed as
you make the following visual checks:

¢J Diode for the proper installation.

(')/ Electrolytic capaciters for the correct position of
the positive (+) marked terminal. NOTE: You can
look between the capacitors and the circuit board
to check this.

This completes the assembly of the filter circuit board.
Set it aside until it is called for in a step.



Page 20

Heathki

ALC/POWER CIRCUIT BOARD

PARTS LIST

Refer to the Pack Index Sheet and locate Pack #3. Then
remove the parts from this pack and check each part
against the following list. The key numbers correspond
to the numbers on the "ALC/Power Circuit Board Parts
Pictorial." If a part is packed in an individual envelope,
with the part number on it, identify the part; then return
it to the envelope until a step calls for it. Do not throw
away any packing material until you account for all of
the parts.

To order a replacement part, always include the PART
NUMBER. Use the Parts Order Form furnished with
this kit. If a Parts Order Form is not available, refer to

KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT
No. Part No. Comp. No.

ELECTRONIC PARTS

NOTE: The resistors in this pack are rated at 1/2-watt and have
a tolerance of 5%. A 5% tolerance is indicated by a gold fourth
color band.

Al 6-183 2 180 Q (bm-gry-bm) resistor R101, R103
Al 6473 1 47 kQ {yel-viol-org) resistor R102
A2 21-835 2 10 pF ceramic capacitor c101, G102

“Replacement Parts" inside the rear cover of this Man-
ual,

A replacement part may look slightly different than the
original part, or may havedifferent printingon it. Inany
case, the performance of thereplacement part will meet
or exceed the requirements of the original part. For
exampie: A 15-volt capacitor (10 uF, 15 V) may be
replaced with a 25-volt capacitor (10 pF, 25 V).

KEY HEATH  QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT
No. Part No. Comp. No.

ELECTRONIC PARTS (Cont'd)

A3 20-742 1 27 pF (270) mica capacitor G106
A3 20-103 2 150 pF (151) mica capacitor €103, C107
A4 21-769 2 .01 yF {103) axialdead C104, C105
ceramic capacitor
AS 5656 4  1N4149 diode D101, D102,
D103, D104

85-3296-1 1 ALC/Power circuit board



Heathkif

Page 21

STEP-BY-STEP ASSEMBLY

Refer to Pictorial 3-1 while you perform the
following steps.

¢y" Position the circuit board as shown in the
Pictorial. NOTE: Be sure to install of the parts
on the component side (not the foil side) of this
circuit board.

(\}/ R102: 47 kQ, 1/2-watt (yel-viol-org) resistor.

(Y DI102: IN4149 diode (#56-56). Be sure to match
the band on the diode with the outline of the
band on the circuit board.

@~ DI101: 1N4149 diode (#56-56).

¢ C104:.01 uF (103) axial-lead ceramic capacitor.

(‘/ C105:.01 uF (103) axial-lead ceramic capacitor.

(Y D103: 1N4149 diode (#56-56).

(“)/ D104: 1N4149 diode (#56-56).

(5" RI01: 1800, 1/2-watt (brn-gry-bm) resistor.

¥” R103:180Q,1/2-watt (brn-gry-bm) resistor.

ﬂ/ Solder the leads to the foil and cut off the
excess lead lengths.

Refer to Pictorial 3-2 while you perform the follow-
ing steps.

(/f C101:10 pF ceramic capacitor.

( \/C102: 10 pF ceramic capacitor.
(/ €103: 150 pF (151) mica capacitor.
()/ C106: 27 pF (270) mica capacitor.
€ C107:150 pF (151) mica capacitor.

(/)’ Solder the leads to the foil and cut off the
excess lead lengths.

% % ¥ 1 (INCHEB) 2

s, 3.8y vis| |y | I SRR I

() Prepare the following solid wires. NOTE: The
wires are listed in the order in which you will
use them.

2"orange
6" gray
2"blue

NOTE: Solder one end of the following wires to the
foil as you connect them. The other ends of these
wires will be connected later.

(¥~ Connect one end of the 2" orange solid wire to
hole A.

<
{) Connect one end of the 6" gray solid wire to hole
B.

(}/ Connect one end of the 2" blue solid wire to hole
C.

CIRCUIT BOARD CHECKOUT

Carefully inspect the foil side of the cdircuit board for
the following most-commonly-made errors.

Y~ Unsoldered connections.
(r" Poor solder connections.

Solder bridges between foil patterns. If you
wish, you can check your foil pattern against
the one shown in the "X-Ray Views" beginning
onIllustration Booklet Page 67.

( )/ Check each diode to make sure it is correctly
installed.

This completes the assembly of the ALC/power
circuit board. Set it aside until it is called for in a
step.

T T T T T T 1 Y T
-5 1 (Cw) 2 3 4+ ] s T

oT—0



Page 22 Heathkit




Heathkif

Page 23

METER CIRCUIT BOARD

PARTS LIST

Refer to the Pack Index Sheet and locate Pack #4. Then
remove the parts from this pack and check each part
against the following list. The key numbers correspond
to the numbers on the "Meter Circuit Board Parts
Pictorial.” If a part is packed in an individual envelope,
with the partnumber on it, identify the part; then return
it to the envelope until a step calls for it. Do not throw
away any packing material until you account for all of

the parts.

To order a replacement part, always include the PART
NUMBER. Use the Parts Order Form furnished with
this kit. If a Parts Order Form is not available, refer to

KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT
No. Part No. Comp. No.
RESISTORS

NOTE: The resistors in this pack are rated at 1/2-watt and have
a tolerance of 5% unless otherwise listed. A 5% tolerance is
indicated by a gold fourth color band.

Al 3193 1 6 €, 3-watt, 1% resistor R202
Al 3203 1 1.5 0, 3-watt, 1% resistor R203
A2 6-100 1 10 Q (brn-blk-bik) resistor R201
A2 6103 1 10 k2 (bm-blk-org) resistor  R206
A2 6-153 1 15 ki) {bm-gm-org) resistor R205
A2 6-333 1 33 k(1 (org-org-org) resistor R207

"Replacement Parts™ inside the rear cover of this Man-
ual.

A replacement part may look slightly different than the
original part, or may havedifferent printing onit. Inany
case, the performanceof the replacement part will meet
or exceed the requirements of the original part. For
example: A 15-volt capacitor (10 pF, 15 V) may be
replaced with a 25-volt capacitor (10 uF, 25 V).

KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT
No._ Part Ne. Comp. No.
CAPACITORS

B1 21-769 2 .01 uF (103) axial-kead C201, C203

ceramic capacitor
10 pF electrolytic capacitor €202
1000 pF electrolytic capacitor C204

B2 25-917 1
B2 25-951 1

MISCELLANEOUS

C1 10941 1 100 k& control R204
c2 §7-632 1 Bridge rectifier D201
c3 417875 1 2N3904 transistor Q201
C4 631427 Rotary switch SW201
Cs 3545 2  Cabletie

85-3297-1 1 Meter circuit board



Page 24

Heathkift

STEP-BY-STEP ASSEMBLY

Refer to Pictorial 41 while you perform the
following steps.

NOTE: This circuit board has foil patterns on both

sides, but only one side has the outlines of the com-

ponents (parts} shown on it. Be sure to install the

following components on the side of the circuit board

that has the outlines on it, and solder the leads to

the foil on the other side, unless a specific step

directs you otherwise.

Section 1

(( R202: 0.6 ©, 3-watt, 1% resistor.

R205:15kQ, 1/2-watt (brn-grn-org) resistor.

J C201:.01 pF (103) axial-lead ceramic capacitor.

(\)/ R206: 10k<, 1/2-watt (brn-blk-org) resistor.

¢ R203:15Q,3-watt, 1% resistor.

@/ Solder the leads to the foil and cut off the
excess lead lengths.

Section 2

(L/ R207:33 kQ, 1/2-watt (org-org-org) resistor.

(s{ C203: .01 uF(103) axial-lead ceramic capacitor.

&  R201:109Q,1/2-watt (brn-blk-blk) resistor.

0/ Solder the leads to the foil and cut off the
excess lead lengths.

Refer to Pictorial 4-2 while you perform the
following steps.

Section 1

U{ Q201: 2N3904 transistor {(#417-875). Position
the flat side of the transistor over the outline
of the flat on the circuit board. Then start the
leads into their corresponding holes. Position

the transistor 1/4" above the circuit board.
Then solder the leads to the foil and cut off any
excess lead lengths.

FLAT

FLAT

& C202: 10 uF electrolytic capacitor. Before you
install an electrolytic capacitor, look at it and
identify the -leads. One lead will have a
positive (+) mark or a negative (-} mark near it
on the side of the capacitor. (The marking for a
negative lead may look like an oblong bar,
sometimes with a circle around it, inside an
arrow.} Be sure to install the positive lead in
the positive-marked hole, or the negative
lead in the negative-marked hole.

NEGATIVE

NEQATIVE
{-) MARK

POSITIVE
{+) MARK

(J R204: 100 k control. Start the lugs into the
circuit board holes and push the control down
tight against the board. Then solder the lugs to
the foil.




Heathkit

Page 25

Section 2

( )/ D201: Bridge rectifier. Match the dot-marked {or
longer) lead of the rectifier with the dot on the
circuit board, Then start the leads into their
corresponding circuit board holes. Position the
_rectifier 1/8" above the circuit board. Then solder
the leads to the foil and cut off any excess lead
lengths.

DOT

> &

(“/ C204: 1000 uF electrolytic capacitor. Be sure to
observe the correct polarity. Soider theleadsto the
foil and cut off the excess lead lengths.

Refer to Pictorial 4-3 while you perform the following
steps.

()  Reposition the circuit board with the foil-side-up

as shown in the Pictorial.

NOTE: Do not remove the hardware from the switch
bushing until a step directs you to do so.

H/ SW201: Refer to Detail 4-3A and use the following
procedure to install the rotary switch:

1. Start the lugs of the switch into their
corresponding holes on the foil side of the
circuit board. Be sure to position the switch
so itslocating tab is away from the index mark on the

other side of the circuit board.

Push the switch down tight against the
circuit board. Then solder the lugs to the foil
on the component side.

Prepare the following lengths of solid wire:

Three 6" yellow
One 19" orange

1 ?

UNCHES)
1

One 4" black

One 10" blue

One 23" gray

One 11" red

One 25" brown

One 21" red

One 6" orange

One 5-1/2" red

One 5-1/2" brown
NOTE: Install each of the following wires on the foil
side of the circuitboard and solderit on the component
side as you connect it. The other ends of these wires will
be connected later.
6’{ 6" yellow solid to hole C.
(‘)/ 6" yellow solid to hole R.

(/)/ 19" orange solid to hole D.
4
4
&
o
4
v
o
o
c4

4" black solid to hole E.
10" blue solid to hole F.
11" red solid to hole K.

6" yellow solid to hole N.
25" brown solid to hole L.
6" orange solid to hole M.
21" red solid to hole H.
23" gray solid to hole G.

Formahookinoneend of the5-1/2"red solid wire.
Thenrefer to Detail 4-3B and solder the end of the
wire to rotary switch SW201 lug P.

(V)/ Form a hook in one end of the 5-1/2" brown sclid
wire. Then refer to Detail 4-3B and solder the end
of the wire to rotary switch SW201 lug Q.

H/ Loosely (approximately one turn per inch) twist
together the 6" orange and yellow wires coming
from circuit board holes M and N.

Similarly, loosely twist together the 5—1 /2" red
and brown wires coming from circuit board
holes P and Q.

o—r—o0o

(0, 3/my B, e
TrérTeT” vy

L. |
—l—t v

Loy |

-

L{ 1
1 (Cw) 2 E] ] ]



Page 26

Heathkif

Refer to Pictorial 44 while you perform the
following; steps.

M Reposition the circuit board as shown in the
Pictorial.

¢} Route the black, blue, and red wires coming
from circuit board holes E, F and K toward the
left as shown. Then route the remaining wires
toward the right as shown.

H/ Refer to the inset drawing on the Pictorial and
install two cable ties around the wires coming

from the circuit board in the areas shown. I'ull
the cable ties tight and cut off the excess tie.

CIRCUIT BOARD CHECKOUT

Carefully inspect the foil side of the circuit board for

the following most-commonly-made errors:

("{ Unsoldered connections.

(“)/ Poor solder connections.

(/f Solder bridges between foil patterns.

(/S Protruding leads which could touch together or
the chassis when the circuit board is mounted

later.

Refer to the illustrations where parts were installed
as you make the following visual checks:

(\)/ Electrolytic capacitors for the correct position
of the positive (+)or negative {-) marked lead.

(‘/ Transistor for the proper installation.
(\)/ Bridge rectifier for the proper installation.

This completes the assembly of the meter circuit
board. Set it aside until itis called for in a step.



Heathkif

Page 27

INPUT FILTER

PARTS LIST

Refer to the Pack Index Sheet and locate Pack #5. Then
remove the parts from this pack and check each part
against the following list. The key numbers correspond
to the numbers on the "Input Filter Parts Pictorial." Ifa
part is packed in an individual envelope, with the part
number on it, identify the part; then return it to the
envelope until a step calls for it. Do not throw away any
packing material until you account for all of the parts.

To order a replacement part, always include the PART
NUMBER. Use the Parts Order Form furnished with
this kit. If a Parts Order Form is not available, refer to

KEY HEATH  QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT
No. Part No. Comp. Ne.
CAPACITORS

Al 20-100 1 30 pF mica c17

Al 2078 1 68 pF mica c15

Al 20-102 1 100 pF (101} mica ci6

Al 20-183 1 120 pF (121} mica C13

Al 20-102 1 150 pF (151} mica C14

Al 20120 1 220 pF (221) mka ci2

Al 20131 1 360 pF (361) mica ci1

Al 20158 1 500 pF (501} mica co

Al 20171 1 B20pF (821) mica ce

Al 20122 A1 1000 pF (102) mica c7

Al 20743 1 2700 pF (272) mica cs

Al 20-150 1 3300 pF (332) mica CS
CoILs

Bl 40-2128 1 180-meter coil (28 tums) L1

B2 402128 1
B3 402127 1

B0-meter coil (21 rns) L2
40-meter coil (14-1/2 tums) L3

"Replacement Parts" inside the rear cover of this Man-
ual.

A replacement part may look slightly different than the
original part, ormay havedifferent printing onit. Inany
case, the performance of the replacement part will meet
or exceed the requirements of the original part. For
example: A 15-volt capacitor (10 °F, 15 V) may be re-
placed with a 25-volt capacitor (10 °F, 25 V).

KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT
No.  Part No. Comp. No.
COILS (Cont'd)

B4 40-2128 1 20-meter coil {9 tums) L4

BS 40-2120 1 15-meter coll (5-1/2 tums) Ls

B6 40-2130 1 10-meter coil (3-1/2wms) L6

B7 40-2131 1 Toroid coil Lo

B8 454 1 25 mH RF choke RFC1

OTHER ELECTRONIC PARTS

Vv e&-lh

Ct 83-122- 1 Rotary switch wafer SWaa,
ey sSwaB

C2 63-1428° 1 Rotary switch swac,
swap,

SW2E



Page 28 l'lEElthll(ito

KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT
No. PartNo. Comp. No. No. PartNo. Comp. No.
HARDWARE HARDWARE (Cont'd)

D1 250480 2 4-40 x 15/16" screw D9 2591 1 #5 solder lug

D2 250-1280 1 6-32 x 3/8" screw D10 259-24 1 Long #8 solder lug

D3 25215 2  4-40nut

D4 2523 2 8-32 nut

bD5- 254-41 4 #4 splitlockwasher MISCELLANEOUS

D6 254-1 1 #6 lockwasher E1 734 1 Rubber grommet

D7 255784 2 3/8"spacer E2 2043075 1  Inputchassis

D8 2589 2 #4solderiug E3 4905 1 Nut starter



Heathkit

Page 29

STEP-BY-STEP ASSEMBLY

Refer to Pictorial 5-1 while you perform the
following steps.

(")/ Position the input chassis as shown in the
Pictorial.

(" Instalia rubber grommet in chassis hole FA.

NOTE: You may wish to use tape (not supplied) to
temporarily secure the screws that you will install
in the next two steps.

(y” Slide a #4 split lockwasher onto a 440 x 15/16"
screw. Then, from outside the chassis, push the
screw into hole FB.

(7/ Similarly slide a #4 lockwasher onto a 4-40 x
15/16" screw and push the screw into hole FC.

v Temporarily remove the control nut and control
lockwasher from the rotary switch. NOTE: Be
sure the switch detent rings stay on the switch
and remain in position while you perform the
next step.

M/ SW2C, SW2D, & SW2E: Line up the locating
tab on the rotary switch with its corresponding
hole in the chassis. Then use the control nut
and control lockwasher (removed earlier) to
mount the switch on the outside of the chassis.

© Rotate the shaft of the rotary switch fully
counterclockwise (as viewed from the shaft
side of the switch). Now compare the rear
switch wafer with the one shown in Detail 5-
1A Part A. The wiper should make contact
with the indicated switch contacts. Rotate the
shaft of the switch clockwise and make sure
the switch has six positions (five clicks).
NOTE: Perform steps 1 through 7 only if the
wiper does not make contact with the correct
contacts, or if the switch has more or less than
six positions:

1. Turn the shaft of the switch fully
counterclockwise.

2. Temporarily remove the rotary switch
from the chassis.

3.  Temporarily remove the two detent rings
from the switch.

4. Check the rear switch wafer against the
one shown in Detail 5-1A Part A. If the
wiper does not make contact with the
indicated contacts, rotate the shaft of the
switch until it does. NOTE: Do not change
the position of the shaft until vou
complete step #7 below.

5.  Position the rotary switch as shown so the
locating tab is on the right as shown in
Detail 5-1A Part B. Then reinstall the
detent rings so they are in slots 6 and 12.
NOTE: Make sure the rings stay in these
positions while you perform step 6.

6. Remount the rotary switch to the chassis
and recheck it for six positions.

7.  Recheck the switch as you were directed
at the beginning of this step.

(7 Slide #4 solder lugs onto the screws at FB and
FC. Then slide a 3/8" spacer onto each of the
SCTEWS.

NOTE: Use the plastic nut starter to hold and start 4-
40and 6-32 nuts on screws.

(7/ Carefully slide the rotary switch wafer onto
the shaft of the rotary switch and screws FB
and FC as shown (the switch can be installed
either way, as long as the side with twelve
lugs is away from the chassis). Then use #4
split lockwashers and 440 nuts to secure the
switch at FB and FC. NOTE: Be sure to position
the solder lugs at FB and FC as shown in the
Pictorial before you tighten the hardware.

('/ Use a 6-32 x 3/8" screw and a 6-32 nut to mount a
#6 solder lug on the inside of the chassis at FD.
Be sure to position the sclder lug as shown in
the Pictorial before you tighten the hardware.

Refer to Pictorial 5-2 while you perform the
following steps.

()} Refer to Detail 5-2A and prepare a 20" small
coaxial cable. Use this cable in the next step.



Page 30

NOTE: In the following steps, (NS) means not to
solder because you will add other wires later. "5-"
with a number following it, such as (5-3), means to
solder the connection. The number "-3" tells you that
there are three wires and/or leads in the connection.
This will help you check your work as you go.

(\)/ Route one end of the 20" coaxial cable through
grommet FA. Then connect the inner cable lead
to switch SW2A/SW2B lug 2 (5-1) and the
shield wires to the bottom hole of solder lug FB
(NS). The other end of this cable will be
connected later.

(\y Refer to Detail 5-2B and prepare a 30" small

coaxial cable. Use this cable in the next step.

Route end A of the 30" coaxial cable through
grommet FA. Then connect the inner cable lead
to switch SW2A/SW2B lug 9 (S-1) and the
shield wires to the bottom hole of solder lug FC
{NS). The other end of this cable will be
connected later.

Refer to Detail 5-2C and mount coils to the chassis at
the following locations. Make sure the locating tab
of each coil is in its corresponding chassis hole. Also
make sure you push each coil into its hole until both
latching tabs lock the coil in place.

(‘)/ Lé: 10-meter coil (3-1/2 turns).
(" L5: 15-meter coil (5-1/2 turns).
¢  L4:20-meter coil (9 turns).

('{ L3: 40-meter coil (14-1/2 turns).
()/ L2: 80-meter coil (21 turns).

u/ L1: 160-meter coil (28 turns).

Refer to Pictorial 5-3 while you perform the
following steps.

(\f C17: Connect a 30 pF mica capacitor from coil L6
lug 1 (NS) to the bottom hole of solder lug FB
(NS).

(\)/ C16: Connect a 100 pF (101) mica capacitor from
coil L6 tug 2 (NS) to the bottom hole of solder

Heathkif

G/f C15: Connect a 68 pF mica capacitor from coil L5
lug 1 (NS) to the top hole of solder lug FB
(NS).

NOTES:

1. When a wire passes through a lug, and
then goes on to another lug, it counts as
two wires in the solder instructions; one
entering and one leaving the connection.

2. When you are directed to solder a coil lug,
make sure you also solder the coil wire
that is wrapped around the lug. This coil
wire will not be called out in the solder
instructions.

(\/ C14: Connect one lead of a 150 pF (151) mica
capacitor through switch SW2A/SW2B lug 6
(5-2) to coil L5 lug 2 (5-1). Then connect the
other capacitor lead to the bottom hole in
solder lug FC (S-2). NOTE: Other leads will be
connected to the top hole in the solder lug later.

Cut a 1/2" length of sleeving. You will use this
length of sleeving in the next step.

=

C12: Pass one lead of a 220 pF (221) mica capa-
citor through coil 14 lug 1 (5-2). Slide a 1/2"
length of sleeving onto the end of this lead and
then connect it to switch SW2A/SW2B lug 5 (5-
1). Connect the other capacitor lead to the top
hole in solder lug FC (NS).

(/) C13: Connect a 120 pF (121) mica capacitor from
coil 14 lug 2 (NS) to the top hole in solder lug
FC (S-2). NOTE: Two wires were previously
soldered to the bottom hole in this solder lug.

Cl11: Pass one lead of a 360 pF (361) mica
capacitor through coil 13 lug 1 (S-2) to switch
SW2A/SW2B lug 11 (5-1). Connect the other
capacitor lead to the top hole in solder lug FB
(NS).

C9: Connect a 500 pF (501) mica capacitor from
coil L3 lug 2 (NS) to the top hole in solder lug
FB(S-3).

C8: Connect an 820 pF (821) mica capacitor from
coil L2 lug 1 {NS) to the bottom hole in solder

lug FB (5-3). NOTE: You will connect other lug FD (NS).

wires to the top hole in the solder lug later.
oy i 1 N 2 3 4 - 6
| '."f”'/r’."?/'{'l 1 t CIH“,I | TP B || PP TP T e .1
| AARAAAAAE ] M T T 4 1 T I ! M ] I ' 1 1 1 1 T |
O B 1 (cw) 2 3 4 L} & k4 8 * 0 n 12 19 14 i



Heathkit

Page 31

(\)/ C7: Connect a 1000 pF (102) mica capacitor from
coil L2 lug 2 (NS} to the bottom hole in solder
Iug FD (5-2). NOTE: You wiil connect wires to
the top hole in this solder lug later.

("/ C5: Connect a 3300 pF (332) mica capacitor from
coil L1 lug 2 (NS} to the top hole in solder lug
FD (NS).

C6: Connect a 2700 pF (272) mica capacitor from
coil L1 lug 1 (NS) to the top hole in solder lug
FD (S-2). NOTE: Two wires were previously
soldered to the bottom hole in this solder lug.

Refer to Pictorial 54 while you perform the
following steps.

NOTE: When a step directs you to prepare a solid
wire, first cut the wire to the indicated length. Then
remove 1/4" of insulation fromeach end.

W Prepare the following lengths of small black
solid wire. The wires are listed in the order in
which you will use them.

3
21/2"
2-1/2"
21/2"
31/4"
33/4"
31/2"
31/4"
21/4"
3"

¥ Route one end of a 3" black solid wire through
grommet FA and connect it to coil L6 lug 1 (NS).

The other end of this wire will be connected
later.

J
o
o

Connect a 2-1/2" black solid wire from coil L6
lug1(5-3) to switch SW2A/SW2Blug 14 (5-1).

Connect a 2-1/2" black solid wire from coil L6
lug2 (52 to switch SW2A/SW2B lug 7 (S-1).

Connect one end of a 2-1/2" black solid wire to
coil L5 fug 1 (5- 2). The other end of this wire
will be connected later.

¥ Connect a 3-1/4" black solid wire from coil L4
lug 2 (5-2) to switch SW2A/SW2Blug 12 (5-1).

6/ Connect a 3-3/4" black solid wire from coil L1
lug 2 {S-2) to switch SW2A/SW2Blug 1 (5-1).
of

e
74

Connect a 3-1/2" black solid wire from coil L1
lug 1 (5-2)to switch SW2A /SW2B lug 8 (5-1).

Connect a 3-1/4" black solid wire from coil L2
lug 2 (S-2} to switch SW2A /SW2B lug 3 (5-1).

Connect a 2-1/4" black solid wire from coil L2
lug 1(5-2)to switch SW2A/SW2Blug 10(5-1).

()  Connect a 3" black solid wire from coil L3 lug 2
{S-2) to switch SW2A/SW2Blug4 (5-1).
o

Connect the free end of the wire coming from
coil L5 lug 1 to switch SW2A/SW2B lug 13 (S-
1.

¥ Position all wires away from the rotary switch
shaft and the rotor so they do not rub when you
turn the shaft. Also make sure switch lugs 1, 7,
8, and 14 do not touch the switch mounting
hardware.

Refer to Pictorial 5-5 while you perform the
following steps:

(‘-)/ Reposition the input chassis as shown in the
Pictorial.

NOTE: The inset drawing on the Pictorial shows you
how the rotary switch lugs are numbered. Each
position is numbered, even if there is no lug at that
position,

(¥ Cuta 1-3/4" length of large bare wire. Then use
pliers to flatten at least half of its length so it
will fit into the holes in the rotary switch
lugs.

¢ Pass the flattened end of the 1-3/4" large bare

wire through switch SW1D lug 1 to switch

SWIE lug 1 (both lugs). Leave about 1" of bare

wire extending from SW1D lug 1. Then solder

the wire to all three lugs.

L9: Refer to Detail 5-5A and use the following
procedure to mount the toroid coil to the input
chassis:

1. Use a knife or screwdriver blade to clean
away any excess tar from the mounting

hole of the toroid coil.
o Yo 3 1 (MCHES) 2 3 4 L] -]
fveamyomyzem) 0y oy ey ey Ly b s
ey T r——1T"rT1 1 T T r 11 N T
o .5 1 {Cm) 2 E ] 4 1. [} T ] -] 10 n 12 129 14 5



Page 32

Heathkift

o

2. Slide a #6 lockwasher onto the screw on
the outside of the chassis at FD.

3. Usea 6-32 nut to mount the toroid coil onto
the chassis at FD. Be sure to orient the
coil so the center-tap lead is in the posi-

: tion shown in the Pictorial. The other two
wires may exit the ceil in positions that
are different from those shown.

Cut the center-tap toroid coil lead to 4-1/4", if
this has not already been done. If the center-
tap lead has insulation, remove 1/4" of the
insulation from the end. If the lead does not
have insulation, cut a 4" length of sleeving and
slide it onto the lead. Now connect the lead to
switch SW1D lug 12 (5-1).

Connect the longer remaining toroid coil lead
(if the leads of your toroid are the same length,
use either lead) to switch SWID lug 11 (NS).
Cut the lead as necessary to reach the lug and
remove 1/4" of insulation from its end.

Connect the remaining toroid coil lead to the
bare wire that is connected between switch
SWID lug 1 and SWIE lug 1 (5-1). Cut the lead
as necessary to reach the lug and remove 1/4" of
insulation from its end.

RFC1: Cut both leads of a 2.5 mH RF cheke to
1/2". Then connect one lead to switch SW1D lug
11 (NS). Position the choke as shown in the
Pictorial. Solder the other choke lead to the
switch frame in the indicated area.

Note: You may have to scrape the switch frame
so that the solder will stick properly.

o

Cut a 1-3/4" medium bare wire. Use this wire
in the next step.

Refer to inset drawing #2 and pass one end of
the 1-3/4" bare wire through switch SW1C lug
7 (both lugs). Leave about 1" of wire extending
through the lugs (away from the chassis). Then
solder the other end of the bare wire to the
switch frame in the indicated area. Solder the
wire to both lugs at SW1Clug 7.

Refer to inset drawing #3 and cut a long #8
solder lug to 5/8". Then pass the narrow end of
the solder lug through switch SWIE lug 11
(both lugs). Solder the lug to both switch lugs.

INPUT FILTER CHECKOUT

Carefully inspect the input filter chassis for the
following most- commonly-made errors:

4

o
¢

%

Unsoldered connections. NOTE: Lug 11 of switch
SW1D will be soldered later.

Poor solder connections.

Protruding leads that could touch together, the
chassis, or other lugs to which they are not
connected.

Protruding leads and rotary switch solder co-
nnections that could touch the switch moun-
ting hardware.

This completes the assembly of the input filter.
Shake out any solder globs or other foreign matter
which may be lodged in the wiring. Then set the
filter aside until it is called for in a step.



Heathkit

Page 33

CHASSIS

PARTS LIST

Unpack the remainder of the kit and check each part
against the followinglist. The key numbers corres-pond
to the numbers on the "Chassis Parts Pictor-ial." Ifa part
is packed in an individual envelope, with the part
number on it, identify the part; then return it to the
envelope until a step calls for it. Do not throw away any
packing material until you account for all of the parts.

To order a replacement part, always include the PART
NUMBER. Use the Parts Order Form furnished with
this kit. If a Parts Order Form is not available, refer to

KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT
No. Part No. Comp. No.
CAPACITORS
Ceramic
Al 21176 3 .01 pF, 100-volt C1,C2,C3
Al 2i-186 4 .01 pF, 500-volt C18, C19,
C21, c22
Al 2179 3 .001 pF (1000 pFj,
B8000-volt C23, C24,
c2s
Al 218 1 27 pF c4
Al 21-821 2 4700 pF {472) C3z2, C33
A2 21-838 2 170 pF, 75600-voit C26, C29
doorkneb
AZ 21-837 1 500 pF, 7500-volt c28

doorknob

"Replacement Parts” inside the rear cover of this Man-
ual.

A replacement part may look slightly different than the
original part, ormay havedifferent printing onit.Inany
case, the performance of the replacement part will meet
or exceed the requirements of the original part. For
example: A 15-volt capacitor (10 pF, 15 V) may be
replaced with a 25-volt capacitor (10pF, 25V).

KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT
No. Part No. Comp. No.
Varlable
A3 26-174 1 Plate capacitor cz7
A4 26-173 1 Load capacitor Cc31
CHOKES--COILS
B1 40-2123 1 160 & 80-meter tank coil L8
B2 40-2124 ] 40, 20, 15, & 10-meter L7
tank coil
B3 45853 1 Filament choke RFC2
B4 45-652 1 Plate choke RFC3



Rage 3 Heathkit

KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCuUIT
No. Part No. Cemp. No. No. Part No. Comp. No.
OTHER ELECTRONIC PARTS #6 Hardware (Cont'd)
Cc1  1-20-2 1 100 Q, 2-watt PC1 E6 250-1425 12 6-32 x 1/2" screw
; {bm-blk-brm} resistor E7 250-1331 5 6-32 x 5/8" screw
cz2 3217 2 4700 Q (4.7 k), 7-watt R4A, R4B EB 250-79 10 6-32 x 1-1/4" screw
wirg-wound resistor E9 251-7 1 6-32 spade bolt
C3 8330 1 33 Q, 1/2-watt {org-org- R3 E10 2523 41 6-32 nut
blk} resistor E11 253-1 8 #6 fiber flat washer
C3 8473 1 47 k2, 1/2-watt R1 E12 253-82 4 #6 steel flat washer
(yel-viol-org) resistor E13 254-1 76  #5 lockwasher
C4 56690 1 7.5-volt, 10-watt zener D2 E14 259-1 20 #§ solder lug
diode
C5 10-1055 1 100 k&2 control R2
C6 412672 4 Lamp (with leads PL1, PLZ,
P ) PL3. PL4 #38 & #10 Hardware
C7 &9-116 1 DPST relay K2
C8 60-125 1 3PDT relay K1 F1  250-1394 4 8-32 x 1/4" screw
Co 64-24 1 Interlock switch SW4 F2 2692 2 #8 solder lug
C10 61-62 2 Racker swilch SWi, SW3 F3 250-54 1 10-32 x 5/8" screw
Ci1t 420685 1 Fan B1 F4 2525 1 10-32 steel nut
Ci2 54-1061 1 Power transformer T F5 252163 1 10-32 wing nut
C13 230-8811 1 Multimeter M2 F& 252-199 5 10-32 brass nut
C14 230-8812 1 Grid meter M1 F7 253-28 2 #10 flat washer
C15 411-245 1 3-800Z tube Vi F8 2543 2 #10 lockwasher
C16 412540 1 LED (light-emitting D1 Fo 2505 3 #10 solder lug
diode) F10 259-26 1 #10 wire lug
C17 421-63 2 10-ampere tuse Fi, F2 -
(for 240 VAC ‘operation)
C17 421-7 2 15-ampere fuse F1, F2
(for 120 VAC operation) Other Hardware
G1 250-1568 1 1/47-20 x 1/2° screw
G2 250-334 4 1/4" x 1" screw
HARDWARE G3 252-39 3 Small control nut
G4 252-57 4 1/4" nut
NOTE: Hardware packets are marked to show the size of the G&  253-31 4 1/4” flat washer
hardware they contain (HDW #4, or HDW #6, etc.). You may gg g;g 1 &gngnﬁvmgsher
hfave to open‘morethan one packettolocate all of the hardware G8  254-14 1 Small control lockwasher
of any one size (#6, for example). G 250-12 3 Small control solder lug
G10 25549 ] 516" spacer
G11 255-15 4 1/2" spacer
G12 2555 4 3/4" spacer
#4 Hardware G13 255868 6  4-1/2" spacer
G14 255870 2 1" nylon spacer
" G156 253-768 1 Nylon flat washer
D1 250-1412 12 4-40 x 3/8" screw
D2 2522 12 4-40 nut 252-7 1 Lafge control nut
D3 253103 5 #4 fiber Rat washer 253-10 1 Large control flat washer
D4 254-9 13 #4 lockwasher :
D5 259-8 1 #4 plain solder lug
SHEET METAL PARTS
#6 Hardware ' H1 9013001 t  Cabinet top
Hz 200-1548 i Main chassis
E1 250-1282 1 6-32x 1/8" selscrew H3  203-2334-1 1 Front panal
E2 250-230 6  6-32 x 316" setscrew H4 2032335 1 Front subpanel
E3a  250-1508 3 6-32 x 3/16" screw H5 203-23361 Rear panel
E4 250-1325 50  6-32 x 1/4* screw He 2032337 1 Center panel
E5 250-1280 14  6-32 x 3/8" scrow H7  216-88 2 Shorttrim strip
H8 21689 2 Long trim strip
Oy o3 1 (INCHES) 2 <] 4 -] ]

AT P S I S P

[ akaid LEnss T T

I
o 5 1 (e 2 £l - L3 . r L L] 10 " 12 13 " .



Heathkit

Page 35
KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT KEY HEATH QTY. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT
No. Part No, Comp. No. No. Part No. — Comp. No,
CONNECTORS-SOCKETS MISCELLANEOUS
Jit,432-137 4 Push-on connector i
J2 432866 2  Spring connector 89-68 1 Line cord
J3  432-1030 1 2-pin socket shell L1 75857 1 Strain relief
J4  434-389 a Phono socket L2 75-860 1 Insulator paper
J5 43493 1 Tube socket (2-172" x 2-1/27)
J6 4365 2  Coaxial socket L3 463-77-1 2 Pointer
L4 431616 1 Barrier strip
L5 100-1608 2 Vemier drive
L6 207-18 3 Cable clamp
L7 26012 1 Anode connector
TERMINAL STRIPS--FUSEHOLDERS Lr moss 4 Londoeo
L9 260-700 1 LED grommet
K1 423-16 2 Fuseholder body L10 260-701 1 LED retainer
K2 423-18 2 Fuseholder cap Li1 261-61 4 Foot
K3 423-19 2 Fuseholder nut L12 352-13 1 Silicone grease
K4 423-21 2 Fussholder washer {13 354-5 11 Cable tie
K5 431-10 1 3-ug terminal strip L14 482-1237 3 Large kncb
Ké 43112 2 4-ug terminal strip L15 462-1236 1 Small knob
K7 431-15 1 1-ug terminal strip L16 490-1 1 Coil alignment tool
K8 43141 2 2-lug terminal strip L7 490-14 1 Allen wrench
Li8 490-71 1 Control alignment tool
O % % wu 1 oHCHES) 2 4 L] 6
Lysyooeysrm,vem| 4]0 FETE EUE S SRTEN P ||
e 7 | L S T I ! ! ! : .
O % 1 (cm) 2 E] - ] . 3 L] " n 1w 13 14 L]



Page 36

Heathki(

STEP-BY-STEP ASSEMBLY

REAR PANEL

Refer to Pictorial 6-1 while you perform the following
steps.

(”/)/ Position the rear panel as shown in the Pictorial.

NOTE: When a step calls for hardware, only the screw
size will be given. For example, if a step calls for "6-32 x
1/4" hardware," it means you should use a 6-32 x-1/4"
screw, one or more lockwashers, and a 6-32 nut at the
indicated location. Refer to the illustration (Pictorial or
Detail) for the proper number and placement of ¢ach
hardware item.

¢¥" J2: Refer to Detail 6-1A and use 4-40 x 3/8" hard-
ware to mount a coaxial socket onto the inside of
the rear panel at J2. Be sure to position the socket
so the open side of the lug is toward the top of the
rear panel.

(“)/ J1: Similarly, use 4-40 x 3/8" hardware to mount a
coaxial socket onto the inside of the rear panel at]1.
Be sure to position the socket so the open side of
the lug is toward the top of the rear panel.

NOTE: Use care when you bend the solder lugs in the
next step. They are very brittle and break easily.

Locate three small control solder lugs. Then refer
to inset drawing #1 on Detail 6-1B and bend the
lugs enough 50 you can connect a wire to them
after they are mounted onto the rear panel. Use
these control solder lugs in the next three steps.

(’/ J3: Refer to Detail 6-1B and mount a phono socket
onto the rear panel at J3. Use a small control nut
and a prepared small control solder lug. Be sure to
position the socket so the lug is toward the top of
the panel. Also be sure to position the solder lug
as shown in the Pictorial before you tighten the
hardware.

(¥ J4: Similarly mount a phono socket and a small
control solder lug onto the rear panel at J4. Be sure
to position the socket and the solder lug as shown
in the Pictorial before you tighten the hardware.

('{ J5: Similarly mount a phono socket and a small
control solder lug onto the rear panel atJ5. Be sure
to position the socket and the solder lug as shown
in the Pictorial before you tighten the hardware.

) R2: Refer to Detail 6-1C and use the following
procedure to mount a 100 k2 (#10-1055) control
onto the inside of the rear panel:

1.  Ifyourcontrolhasasmalllocating tabonone
side, carefully bend it back and forth until it
breaks off.

2.  Use a large control lockwasher, a large
control flat washer,and alarge control nut to
mount the control to the rear panel at R2. Be
sure to position the control as shown in the
Pictorial before you tighten the hardware.

(0/ Refer to Detail 6-1D and use 6-32 x 1/4" hardware
to mount a #6 solder lug onto the inside of the rear
panel at RA. Be sure to position the solder lug as
shown in the Pictorial before you tighten the
hardware.

(‘5)/ Refer to Detail 6-1Eand mounta 10-32x5/8" screw
onto the rear panel at RB (do not use one of the 1)~
32 brass nuts). After you tighten the hardware,
slide two #10flat washers onto the end of the screw.
Then use a 10-32 wing nut to secure the flat
washers. Tighten the wing nut finger tight.

(')/ Refer to Detail 6-1Fand use 6-32x 1/4"hardware to
mount a 2-lug terminal strip onto the inside of the
rear panel at RC. Be sure to position the terminal
strip as shown in the Pictorial before you tighten
the hardware.



Heathkift

Page 37

(WY Refer to Detail 6-1G and use the following
procedure to mount the barrier strip onto the
inside of the rear panel:

1.  Refer to Part A of the Detail and prepare
a 1-1/8" x 2-1/4" insulator as shown. Dis-
card the leftover insulator paper.

2. Carefully peel away the backing paper
from the insulator. Then press the insul-
ator onto the back of the barrier strip in
the area shown.

3.  Refer to Part B of the Detail and use 6-32 x
1/2" hardware to mount the barrier strip
onto the chassis at RD. Do not overtighten
this hardware or you could break the
barrier strip.

4. Refer again to Part B of the Detail and
temporarily remove the five screws from
the right side of the barrier strip. Then
use the screws to mount a #6 solder lug at
each of the five locations. Be sure to
position each solder lug as shown in the
Pictorial before you tighten its screw.

0)/ F1: Refer to Detail 6-1H and mount a fusehold-
er to the rear panel at F1. Use a fuseholder
washer and fuseholder nut. Be sure to mount the
fuseholder so lug 2 is toward the top of the
panel.

(/( F2: Similarly mount a fusechelder to the rear
panel at F2.

Carefully bend lug 2 of each fuseholder out a-
way from the fuseholder body so you can con-
nect wires to them later.

(\}/ K2: Refer to Detail 6-1] and use 6-32 x 3/8"
hardware to mount the power relay and a 2 lug
terminal strip to the rear panel at K2. Be sure
to position the relay and the terminal strip as
shown in the Pictorial before you tighten the
hardware. Also be sure the tab on the relay
seats in the corresponding rear panel hole.

(\1/ SW4: Refer to Detail 6-1K and use 6-32 x 1-1/4"

Refer to Pictorial 62 while you perform the
following steps.

NOTE: When you install the capacitors in the next
two steps, push the leads through the holes in the
eyelets of the indicated terminal strip lugs. Then
refer to inset drawing #1 and bend the lugs over
sharply against the terminal strip to make a good
mechanical connection.

(( C33: Cut the leads of a 4700 pF (472) ceramic
capacitor to 3/8". Then connect the capacitor
from the eyelet of terminal strip RC lug 1 (5-1)
to the center eyelet (INS). :

(")/ C32: Cut the leads of a 4700 pF (472) ceramic
capacitor to 3/8". Then connect the capacitor
from the eyelet of terminal strip RC lug 2 (S-1)
to the center eyelet (5-2).

(v/ Refer to Detail 6-2A and wrap the leads of one
4700 Q (4.7 kQ), 7-watt resistor around the
leads of another 4700 Q (4.7 kQ), 7-watt resist-
or. Then solder the connection and cut off the
indicated leads.

NOTE: Refer to inset drawing #2 when a step directs
you to "make a mechanically secure connection.”

(‘( R4A/R4B: Connect the prepared resistor combin-
ation between terminal strip RE lugs 1 (NS) and
2 (N3). Make mechanically secure connections.

(" C1: Cut the leads of a .01 pF, 100V ceramic cap-
acitor to 3/8". Then connect the capacitor from
phono socket |3 lug 1 (N5) to the nearby solder
lug (5-1).

(/)/ C2: Cut the leads of a .01 pF, 100V ceramic cap-
acitor to 3/4". Then pass one lead through
phono socket J4 lug 1 (5-2) to control R2 lug 2 (S-
1). Connect the other capacitor lead through
the nearby solder lug (5-2) to control R2 lug 1 (S-
1).

()/ C3: Cut the leads of a .01 pF, 100V ceramic cap-
acitor to 3/8". Then connect the capacitor from
phono socket J5 lug 1 (NS} to the nearby solder

lug (5-1).

hardware and two 5/16" spacers to mount the

interlock switch to the rear panel at SW4. Be

sure the side of the switch that has two lugs is

toward the left as shown.
o 1 oW Yy 1 (INCHES) 2 4 L ]
TN AL I T TN S S S PPN [P SV (T RPUN U R TPU RO SR
| \AAAJLARMA| v T T L] ' 1 ! T T L] | I 1 | J L)
O 5 1 (cmy 2 a 4 s [3 v [ ] 1 " 12 ° “ 15



Page 38

Heathkift

(\)/ Cut a 1" length of large bare wire. Then connect
the wire from the bottom hole in the solder lug
at barrier strip RD lug 1 (5-1) to the bottom
hole in the solder lug at lug 2 (5-1). Make mech-
anically secure connections. )

(4  Prepare a 4" medium black stranded wire and a
1-1/2" medium black stranded wire.

(Q/ Connect a 4" medium black stranded wire from
interlock SW4 lug 3 (5-1) to terminal strip RE
lug 2 (NS). Make a mechanically secure connect-
ion.

(9/ Connect a 1-1/2" medium black stranded wire
from terminal strip RE lug 1 (NS) to relay K2
lug 5 (5-1). Make a mechanically secure connect-
ion.

IMPORTANT: Before you continue, be sure to read
"Power Considerations" on Page 60 and determine
whether you will operate your Linear Amplifier
from a 120 VAC or a 240 VAC power source. Then
proceed with the steps in one of the following boxes.

()  Refer to inset drawing #3 on the Pictorial
and use a fuseholder cap to install a 15-
ampere fuse in each of the fuseholders at
Fl and F2.

() Carefully peel away the backing paper
from the blue and white label. Then refer
to Detail 6-2C and press the label onto the
rear panel so it covers up the 240 VAC
lettering on the rear panel.

120 VAC WIRING

Refer to Detail 6-2B while you perform the next
four steps.

() Prepare a 1-1/2" medium black stranded
wire.

() Connect the 1-1/2" medium black stranded
wire between terminal strip RE lugs 1 (5-3)
and 2 (S-3). Make mechanically secure
connections.

()} Prepare two 2" large black stranded wires.
Remove 3/8" of insulation from both ends of
each wire,

() Form a hook in each end of a 2" large black
stranded wire. Then connect the wire
between screws 2 and 3 of barrier strip RD.

() Form a hook in each end of a 2" large black
stranded wire. Then connect the wire
between screws4 and 5 of barrier strip RD.

e — — —— T —— — — — — —— —— — ————

240 VACWIRING

Refer to Detail 6-2D while you perform the
next three steps.

(/)/ Solder the wires at terminal strip RE lugs
1(5-2)and 2 (5-2).

()~ Prepare a 2" large black stranded wire.
Remove 3/8" of insulation from each end.

L,/ Form a hook in each end of the 2" large
black stranded wire. Then connect the
wire between screws 3 and 4 of barrier
strip RD.

()~ Refer to inset drawing #3 on the Pictorial
and use a fuseholder cap to install a 10-
ampere fuse in each of the fuseholders at
F1 and F2.

() Carefully peel away the backing paper
from the blue and white label. Then refer
to Detail 6-2E and press the label onto the
rear panel so it covers up the 120 VAC
lettering on the rear panel.

f\/ Replace the line cord plug with the
proper plug as described in "Power Consi-
derations” on Page 60.

Refer to Pictorial 6-3 while you perform the follow-
ing steps.

(’{ Prepare the end of the line cord as shown in
Detail 6-3A. NOTE: The lugs on the end of the
line cord will not be needed.

O %o ow ¥ 1 UNCHES) 2 4 ] ]
| s a8y 7om] g, 01 AV RN S BRI BT NS RN T R
| (b ALY I | v 1 T 1 T+ 1 T T T T T T T .
O 5 1 (cm 2 3 4 [] [ 1 [ ] ] 1 " 12 12 14 L]



Heathkit

Page 39

()  Refer to Detail 6-3B and use a strain relief to secure
the line cord in rear panel hole RF.

(\/Connect the free end of the green line cord wire to
solder lug RA (5-1). Make a mechanically secure
i connection.

{J”” Connect the free end of the white line cord wire to
terminal strip RClug 1 (NS).

( ‘)/ Connect the free end of the black line cord wire to
terminal strip RC lug 2 (NS).

({/ Prepare two 4" large black stranded wires.

Connect a 4" large black stranded wire from
fuseholder F1 lug 1 (5-1) to terminal strip RC lug
1 (5-2). Make mechanically secure connections.
NOTE: A wire was previously soldered in the
eyelet of this terminal strip lug.

()/ Connect a 4" large black stranded wire from

i fuseholder F2 lug 1 (S-1} to terminal strip RC lug
2 (5-2). Make mechanically secure connections.
NOTE: A wire was previously soldered in the
eyclet of this terminal strip lug,

& Prepare a 4" medium black stranded wire and an
8" large black stranded wire. Then refer to inset
drawing #1 on the Pictorial and crimp and solder
apush-on connector onto one end of the two wires
as shown.

64)/ Push the push-on connector on cone end of the
black wires as far as possible onto relay K2 lug 1.
Then connect the free end of the 4" medium black
wire to interlock SW4 lug 2 (5-1) and the free end
of the 8" large black wire to fuseholder F2 lug 2 (5
1). Make mechanically secure connections.

(J/ Prepare the following lengths of large black
stranded wire:

4"
8“
6"

(\)/ Refer to inset drawing #2 on the Pictorial and
crimp and solder a push-on connector onto one
end of each wire as shown.

()/ Push the push-on connector on one end of the 4"
large black wire as far as possible ontorelay K2 lug

Y% va ¥ 1 UNCHER) 2

2. Then connect the other end of this wire to thetop
hole in the solder lug on barrier strip RDlug1 (5-
1). Make a mechanically secure connection. Make
sure the wire that was previously soldered to the
bottom hole in this solder lug remains well
soldered.

6/ Push the push-on connector on one end of the 8"
large black wire as far as possible onto relay K2lug
3. Then connect the other end of the wire to
fuseholder F1 lug 2 (NS). Make a mechanically
secure connection.

(L}/ Push the push-on connector on one end of the 6"
large black wire as far as possible onto relay K2 lug
4. Then connect the other end of this wire to the
bottom hole in the solder lug on barrier strip RD
lug 5 (NS). Make a mochanically secure
connection.

(")/ Prepare the following lengths of wire:

4" small blue solid

26" medium black stranded
26" medium black stranded
16" medium violet stranded
16" medium violet stranded

(“/ Connect one end of the 4" small blue solid wire to
phono socket J3 lug 1 (5-2). The other end of this
wire will be connected later. -

(D/ Connect one end of a 26" medium black stranded
wire to relay K2 lug 6 (5-1). Make a mechanically
secure connection. Route the other end of the wire
as shown; it will be connected later.

¢~ Connect one end of the remaining 26" medium
black stranded wire to fuseholder F1 lug 2 (5-2).
Make a mechanically secure connection. Route the
other end of the wire as shown; it will be
connected later.

(I/ Connect one end of a 16" medium violet stranded
wire to the bottom hole in the solder lug at barrier
strip lug 3 (5-1). Make a mechanically sccure
connection. Route the other end of the wire as
shown; it will be connected later.

NOTE: If you cannot connect the wire to the solder lug,
in the next step, wrap theend of the wirearound thebare
portion of the wire that is already connected to the lug,
Then solder the connection.

T 1 F 1 [ M 1

o]

| o se ) ora, vie| SR > Lo
ety v t y T

0 B 1 (cwmy 2 3 - B s 7



Page 40

Heathkit

(0/ Connect one end of the remaining 16" medium
" violet stranded wire to the bottom hole in the
solder lug at barrier strip lug 5 (5-2). Make a
mechanically secure connection. Route the other

end of the wire as shown; it will be connected later.

Refer to Pictorial 6-4 while you perform the following
steps.

L/i/ Refer to the inset drawing on the Pictorial and
install cable ties onto the rear panel wires at the
three indicated locations.

&/ Check the rear panel assembly for unsoldered
connections. The only lug that should not be
soldered yet is phono socket J5 lug 1.

Set the rear panel aside until it is called for in a step.

CENTER PANEL

Refer to Pictorial 6-5 while you perform the following
steps.

(")/ Position the center panel as shown in the Pictorial.

V{ Refer to Detail 6-5A and use 6-32 x 1/4" hardware
to mount two #6 solder lugs to the center panel at
CA. Be sure to position thesolder lugs as shownin
the Pictorial before you tighten the hardware.

(#{ D3: Refer to Detail 6-5B and use the following
procedure to mount the 7.5-volt, 10-watt zener
diode to the center pancl at D3:

1. Cut open the silicone grease container as
shown in the inset drawing. Then apply a
thin layer of the grease to both sides of an
insulator that is packed with the zener diode.
Discard the remaining grease.

2. Line up the hole in the prepared insulator
with hole D3 in the center panel. Then
position the insulator onto the panel. The
grease will hold it in place.

3. Use the hardware supplied with the zener
diode to mount it to the center panel. If a
shoulder washer is supplied with your zencer
diode, be sure to position the shoulder
washer so its shoulder enters the panel hole
as shown in Part A. If a small plastic washer
is supplied with your zener diode, be sure it

enters the panel holeas shownin Part B. Also
be sure to position the solder lug as shown in
the Pictorial before you tighten the
hardware.

4.  Carefully bend the solder lug away from the
panel so you can connect a wire to it later.

5. Ifyouhaveanchmmeteravailable, check the
resistance between the diode mounting stud
and the center panel. There should be
infinitely high resistance.

(‘/ K1: Refer to Detail 6-5C and use a #6 lockwasher
and a 6-32 nut to mount the antenna relay to the
center panel. Be sure the locating tab on the relay
enters its hole in the panel. Cut the two indicated
relay leads from their lugs and prepare the ends, if
this has not already been done.

L/ Carefully bend the indicated relay contact as
shown in the Pictorial so it does not make contact
with therelay's wiper contact. NOTE: This contact
is not used in your Amplifier and by bending the
lug away from the wiper, you improve the long-
term reliability of the other lugs.

(Y Bl: Refer to Detail 6-5D and use the following
procedure to mount the fan to the center panel:

1. Look at the fan and note that somewhere on
the frame are arrows that shown the
direction of air flow and the direction of
blade movement.

2. If the arrows on your fan are near the
terminals, refer to Part A of the detailand use
632 x 1/2" hardware to mount the four
corners of the fan to the panel. Be sure one of
the air flow arrows points toward the panel
as shown.

3. If the arrows on your fan are on the curved
portion of the frame, refer to Part B of the
detailand use 6-32x 1/2" hardware to mount
the four corners to the pancl. Be sure the air
flow arrows point toward the panel as
shown. -

Refer to Pictorial 6-6 while you perform the following

:76
Reposition the center panel as shown in the
Pictorial.

Page 2 0f 3
SB-1000/595-3795-2
591-5412



Heathkif

Page 41

NOTE: Handle the variable capacitors in the next two
steps carefully. Be careful not to bend the plates.

(V Refer to Detail 6-6A and use 10-32 brass nuts to
mount #10 solder lugs onto the indicated studs of
the load variable capacitorat CJand CK. Be sureto
,position each solder lug as shown before you
tighten the nut. NOTE: This capacitor has more
closely-spaced plates than the other variable
capacitor.

( \)/ C31: Referagain to Detail 6-6A and mount the load
variable capacitor to the center panel. Use 6-32 x
5/8" hardware at CD and 6-32 x 3/8" hardware at
CE. Tighten the hardware only finger tight at this
time.

("/ Refer to Detail 6-6B and use a 10-32 brass nut to
mount a #10 solder lug onto the indicated stud of
the plate variable capacitor at CN. Be sure to
position the solder lug as shown before you
tighten the nut.

C‘)/ Refer to the inset drawing on Detail 6-6B and use
the following procedure to prepare a spade bolt/
wire lug combination:

1. RefertoPart1and carefully break off the flat
portion of a 6-32 spade bolt.

2.  Refer to Part 2 and remove the sleeve from a
#10 wire lug. NOTE: You may have to use a
vise, or something similar to hold the lug
while you cut off the sleeve.

3.  Push the threaded portion of the spade bolt
through the wire lug as shown. Then solder
the bolt to the lug. )

(\/ Refer again to Detail 6-6B and use a 10-32 brass nut
to mount the spade bolt/wire lug combination to
the indicated stud of the plate variable capacitor at

CR. Be sure to position the lug as shown before -

you tighten the nut.

(‘1/ C26: Refer again to Detail 6-6B and turn a 6-32 nut
as far as possible onto the end of the 6-32 spade
bolt. Then slide a #6 lockwasher onto the boltand
use a 170 pF docrknob capacitor to secure it.
Finally, use a 6-32 x 3/16" screw to mount a #6
solder lug onto the doorknob capacitor as shown.

% % % 1 (INCHES) 2

1 |.I_I.L|Ilal

(/ C27:Refer again to Detail 6-6B and use 6-32 x 3/8"

hardware to mount the plate variable capacitor
and a 4-lug terminal strip to the panel at CB, and
only 6-32 x 3/8" hardware at CC. Tighten the
hardware only finger tight at this time.

Set the center panel assembly aside until it is called for
in a step.

FRONT SUBPANEL

Refer to Pictorial 6-7 while you perform the following
steps.

(f/ Position the front subpanel as shown in the Pic-
torial.

(/ Position a lamp clip so the end tabs are toward the
left as shown at SA in the Pictorial. Then refer to
Detail 6-7A and start the longer tabs into subpanel
holes SA. Use pliers to bend the tabs toward each
other and down against the panel enough to hold
the dlip in place.

(-'/ Similarly install lamp clips at SB, SC, and SD. Be
sure the end tabs of each clip are positioned as
shown in the Pictorial.

NOQTE: Besure to mount the solder lugs in the next three
steps so the bent portion is toward the front subpanel.
These solder lugs will be used to hold the meters in place
later.

(\/ Refer to Detail 6-7B and use 6-32 x 5/8" hardware
and a 5/16" spacer to mount a #6 solder lug to the
subpanel at SE. Be sure to position the solderlug as
shown in the Pictorial before you tighten the
hardware.

¢J  Similarly use 632 x 5/8" hardware and a 5/16"
spacer to mount a #6 solder lug to the subpanel at
SF.

¢/ Refer to Detail 6-7C and use 6-32 x 5/8" hardware
and a 5/16" spacer to mount two #6 solder lugs
and a 1-lug terminal strip to the subpanel at 5G. Be
sure to position the solder lugs and the terminal
strip as shown in the Pictorial before you tighten
the hardware.

1 1 Ll T v 1 T

[}

| 18, 3w s, i |
I T T

O % 1 (W) 2 a 4 ] ¢ 7



Page 42

Heathkif

MJ Refer to Detail 6-7D and use 4-40x 3/8" hardware
and a #4 solder lug to mount a vernier drive to the
subpanel at SH. Then tighten the hardware only
finger tight.

&/ Refer to Detail 6-7E and use 4-40 x 3/8" hard-ware
to, mount a vernier drive to the subpanel at Sf.
Tighten this hardware only finger tight.

{’/ Turn the shaft of the rotary switch on the meter
circuit board fullly counterclockwise. Then
remove the hardware from the switch bushing,
Now refer to Detail 6-7F and reinstall the detent
ring soits tabis in slot #4. NOTE: Be sure the detent
ring tab stays in this position when you perform
the next step.

(( Refer to Detail 6-7G and use the following proce-
dure to mount the meter circuit board to the
subpanel at SK:

1. Dress the wires coming from the circuit
board as shown.

2. Start the shaft of the rotary switch through
subpanel hole SK. Make sure the locating tab
on the switch enters its corresponding hole
in the subpanel. Also make sure there areno
wires pinched between therotary switchand
the subpanel. Then use the large control nut
and large control lockwasher you removed
from the rotary switch in the previous step to
mount the circuit board to the subpanel.

(A Position the input filter assembly on the subpanel
asshown in the Pictorial. Thenrefer to Detail 6-7H
and use four 6-32 x 1/4" screws to secure the
assembly to the subpanel.

Thiscompletes the assembly of the front subpanel. Set it
aside until it is called for in a step.

MAIN CHASSIS

Refer to Pictorial 6-8 while you perform the following
steps.

(“/ Position the main chassis as shown in the Pictorial

(note the locations of the four larger holes where
the power transformer will be mounted later).

(// Refer to Detail 6-8A and use 6-32x1/2" hafdware

o

o\

o

4

d

and a #6 steel flat washer to mount a foot on the
bottom of the main chassis at BA. NOTE: The flat
washer is a tight fit on the screw; you may have to
thread the washer onto the screw.

Similarly mount feet onto the bottom of the main
chassis at BB, BC, and BD,

Refer to Pictorial 6-8B and use 6-32 x 1/4" hard-
ware tomounta 3-lug terminal strip onto the main
chassis at BE. Be sure to position the terminal strip
as shown in the Pictorial before you tighten the
hardware.

Similarly use 6-32 x 1/4" hardware to mount a 4-
lug terminal strip onto the main chassis at BF.
Position the terminal strip as shown in the
Pictorial.

Refer to Detail 6-8C and use 6-32 x 1-1/4" hard-
ware to mount a #6 solder lug onto the main
chassis at BG. Be sure to position the solder lug as
shown in the Pictorial before you tighten the
hardware.

Similarly use 6-32 x 1-1/4" hardware to mount #6
solder lugs onto the main chassis at BH and BJ.
Position each solder lug as shown in the Pictorial.

Similarly mount 6-32 x 1-1/4" hardware onto the
main chassis at BK. Usea #6lockwasher in place of
a solder lug.



Heathki(

Page 43

((‘}/ Refer to Detail 6-8D and use the following pro-

&

R4

CN

cedure to mount a tube socket onto the main
chassisatV1: -

1. Slide a 1/2" spacer onto the end of each
screw at BG, BH, BJ, and BK.

2. Slide a #6 fiber flat washer onto the end

of each screw at BG, BH, BJ, and BK.

3. Slide the tube socket onto the end of the
four screws. Make sure the side of the
socket that has two lugs is toward the
rear edge of the main chassis as shown.

4. Slide a #6 fiber flat washer onto the end
of each screw at BG, BH, BJ, and BK.

5. Use #6 lockwashers and 6-32 nuts to secure
the socket. Do not overtighten the nuts.

6. Discard the brackets that were supplied
with the tube socket.

C29: Refer to Detail 6-8E and use a 6-32 x 1/4"
screw and a #6 lockwasher to mount a 170 pF
doorknob capacitor to the main chassis at C29.
NOTE: It does not matter which way you mount
this capacitor.

C28: Similarly use a 6-32 x 1/4" screw and a #6
lockwasher to mount a 500 pF doorknob capaci-
tor to the main chassis at C28.

Use 6-32 x 3/16" screws to mount #6 solder lugs
to the tops of doorknob capacitors (28 and C29.
Position the sclder lugs as shown in the
Pictorial before you tighten the screws.

Refer to Detail 6-8F and use an 8-32 x 1/4" screw
to mount a 1" nylon spacer to the main chassis
at BL.

Similarly use an 8-32 x 1/4" screw to mount a 1"
nylon spacer to the main chasasis at BN.

Refer again to Detail 6-8F and use 8-32 x 1/4"
screws to mount #8 solder lugs to the tops of the
spacers at BL and BN. Position the solder lugs
as shown in the Pictorial before you tighten the
SCrews.

Refer to Pictorial 69 while you perform the
following steps.

o

5

o

&

22: Cut both leads of a .01 pF, 500-volt ceramic
capacitor to 1/4". Then connect the capacitor
between the eyelets of terminal strip BE lugs 1
(S-1)and 2(NS).

C21: Cut both leads of a .01 pF, 500-volt ceramic
capacitor to 1/4". Then connect the capacitor
between the eyelets of terminal strip BE lugs 2
(S-2)and 3(5-1).

Prepare a 7-7/8" medium black stranded wire.
Then connect one end of the wire to terminal
strip BE lug 1 (NS). The other end will be
connected later.

Prepare an 8-3/8" medium black stranded wire.
then connect the wire to terminal strip BE lug 3
(NS). The other end will be connected later.

(C23: Cut one lead of a .001 pF (1000 pF), 6000
volt ceramic capacitor to 1". Slide a 3/4" length
of sleeving onto this lead. Then connect the end
of this lead to terminal strip BE lug 2 (5-1). The
other capacitor lead will be connected later.
NOTE: Two leads were previously soldered in
the eyelet of this terminal strip lug.

C18: Cut both leads of a .01 uF, 500-volt ceramic
capacitor to 1/4". Then connect the capacitor
between the eyelets of terminal strip BF lugs 3
(S-1)and 4(NS).

C19: Cut one lead of a .01 pF, 500-volt ceramic
capacitor to 1/4" and the other lead to 1-1/8".
Slide a 7/8" length of sleeving onto the longer
capacitor lead. Then connect the capacitor
between the eyelets of terminal strip BF lugs 1
(S-1)and 4 (5-2).

Position capacitors C18 and C19 so they are at
least 1/8" away from the chassis. The edge of
the rear panel will have to fit between these
capacitors and the main chassis when you
mount jt later.

Prepare a 2" and a 4-1/4" medium black strand-
ed wire. Use these wires in the next two steps.

O Y% 1w W (INCHES) 2 4 ] -]
Lye s o 1| L1 | 1 .1 el L | | L | T Lo o
freterdrrp—a—r—a B T T T phosyectmt ——r—
0 % 1 (cm 2 ) a ] & T s ° 10 " 12 13 1 "



Page 44

Heathkif

o
o

o

oy

Connect the 2" medium black stranded wire
from tube socket V1 lug 1 (5-1) to terminal strip
BFlug 3 (NS).

Connect the 4-1/4" medium black stranded wire
from tube socket V1 lug 5 (5-1) to terminal strip
BFlug 1 (NS).

Cut three 1-1/4" lengths of large bare wire. Use
these wires in the next three steps.

Connect a 1-1/4" large bare wire from tube
socket V1 lug 4 (S-1) to solder lug BG (5-1).

Connect a 1-1/4" large bare wire from tube
socket V11lug 3 (S-1} to solder lug BH (S-1).

Connect a 1-1/4" large bare wire from tube
socket V1 lug 2 (S-1) to solder lug B] (S-1).

RFC2: Use the following procedure to install
the filament choke:

1. Cut all four leads of the choke to 1/2".
Scrape any excess enamel from these
leads that may prevent you from making a
good solder connection. NOTE: It may be
necessary to remove some of the insulation
from these leads.

2. Form the leads to fit into the holes in
terminal strip BE lugs 1 and 3 and
terminal strip BF lugs 1 and 3. You will
have to flatten the leads so they can pass
through the holes.

3. Install the choke in the terminal strip
lugs as shown. Then solder the leads to
the lugs. Also be sure to solder the medium
black stranded wire that was previously
connected to each lug. Cut off any excess

lead lengths.

Refer to Pictorial 6-10 while you perform the follow-
ing steps.

4

4

Position the main chassis as shown in the Pictor-
ial.

Set the center panel onto the main chassis as
shown. Make sure the two black stranded wires
coming from terminal strip BE pass through the
indicated slot in the center panel. Then use
three 632 x 1/4" screws and three #6

lockwashers to secure the center panel to the
main chassis at CF, CG,and CH.

Refer to Detail 6-10A and use the following
procedure to mount the front subpanel to the
main chassis and center panel:

1. Remove and discard the plastic setscrew
retainers from the bushings of the vernier
drives.

2. Set the front subpanel onto the main chas-
sis as shown. Make sure no wires are
pinched between the subpanel and the
chassis or center panel. Also make sure the
shafts of variable capacitors (27 and (31
enter their corresponding holes in the
vernier drives.

3.  Use three 6-32 x 1/4" screws and #6 lock-
washers to mount the front subpanel to the
center panel at SQ, SR, and SS.

4.  Usetwo6-32x1/4" screws and two #6 lock-
washers to mount the front subpanel to the
main chassis at ST and SV and a 6-32 x
3/8" screw and a #6 lockwasher at SU.

5. Tumn the shafts of the two vernier drives
so the dial pointer mounting screws are
parallel to the bottom edge of the front
subpanel (refer to inset drawing #1 on the
Pictorial). Also make sure at least one of
the setscrews in the bushing of each
vernier drive is accessible.

6. Make sure the plates of variable capaci-
tors C27 and C31 are fully meshed
{closed).

7. Push variable capacitors C27 and C31
toward the front subpanel until their
shafts are just past the vernier drive set-
screws. Then tighten the setscrews against
the shafts.

8. Tighten the vernier drive mounting hard-
ware. Make sure the solder lug on the top
vernier .drive is toward the top of the
front subpanel. Then tighten the hard-
ware that secures variable capacitors C27
and C31 to the center panel. Make sure
terminal strip CB is parallel to the top of
the center panel as shown in inset drawing
#2 on the Pictorial when you tighten its
hardware.



Heathkif

Page 45

g.}/ RFC3: Refer to Detail 6-10B and use the following
' procedure to mount the plate choke to the main
chassis:

1.  Locate the end of the coil wire at the bottom
end of the choke. Then solder the wire to its
lug,

2. Locate the end of the coil wire at the top end
of the choke. Then solder the wire to its lug.

3. Usea 1/4-20 x 1/2" screw, a small control
lockwasher, and a nylon flat washer to
mount the choke to the main chassis at RFC3.
Be sure to position the choke as shown in the
Pictorial before you tighten the hardware.
Do not overtighten this hardware.

Refer to Pictorial 6-11 while you perform the following
steps.

(~)/ Position the main chassisassembly as shownin the
Pictorial.

(>’ Connectthefreeend of théblack wire coming from
the input filter assembly to the solder lug on the
top vernier drive (5-1).

C‘/ Route the free end of the shorter coaxial cable
coming from the input filter assembly through the
cutout in the upper front comer of the center panel
assembly. It will be connected later.

(v)/ Route the free end of the longer coaxial cable
coming from the input filter assembly through the
cutout in the upper front corner of the center panel
assembly and back through the cutout in the
bottom of the center panel. Then route the free end
of the cable under filament choke RFC2 and
connect the end to terminal strip BF as follows:

Inner wire to lug 4 (S-1). NOTE: Other leads were
previously soldered to the eyelet of this lug.

Shield wires to lug 2 (5-1).

(\)/ Refer to inset drawing #1 on the Picterial and
connect the free end of the large bare wire coming
from switch SW1D lug 1 to solder lug CJ (5-1).

("{ Refer to Detail 6-11A and prepare a 26" length of
large coaxial cable as shown.

¢¥" Routeend Bof the prepared coaxial cable through
the cutout in the upper front corner of the center
panel. Thisend of the cable will be connected later.

& Route end A of the large coaxial cable along the
edge of the front subpanel as shown. Then refer to
insetdrawing #2 and connect the end of the inner
lead to switch SW2D lug 11 {5-3). Wrap the free
end of the bare wire coming from switch SW2C
lugs 7 around the cable shield. Then solder the
wire to the shield.

&¥  Prepare the following lengths of medium bare

wire, Use these lengths of wire in the next three
steps.

Two 2-3/4"
One2-1/4"

('/ Connect a 2-3/4" medium bare wire from capaci-
tor C29 (§-1) to switch SW2E lugs 4 (both lugs).
Solder the wire to both switch lugs.

(“)/ Connect a 2-3/4" medium bare wire from capaci-
tor C28 (S-1) to switch SW2E lugs 6 (both lugs).
Solder the wire to both switch lugs.

(\/ Connect a 2-1/4" medium bare wire from capaci-
tor C26 (5-1) to switch SW2C lugs 9 (both lugs).
Solder the wire to both switch lugs.

(v)/ Prepare an 11" length of large red stranded wire.

r” Route one end of the prepared large red stranded
wire through the cutout in the bottom of the center
panel. This end of the wire will be connected later.
Connect the other wire end to plate choke RFC3
lug 2 (NS).

(v)/ Connect the free lead coming from capacitor C23
1o plate choke RFC3 lug 2 (5-2). Cut off any excess
lead length.

(u)/ {24: Cutboth leadsof a .001 uF (1000 pF), 6000-volt
ceramic capacitor to 1”. Then connect the capacitor
from solder lug CN (NS) to plate choke RFC3 lug
1 {NS). Cut off any excess lead lengths.

¥ C25:Cutbothleadsofa.001 uF(1000 pF),6000-volt
ceramic capacitor to 1". Then connect the capacitor
from solder lug CN (5-2) to plate choke RFC3 lug
1 (NS). Cut off any excess lead lengths.



Page 46

Heathkif

6// Position capacitors C24 and C25 away from the
frame of the nearby variable capacitor.

Refer to Pictorial 6-12 while you perform the
following steps.

6/ Locate the 160 & 80 meter tank coil. Then Refer
to Detail 6-12A and use the following procedure
to prepare the coil:

L

Position the coil as shown in Part A of the
Detail. Note the way the leads extend
from the coil.

Use a 1/4" screwdriver blade to carefully
push down the second winding turn from
each end of the coil.

Reposition the coil as shown in Part B of
the Detail so the two turns you pushed
down in step 2 are down. Again note the
way the leads extend from the coil.

Use a felt-tip marker to mark the 18th
and 20th turn from end A of the coil. When
you have the correct turns marked, you
should have 24 turns between the 20th
turn and end B of the coil.

When you have the 18th and 20th tums
correctly marked, use a screwdriver blade
to push these turns down.

Shorten the lead at end A of the coil to 2-
3/8"and the lead atend B to 2-3/4".

L8: Use the following procedure to install the

against the solder lug at switch SW2E
lugs 11 (NS). This lead will be soldered
later.

(,/ Cut a 4" length of large bare wire. Use this wire
in the next step.

o

Connect a 4" large bare wire from the 1Sth turn
of coil L8 (5-1) to switch SW2E lugs 12 (both
lugs). Soider the wire to the lugs. NOTE: You
will have to flatten the end of the wire so it
can pass through the holes in the lugs.

Refer to Pictorial 6-13 while you perform the
following steps.

/' Locate the 40, 20, 15, & 10 meter tank coil. Then
refer to Detail 6-13A and use the following
procedure to prepare the coil:

1.

Position the coil as shown. Note the
locations of the three taps and the
mounting lugon one end.

Grasp the coil near tap #1 with one hand.
Then use the other hand to carefully
stretch the remaining turns of the coil
until the end-to-end length is 4" as shown.
NOTE: Stretch the coil so the turns are
fairly equally spaced.

(/ L7: Refer to Detail 6-13B and use the following
procedure to install the prepared ccil in the
main chassis:

1.

Use a 10-32 brass nut to mount the coil to
variable capacitor C27 at CP. Tighten the

prepared coil in the main chassis: nut only finger tight at this time.

1. Set the coil on top of spacers BL and BN as 2. Insert the wire at the free end of the coil
shown. Note the way the leads extend 1/8" through the solder lug at switch
from the coil. Then bend the solder lugs at SW2E lugs 11. Do not solder the wire to
BL and BN around the indicated coil the lug yet.
windings and solder them to the windings.

NOTE: Raise each end of the coil while 3. Position the coil so it is parallel to the
you form the solder lugs. chassis and coil L8. Then tighten the brass
nut atCP.

2. Connect the lead at the right-hand end of
the coil to solder lug CK (5-1). Route the 4. Solder the other end of the coil to the
wire so it does not touch other 160 & 80 solder lug at switch SW2E lugs 11. Also
meter coil windings or the plate choke. make sure you solder the end of the large

bare wire coming from coil L8 to the solder

3. Route the lead at the left-hand end as lug.
shown and form the end of the lead so it is

[+ B 1 INGHES 2 4 53 6
l'f'{‘"'?""lA’f'I ) ( <.:I . )1 | - ] | el 1 | L l " ] L ] -
| Ak A S I L SR R AL L 11 — 1
0 % 1 tcwr 2 a 4 n 5 ? s [] 1Q 1 72 13 14 =



Heathkit

Page 47

() Cut the following lengths of large bare wire. Use
these wires in the next three steps.

4-1/2"
4-3/4"
31720

NOTE: When you connect the large bare wires in the
following steps, be careful not to exert any excess
pressureon theswitch lugs. Uselong-nose pliersto hold
each wire near the switch lugs while you route it.

M/ Flatten one end of a 4-1/2" large bare wire. Then
connect this end of the wire to switch SW2E lugs
10. Solder the wire to both lugs. Route the freeend
of the wire as shown and solderit to tap #1 on coil
L7.

() Flatten one end of a 4-3/4" large bare wire. Then
connect this end of the wire to switch SW2E lugs 9.
Solder the wire to both lugs. Route the free end of
the wire as shown and solder it to tap #2 on coil L7.

(")/ Flatten one end of a 3-1/2" large bare wire. Then
connect this end of the wire to switch SW2E lugs8.
Solder the wire to both lugs. Route the free end of
the wire asshown and solder it to tap #3on coil L7.

(‘{ Refer to the inset drawing on the Pictorial and use
a screwdriver blade to carefully bend the close-
spaced turns of the coil, as necessary, so they do
not touch.

(-)/ V1: Unpack the 3-500Z tube. Then match the pins
on the bottom of the tube with the holes in its
socket and push the tube as far as possible into the
socket. CAUTION: Use extreme care when you
handle this tube., Gently push the tube into the
socket without rocking it. Too much pressure or
lateral force (from rocking) may crack the glass
beads around the socket pins, and damage the
tube. The Heath Company cannot be held
responsible for any damage sustained through
improper installation.

NOTE: Be careful not to bump or damage the tube while
you complete the remainder of the assembly.

¢Y Refer to Detail 6-13Cand use a 6-32x 1/4" screw to
loosely mount a #6 solder lug onto the top of the
plate connector as shown.

([)/ Refer again to Detail 6-13C and starta 6-32x 1/4"
screw in the side of the plate connector. Then push
the connector onto the plate cap of tube V1. Now
tighten the side screw.

(/)/ Position the solder lug on top of the plate
connector toward plate choke RFC3. Then tighten
its screw.

()~ Cuta5-1/2"length of large bare wire. Then refer
to Detail 6-13D Part A and wrap 3-1/2 turns
around the larger portion of the nut starter as
shown. Make sure the turns are equally spaced
over alength of 7/8". Flex the coil and twist the nut
starter to remove it.

(/ Refer to Detail 6-13D Part B and solder the
prepared coil to the leads of a 100 £, 2-watt (brn-
blk-bm) resistor.

(o)/ PC1: Connect the prepared resistor/wire com-
bination from plate choke RFC3 lug 1 (§-3) to the
solder lug on the plate connector of tube V1 (5-1}.
Position the choke midway between the plate
choke lug and the plate connector. Cut off any
excess lead lengths.

Refer to Pictorial 6-14 while you perform the following
steps.

?{ Reposition the main chassis as shown in the
Pictorial.

¢ Referto Detail 6-14Aand usesix6-32x 1 /4" screws
and six #6 lockwashers to mount the rear panel
assembly onto the main chassis as shown. Be
careful not to pinch any wires or other parts
between the rear panel and the main chassis or the
center panel. Also make sure the long black and
violet wires coming from the rear panel are on the
side of the center panel where the fan is mounted.

(“)/ Route the long medium black stranded wires
under the fan, along the bottom edge of the center
panel, and out through the indicated opening in
the front subpanel. The ends of these wires willbe
connected later.

Refer to inset drawing #2 on the Pictorial and route the
long medium violet stranded wires over the top of the
fan and connect them to the fan lugs as follows. You will
have to wrap the wires around the lugs. NOTE: Thelugs
on your fan may be in a different location from that
shown in thePictorial. Shorten these wiresasnecessary.



Papge 48

Heathkift

U/ Either violet wire to fan Bl lug 1 (S5-1). Make a
mechanically secure connection.

(k/ Remaining violet wire to fan Bl lug 2 (5-1).
Make a mechanically secure connection.

(")/ Connect the free end of the blue solid wire com-
ing from rear panel socket J3 to relay K1 lug 10
(5-1).

@/ Connect the free end of the braided wire com-
ing from relay K1 lug 7 to coaxial socket J2 lug 1
S-D.

(")/ Connect the free end of the braided wire com-
ing from relay K1 lug 9 to coaxial socket J1 lug 1
(5-1).

(¥ Connect the free end of either medium black
stranded wire coming through the cutout at the
bottom of the center panel to the eyelet of
terminal strip CB lug 3 (5-1).

C’/ Connect the free end of the remaining medium
black stranded wire coming through the cutout
at the bottom of the center. panel to the eyelet
of terminal strip CB lug 4 (5-1).

NOTE: Refer to inset drawing #1 on the Pictorial for
the relay lug numbering when you connect wires to
them in the following steps.

@/ Prepare a 7" yellow solid wire. Then connect
the wire from relay K1 lug 8 (5-1) to diode 123
lug 2 (5-1).

(\/ R1: Cut both leads of a 47 k£, 1/2-watt (yel-

viol-org) resistor to 1/2". Then connect the resistor

from diode D3 lug 1 {NS) to terminal strip CB
lug 2 (5-1).

0/ Remove all of the insulation from a 1-1/4"
length of black solid wire. Then connect the
wire from diode D3 lug 1 (5-2) to terminal strip
CBlug1 (NS).

(J Route the free end of the long brown solid wire
coming from the meter circuit board as shown.
Then connect the end of the wire to relay K1 lug

end of the wire to relay K1 lug 11 (5-1). Route
the free end of the wire as shown and out
through the indicated hole in the front
subpanel. This end of the wire will be connected
later.

Route the free end of the shorter (unconnected) small
coaxial cable, coming from the input filter assem-
bly, as shown. Then connect the wires at the end of
the cable as follows:

(“)/ Inner wire torelay K1 lug 6 (NS).

(.,}/ Shield wires to the upper solder lug at CA
(NS).

Route the free end of the large coaxial cable coming
from switch SW2D as shown. Then connect the wires
at the end of the cable as follows:

("( Inner wire to relay K1 lug 2 (NS).

(‘}/ Shield wires to the upper solder lug at CA
(52).

(‘/ Refer to Detail 6-14B and use 6-32 x 3/8" hard-
ware and a cable clamp to secure the three
cables to the center panel at CR.

Refer to Pictorial 6-15 while you perform the
following steps.

(*)/ Route the free ends of the longer red and gray
wires coming from the meter circuit board as
shown.

Position the ALC/power circuit board near the ends
of the red and gray wires. Then connect the wires to
the circuit board as follows:

()L/ Red wire to hole D (S-1).

M/ Gray wire to hole E (5-1).

(/ Refer to Detail 6-15A and use 632 x 5/8"
hardware and a 5/16" spacer to mount the

ALC/power circuit board to the center panel as
shown. Be sure to position the circuit board as

4{5-1). shown in the Pictorial before you tighten the
hardware.
(\J Prepare a 24" blue solid wire. Then connect one
o 1 oy 3y 1 (INCHES) 2 4 L} 8
|13, 3 om, 1| | PRV P ol 1 { l " l L | 1 1 I ]
| AAAARLALAR] T M 1 T v ] T T T 1 T T 1 1 | 1 1
O 5 1 (@©m 2 a L} [} & ? ] ] 12 " 12 10 14 8



Heathkif

Page 49

(%’ Connect the free end of the orange wire coming
from the ALC/power circuit board to relay K1
lug 2 (5-2).

®/ Connect the free end of the gray wire coming
from the ALC/power circuit board to control R2
Jug 3 (5-1).

(O/ Connect the free end of the blue wire coming
from the ALC/power circuit board to relay K1
lug 6 (5-2).

(*)/ Cut a 1-1/4" length of medium bare wire. Then
connect the wire between relay K1 lugs 5 (5-1)
and 1(5-1).

v/ C4: Cut both leads of a 27 pF ceramic capacitor
to 3/4". Then connect the capacitor from the
center of the large bare wire that is connected
between relay higs 5 and 1 (5-1) to the bottom
solder lug at CA (5-1).

(‘/ Route the free end of the long orange wire
coming from the meter circuit board as shown.
Then connect the end of the wire to socket J5 lug
1(5-2).

(‘)/ Connect either single yellow wire coming from
the meter circuit board to the eyelet of terminal
strip SGlug 1 (&-1).

(~)/ Route the remaining single yellow wire coming
from the meter circuit board out through the
indicated opening in the front subpanel. It will
be connected later.

(\/ Route the two twisted pairs of wires out
through the indicated opening in the front
subpanel. They will be connected later.

NOTE: When you install the lamps in their clips in
the following steps, be sure to position each lamp as
shown in the Pictorial.

¢¥ PLI: Push a lamp into the lamp dip at SA.
Then connect one lead to terminal strip 5G lug 1
(NS) and the other lead to the eyelet in its
mounting foot (NS).

¥ PL2 Shorten both leads of a lamp to 4" and
prepare the ends. Push the lamp into the lamp
clip at SB. Then connect one lead to terminal
strip 5G lug 1 (INS) and the other lead to the
eyelet in its mounting foot (NS).

()f PL3: Similarly shorten both leads of a lamp to
4" and prepare the ends. Push the lamp into the
lamp clip at SC. Then connect one lead to
terminal strip SG lug 1 (NS) and the other lead
to the eyelet in its mounting foot (NS).

(')/ PL4: Push a lamp into the lamp clip at SD (do
not shorten the leads). Then connect one lead to
terminal strip SG lug 1 (S4) and the other lead
to the eyelet in its mounting foot (5-4).

Refer to Pictorial 6-16 while you perform the
following steps. :

(’)/ Refer to Detail 6-16A and use a cable clamp, #6
lockwasher, and 6-32 nut to secure all of the
wires and cables to the center panel at CD.
NOTE: Include the large red wire coming
through the cutout in the bottom of the center
panel. The free end of this wire will be
connected later.

('( Similarly, use a cable clamp, #6 lockwasher,
and 6-32 nut to secure all of the wires and cables
to the main chassis at SU.

(‘)/ Dress all of the wires and cables inside the
chassis as neatly as possible. Then install cable
ties around all of the wires and cables in the six
locations shown on the Pictorial. Cut off the
excess cable ties.

Refer to Pictorial 6-17 while you perform the follow-
ing steps.

()} Refer to Detail 6-17A and use 6-32 x 1/4" screws
and #6 lockwashers to mount five 4-1/2" tapped
spacers to the main chassis at BT, BU, BV, BW,
and BX.

((/ Refer to Detail 6-17B and use a 6-32 x 1/4"
screw and a #6 solder lug to mount a 4-1/2"
tapped spacer to the main chassis at BY. Be
sure to position the solder lug as shown in the
Pictorial before you tighten the hardware.

6/)/ Connect the free end of the black wire coming
from the meter circuit board to solder lug BY
(5-1).

(”)/ Set the filter circuit board into the chassis as
shown in the Pictorial (note the location of



Page 50

Heathkif

hole A). Then use two 6-32 x 1/4" screws and
two #6 lockwashers to mount the indicated
corners of the circuit board to spacers BX and
BY.

(.)/ Route the free end of the blue wire coming from
the meter circuit board as shown. Then connect
the end of the wire to filter circuit board hole B
(S-1). Cut off any excess wire end.

(’{ Route the free end of the red wire coming from
the meter circuit board as shown. Then connect
the end of the wire to filter circuit board hole A
(5-1). Cut off any excess wire end.

Use a cable tie to secure the blue and red wires
to spacer BY. Cut off the excess cable tie.

6{ Connect the free end of the large red wire com-
ing from cable clamp CD to circuit board hole E
&1

(\)/ Cut both red power transformer leads to 6" and
both yellow power transformer leads to 9"
Then remove 1/4" of insulation from the end of
each of these leads.

(\)/ T1: Set the power transformer in the main
chassis as shown. Then refer to Detail 6-17C
and use 1/4" x 1" hardware to secure it to the
chassis. NOTE: To start each nut onto its screw,
you may wish to push the smaller end of the nut
starter into the nut as shown in the inset
drawing.

NOTE: Make mechanically secure connections when
you connect the power transformer leads in the fol-
lowing steps.

(f Connect the green-yellow power transformer
lead to terminal strip CB lug 1(5-2).

(4 Connect either green power transformer lead to
terminal strip CB lug 3 (5-1). NOTE: A black
wire was previously soldered to the eyelet of
this lug.

d‘ Connect the remaining green power transformer
lead to terminal strip CB lug 4 (5-1). NOTE: A

NOTE: When you solder one of the red wires power
transformer leads to filter circuit board hole D, in’
the next step, be careful not to burn the insulation on
the nearby black wire.

(7 Loosely twist together (approximately 1 turn-
per-inch) the two red power transformer leads.
Then connect the end of either lead to filter
circuit board hole D (S-1). The other red power
transformer lead will be connected later.

Position the rectifier circuit board near the filter cir-
cuit board. Then connect the wires coming from the
rectifier circuit board as follows: '

f Red wire to filter circuit board hole F (5-1).
)/ Black wire tofilter circuit board hole C (5-1).

(} Refer te Detail 6-17D and use four 6-32 x 1-1/4"
screws, four 3/4" spacers, and four #6 lockwash-
ers to mount the rectifier circuit board and filter
circuit board to spacers BT, BU, BV, and BW.

J Connect the end of the remaining red power
transformer lead to rectifier circuit board pin B
(5-1.

Loosely twist together the two yellow power
transformer leads. Then connect either lead to
meter circuit board hole A (51) and the other
lead to hole B (§-1).

(‘)/ Connect the free end of the black-white power
transformer lead to barrier strip RD lug 5 (5-1).
NOTE: Two other wires were previously
soldered to the other hole in this lug.

Connect the free end of the brown-white power
transformet lead to barrier strip RD lug 4 (5-1).

6/ Connect the free end of the black power trans-
former lead to barrier strip RD lug 3 (G-D).
NOTE: A wire was previously soldered to the
other hole in this fug.

("{ Connect the free end of the brown power
transformer lead to barrier strip RD lug 2 (5-1).
NOTE: A wire was previously soldered to the

black wire was previously soldered to the other hole in this lug.

eyelet of thislug.
e 1Y o Y 1 ONCHES) 2 -] ]
[y 20 s vim] | Lot | | 1 L Loy ol 1, L, Ll |
JrERT RO 4 i 1 M T T M 1 i | 1 1 + L
o 5 1w 3 a ] a [ 7 L] » 10 " 12 12 14 L



Heathkif

Page 51

Refer to Pictorial 6-18 while you perform the follow-

ing steps.
/2\?/1’(:sition the front panel as shown in the Pictor-

ial.

9/; SW2: Refer to Detail 6-18A and push a rocker
switch into front panel hole SW2 until it locks
into place. NOTE: Make sure the two lugs are
toward the bottom edge of the panel as shown
in the Pictorial.

SW1: Similarly, push a rocker switch into front
panel hole SW1 until it locks into place, NOTE:
Make sure the two lugs are toward the bottorn
edge of the panel as shown in the Pictorial.

(,/ Locate the LED (light-emitting diode). Then
cut the shorter lead to 3/4" and the longer lead
to7/8".

(Y D1: Refer to Detail 6-18B and use the following
procedure to mount the LED to the front panel:

1. Push the LED grommet into front panel
hole D1.

2. Hold the LED grommet in place while you
push the LED as far as possible into the
grommet. NOTE: You may have to wiggle
the LED to get its flange started into the
grommet.

3.  Push the LED retainer onto the grommet
until it locks the LED assembly in place.

Refer to Pictorial 6-19 while you perform the follow-
ing steps.

(#{ Position the front panel assembly near the chas-
sis as shown in the Pictorial.

(‘7/ Connect the free end of either medium black
stranded wire, coming through the hole in the
front subpanel, to switch SW3 lug 1 (S-1). Make
a mechanically secure connection.

(¥ Connect the free end of the remaining medium
black stranded wire to switch SW3 lug 2 {(5-1).
Make a mechanically secure connection.

Ya Y EA 1 (INCHES) 2
ys aeyew vie) )y g by

(")/ Connect the free end of the yellow solid wire to
switch SW1lug1(S5-1).

(V)/ R3: Cut one lead of a 33 Q, 1/2-watt (org-org-
blk) resistor to 3/8". Then bend the other lead
over as shown in Detail 6-19A Part A and cut it
s0 itis the same length as the other lead.

& Prepare a 3-1/2" yellow solid wire. Then refer
to Detail 6-19A Part B and crimp and solder one
end of the wire to the indicated resistor lead.
Keep the connection as close to the resistor body
as possible.

(¥ Refer again to Detail 6-19A Part B and install
a spring connector on the end of each resistor
lead.

&f Position the spring connectors and the 2-hole
socket shell as shown in Detail 6-19A Part C.
Then push the connectors into the socket shell
until they lock into place.

(")/ Push the 2-hole socket shell onto the leads of
LED D1 so the resistor lead that does not have
the yellow wire soldered to it is connected to
the shorter LED lead. Then refer to Detail 6-
19A Part D and bend the LED leads over
against the socket shell so it cannot slide off of
the leads.

(f)/ Connect the free end of the yellow wire to
switch SW1 lug2 (5-1).

(-/ Connect the free end of the blue wire coming
from the cutout in the front subpanel to the
indicated lead of resistor R3 (5-1).

Refer to Pictorial 6-20 while you perform the follow-
ing steps.

(/)/ Carefully peel the backing paper from a light
diffuser strip. Then refer to Detail 6-20A and
press the light diffuser onto the top of the
multimeter.

(\/ Similarly press a light diffuser onto the top of
the grid current meter.

&)/ M2: Position the face of the multimeter in its
corresponding cutout in the front panel.

o]
predryrreey v T T N
O B 1 (cw) 2 3 4 L] 6



Page 52

Heathkif

(/)/ M1: Similarly, position the face of the grid current
meter in its corresponding cutout in the front
panel. :

(/ Hold the two meters in place while you raise the
front panel up toward the frontsubpanel asshown
inDetail 6-20B. Then use two long rails, two short
rails, and eight 6-32 x 3/8" screws to mount the
front panel to the front subpanel. NOTE: The rails
may be mounted either way.

Refer to Pictorial 6-21 while you perform the following
steps.

( ~)/ Inspect each meter for a shorting wire that may be
connected between the two terminals. Remove
any shorting wire that you may find.

Locate the free end of the orange and yellow twisted pair
coming from the meter circuit board. Then refer to
Detail 6-21A and connect the wires at the free end of this
pair to grid current meter M1 as follows:

¢ Orange wire to the positive (+) marked terminal
5-1).

(“{ Yellow wire to the negative (-) marked terminal (5-
1).

Similarly refer to Detail 6-21A and connect the free end
of the red and brown twisted pair coming from the
meter circuit board to multimeter M2 as follows:

M/ Red wire to the positive (+) marked terminal (S-1).

(/)( Brown wire to the negative (-} marked terminal (S-
.

('{ Carefully peel the backing paper from the Danger
label. Then press the label onto the top of power
transformer T1 as shown.

() Date and sign the FCC label. Then remove the
backing paper and press the label onto the outside
of the rear panel in the area shown.

Refer to Pictorial 6-22 while you perform the following
steps.

W Refer to Detail 622A and start a 6-32 x 1/8"
setscrew into the small knob and two 6-32 x3/16"
setscrews into each of the large knobs. Be sure to
start the setscrews into the indicated holes of the
large knobs.

(\{ Turn the shaft of the Multimeter switch fully
counterclockwise. Then install the small knob on
the shaft of the switch and tighten the setscrew. Be
sure to line up the knob pointer with the line at
"High Voltage" before you tighten the setscrew.
NOTE: The setscrew in the knob does notline up
with the flat on the shaft.

()/ Remove both screws from the flange of the top
vernier drive. Discard one of the screws. Make
sure variable capacitor C27 is fully meshed
(closed). Then refer to Detail 6-22B and use one of
the screws that you removed from the vernier
drive and a #4 fiber flat washer to mount the dial
pointer onto the drive as shown. Make sure the
pointer is toward the left end of the scale on the
front panel. Also make sure the pointer does not
rub against the panel.

(V/ Similarly mount a dial pointer onto the bottom
vernier drive. Make sure variable capacitor C31 is
fully meshed and the pointer is toward the "0" on
the front panel. Also make sure the pointer does
not rub against the panel.

('/ Install a large knob onto the shaft of each vernier
drive and tighten the setscrews. Make sure the
knob does not rub against the dial pointer.

(v/ Turn the shaft of the Band switch fully counter-
clockwise. Then install a large knob on the shaft of
the switch. Make sure the kneb pointer lines up
with the line at "160" on the front panel before you
tighten the setscrews.



Heathkit

Page 53

INITIAL TESTS AND ALIGNMENT

INITIAL TESTS

In the following steps, you will perform certain tests
to wverify that your Linear Amplifier is wired
properly. If you do not obtain the correct results in
any of the steps, check the items listed in some of the
steps or refer to the "Troubleshooting Chart"
beginning on Page 66. Correct the problem before you
continue. '

CAUTION: Do not connect the line cord to an AC
outlet until astep directs you to do so.

PRIMARY-WIRING

Refer to Pictorial 7-1 for the locations of the test
peints called outin the following steps.

IMPORTANT: A wiring error in the primary wiring
circuit (line cord, power switch, etc.) of your kit could
cause you to receive a severe electrical shock. These
"Primary Wiring Tests" will help you eliminate any
such errors that may exist.

((‘)/ Be sure the line cord plug is NOT connected to
an AC outlet.

NOTES:

1. If you do not have an ohmmeter, carefully
check the line cord, switches SW3 and
SW4, relay K2, and the power transformer
wiring against that shown in Pictorials 6-

2, 63, and 6-17 (llustration Booklet,
Pages 20, 22, and 50). Make sure there are
no fine strands of wire or solder globs
touching adjacent terminals or the chassis.

2. If you have an ohmmeter, perform the fol-
lowing resistance measurements.

P{ Set the chmmeter to the R x 10 range.

(/)/ Connect the negative chmmeter lead to the
ground post on the rear of the chassis. Leave
this lead connected to the ground post until a
steps directs you to disconnect it.

¥ Touch the positive ohmmeter lead to either
flat prong of the line cord plug. The ohmmeter
should indicate infinity with the PWR/QOFF
switch on or off. If you do not obtain the correct
indication, check the wiring of switches SW3
and SW4, relay K2, and barrier strip RD.

(v{ Touch the positive ohmmeter lead to the other
flat prong of the line cord plug. The ohmmeter
should indicate infinity with the PWR/OFF
switch on or off. If you do not obtain the correct
indication, check the wiring of switches SW3
and SW4, relay K2, and barrier stripRD.

(\/ Touch the positive ohmmeter lead to the round
prong of the line cord plug. The ohmmeter
should indicate zero ohms with the PWR/QFF
switch on or off. If you do not obtain the correct
indication, make sure the green line cord lead is
properly connected and soldered to solder lug
RA.



Page 54

(\/ Disconnect the negative ohmmeter lead from
the ground post and connect it to either flat
prong of the line cord plug,

('5/ Connect the positive ohmmeter lead to the
other flat prong of the line cord plug. The
ohmmeter should indicate infinity with the
PWR/OFF switch on or off. If you do not obtain
the correct indication, check the wiring of
switches SW3 and SW4, relay K2, and barrier
strip RD. NOTE: Due to the way the safety
interlock is designed, the ochmmeter will read
infinity with the PWR /OFF switch on.

()/ Disconnect the ohmmeter leads from the line
cord plug.

SECONDARY WIRING

Refer to Pictorial 7-2 while you make the following
tests,

&/)/ Connect the negative ohmmeter lead to the
ground post on the rear of the chassis. Leave
this lead connected to the ground post until a
step directs you to disconnect it.

U{/ Set the ohmmeter to the Rx 10 k range.

Touch the positive ohmmeter lead to plate
choke RFC3 lug 1. The ohmmeter should
indicate 200 kQ or higher. NOTE: It may take
several seconds for the ohmmeter to reach the
indicated reading. This is due to the charging
effect of some of the capacitors in the circuit.

Q/ Set the chmmeter to the Rx 10 range.

6’{ Touch the positive ohmmeter lead to solder lug
CN. The ohmmeter should indicate between 80
andH1200hme: SR EaTER T S Snes

(76( Touch the positive ohmmeter lead to socket J1
lug 1. The ohmmeter should indicate infinity.

(3/ Touch the positive ohmmeter lead to socket J2
lug 1. The ohmmeter should indicate infinity.
Now use your finger to push in on the armature
of relay Kl1. The chmmeter should indicate
Between 80 and-120 ohms

. Grravoil <mre &2 oues

(\l) Set the ohmmeter to the R x 1 range.

Heathkit

(r))[ Touch the positive ohmmeter lead to the top
lead of bridge rectifier D201 on the meter cir-
cuit board. The ohmmeter should indicate 20 Q
or higher.

(D/ Disconnect the ohmmeter leads from the Ampli-
fier.

POWER ON

Refer to Pictorial 7-3 while you perform the
following steps.

NOTE: If you wired your Amplifier for operation
from a 120-volt AC source, make sure that the AC
outlet you use has adequate wiring to handle the
large amount of current that is drawn by the Ampli-
fier.

(;/ Set the top cover on the chassis as shown. Do
not remove the cover from the chassis until a
step directs you to do so.

CAUTION: Even though the Amplifier has a safety
interlock, there is still a potential danger when the
line cord is unplugged and the cover is removed. This
is due to the charge that remains on the power
supply filter capacitors for several minutes after
power isremoved.

(“ Push the PWR /OFF switch to OFF.
(\/ Push the OPR/STBY switch to STBY.

Turn the MULTIMETER switch to HIGH VOLT-
AGE.

(“( Plug the line cord plug into a proper AC outlet.
Make sure the outlet matches the voltage you
have the Amplifier wired for (120 VAC or 240
VAC, nominal).

NOTE: If you do not obtain the proper results in the
following steps, immediately push the PWR/OFF
switch to OFF and unplug the line cord. Correct the
problem before you continue.

(/)/ Push the PWR/OFF switch to PWR. The meter
lights should light and the fan should run (may
be too quiet to hear). In addition, the Multi-
meter should indicate approximately 3100
volts.



Heathkit

Page 55

(¥~ Turn the MULTIMETER switch to PLATE CUR-
RENT.

(3" Pushthe OPR/STBY switch to OPR.
(¥~ Plug a shielded cable into the RELAY socket on

the rear of the chassis. Then touch the inner
conductor at the free end of the cable to the

chassis. The Multimeter should indicate be-
tween 50 and 80 milliamperes (on the top
scale).

>~ Pushthe OPR/STBY switch to STBY.

(7~ Push the PWR/OFF switch to OFF and unplug
the line cord.

ALIGNMENT

Refer to Pictorial 74 while you perform the follow-
ing steps.

()/1. Preset control R204 on the meter circuit board
to 10 o'clock.

(\)4 Connect a wattmeter between your exciter and
the RF IN socket of the Amplifier as shown in
the Pictorial. NOTE: The wattmeter must be
capable of indicating both forward and reflect-
ed power.

@3. Connect a 50 Q noninductive dummy load to

the RF OUT socket of the Amplifier. Be sure

the dummy load can dissipate at least 850

watts.

. Connect a shielded cable from the RELAY sock-
et on the rear of the Amplifier to your exciter
so that the cable is shorted in transmit and
open in receive. NOTE: Refer to the "Installa-

(‘){ Reposition the top cover on the chassis so you
have access to the coils in the input filter
assembly (approximately a 3/4" to 1" gap).

o,

Plug the Amplifier line cord into the proper
ACoutlet.

(% Push the Amplifier POWER switch to ON.

08

(/)/ 9. Set the BAND switches of both your exciter
and the Amplifier to 160 meters.

Turmn on your exciter and allow it to warm up.

(')/10. Set your exciter for 1.9 MHz. Do not place the
exciter in the transmit mode yet.

(')/11. Turmn the MULTIMETER switch to POWER
OUTPUT.

(Y12, Push the OPR/STBY switch to OPR, if this

tion” section for more information about this has not already been done.
connection. /
13. Preset the PLATE and LOAD controls to the
positions indicated in Table 8-1.
Table 8-1
BAND FREQUENCY PLATE LOAD COIL
SWITCH (in MHz) CONTROL CONTROL
160 1.9 160 2-5 L1
80 3.85 80 1-4 L2
40 7.2 40 3-5 L3
20 14.1 20 4-5 L4
15 211 15 6-7 15




Page 56

Heathkif

IMPORTANT: This Amplifier is intended for
intermittant service only. Do not operate the
Amplifier continuously for more than a few seconds
atatime.

¢J 14. Set the exciter for minimum output. Then key
the exciter.

@/ 15. Increase the drive until you have about 5 to 10
watts of drive on the external wattmeter.

¢/ 16. Adjust the PLATE and LOAD controls for
maximum indication on the Multimeter.

éa/ 17. Use the coil alignment tool to adjust coil L1 for
a minimum indication on the wattmeter (set to
indicate reflectedpower).

(“{ 18. Increase the drive in 4 or 5 watt increments up
to 15 or 20 watts of forward power while you
readjust the PLATE and LOAD controls for
maximum indication on the Multimeter.

(’/ 19. Readjust coil L1 for minimum reflected power
on the wattmeter.

(/)/ 20. Unkey the exciter and set it for minimum
output.

() 21. Repeat steps 9 through 20 for each position of
the BAND switch. NOTE: Table 8-1 shows
the frequencies you should use and the
approximate settings of the PLATE and LOAD
controls.

() 22. Connect an accurate wattmeter between the
Amplifier's RF OUT socket and the dummy
load. Make sure the wattmeter can measure at
least 500 watts.

{) 23. Adjust the exciter and Amplifier for approx-
imately 500 watts of output on the 20-meter
band.

CAUTION: Be vary careful when you adjust the
control on the meter circuit board in the next step.
The high voltage filter and rectifier circuit boards
are in this area and high voltage is present.

() 24. Use the control alignment tool to adjust control
R204, on the meter circuit board, until the
Multimeter indicates the same power as the
external wattmeter.

() 25.Unkey the exciter, if this has not already
been done. Then turn off the exciter and Ampli-
fier.

This competes the "[nitial Tests And Alignment."

Table 8-1 (Cont'd)
BAND FREQUENCY PLATE LOAD COIL
SWITCH (in MHz) CONTROL CONTROL
160 1.9 160 2-5 L1
80 3.85 80 1-4 12
40 7.2 40 3-5 L3
20 14.1 20 4-5 L4
15 211 15 6-7 L5




Heathkif Page 57

FINAL ASSEMBLY

Refer to Pictorial 8-1 while you perform the follow- Note that the rear sides of the cabinet top
ing step. have mounting holes. Use fifteen 6-32 x 1/4"

screws to secure the cabinet top and sides to the
{) Set the cabinet top onto the chassis as shown. chassis.



Page 58

Heathkif

INSTALLATION

LOCATION

Do not operate the Amplifier in excessively warm
locations or near heating vents or radiators. Be sure
air can circulate freely around and through the
Amplifier cabinet, and can provide an unobstructed
air inlet for the blower. Do not place any books,
magazines, or equipment that will impede the free
flow of air near the sides of the cabinet..

The internal fan allows an air flow that is greater
than 50 CFM. Do not use an external fan with your
Amplifier, unless it exceeds this CFM rating by a
factor of 2:1.

The exhaust air becomes quite warm at high power
levels. Do not position any heat-sensitive objects in
the exhaust air stream.

POWER CONSIDERATIONS

Due to the power involved, this Amplifier should
have its own 240 VAC electric service line. This line
should have three 12-gauge conductors, and 10-
ampere fuses in each "hot" wire. If a single 240 VAC
line must serve the entire station, however, make an
effort to connect your equipment so the load is
balanced between the two "hot" wires as nearly as
possible,

If you have only 120 VAC available, use a separate
line made up of 10-gauge conductors and 20-ampere
fuses.

DO NOT use this Amplifier at its full ratings on a
regular house wiring circuit, as the ratings of the
wire will almost certainly be exceeded.

Avoid excessively long runs of wire between your
service entrance and the Amplifier. A heavy flow of
current in such a line results in a voltage drop which
can affect the performance of your equipment.

The plug on the power cord of your Amplifier is for
standard 120 VAC outlets. For 240 VAC operation in
the US.A., cut off and replace the plug with a
permanent plug that matches your 240 VAC recep-
tacle so that your power connection conforms with
section 210-21 (b) of the National Electric Code,
which reads, in part:

"Receptacles connected to circuits having differ-
ent voltage, frequencies, or types of current (AC
or DC) on the same premises shall be of such
design that attachment plugs used on such cir-
cuits are not interchangeable.”

When you install the new plug, make sure it is
connected according to your local electrical code.
Keep in mind that the green line cord wire is
connected to the Amplifier chassis.

For your convenience in identifying conductors, one
conductor is black and the other is white.



Heathkif

Page 59

120 VAC AND 240 VAC WIRING

The following information is presented in the event
you wish to change from 120 to 240 VAC or 240 VAC
to 120 VAC at some future time.

Changing from 120 VAC to 240 VAC

Refer to Pictorial 9-1 while you perform the follow-
ing steps.

() Unplug the Amplifier's line cord from the AC
outlet and remove the top cover. Be sure to
allow plenty of time for the high voltage to
completely discharge before you proceed.
NOTE: You can use the front panel multimeter
(in High Voltage position) to check the volt-

age.

() Locate the black stranded wire that is connect-
ed between terminal strip RE lugs 1 and 2. Then
cut off and discard this wire.

() Remove the two large black stranded wires
from barrier strip RD lugs 2 and 3 and lugs 4 and
5.

()} Connect one of the black wires removed in the
above step between barrier strip RD lugs 3 and
4,

()  Change fuses F1 and F2 to 10-ampere fuses.

Changing from 240 VAC to 120 VAC

Refer to TPictorial 9-2 while you perform the
following steps.

( ) Unplug the Amplifier's line cord from the AC
outlet and remove the top cover. Be sure to allow
plenty of time for the high voltage to completely
discharge before you proceed. NOTE: You can use the
front panel multimeter (in High Voltage position) to
check the voltage.

( y Connect and solder a suitable length of medium
black stranded wire between terminal strip RE lugs 1
and 2,

(} Remove the black stranded wire from barrier
strip RD lugs 3 and 4.

()  Connect a suitable length of large black strand-
ed wire between barrier strip RD lugs 2 and 3.

(>  Connect a suitable length of large black strand-
ed wire between barrier strip RD lugs 4 and 5.

() Change fuses F1and F2 to 15-ampere fuses.

ANTENNA

The output circuit of the Amplifier is designed to be
connected to an unbalanced transmission line that
has a 50-chm characteristic impedance. Lines of c-
ther characteristic impedance may be used, provi-
ding the SWR (standing-wave radio) does not ex-
ceed 2:1. In addition, the built-in wattmeter is only
accurate at50 ohms.

The RF OUT connector is a UHF type S0-239. You
will need a mating PL-25% plug for your transmission
line. Refer to Pictorial 9-3, if necessary, to install
this plug.

Use coaxial cables like RG-8/U, RG-11/U, or similar
types, for the transmission line. Due to the power
level, the smaller types RG-58/U and RG-59/U are
not recommended. :

The "A.RRL. Antenna Book" is readily available
and includes comprehensive reference work on trans-
mission lines and antennas. Other similar hand-
books for the radio amateur are offered for sale and
can often be found ina publiclibrary.

GROUNDING

Connect a good earth or water pipe ground to the
ground post on the rear panel of the Amplifier. Use
the heaviest and shortest connection possible.

Before you use a water pipe ground, inspect the
connections around your water meter and make sure
that no plastic or rubber hose connections are used.
These connections interrupt electrical continuity to
the water supply line. Install a jumper around any
insulating water connectors you may find. Use heavy
copper wire and pipe clamps. It is best to ground all
equipment to one peint at the operating position and
then ground this point as described above.



Page 60

Heathkirt

EQUIPMENT INTERCONNECTIONS

Interconnection between this Amplifier and a typical
transceiver is shown in Pictorial 94 (Illustration
Boollet, Page 64). Many brands of equipment usually
follow this same general pattern.

RF IN — Connect this socket to the RF output
connector onyour transmitter.

RF OUT — Connect this socket to the cable coming
fromyour Antenna.

NOTE: Use shielded cable, such as audio-type cable,
for the following connections.

RELAY — Connect this socket to the Relay socket on
your transmitter. This connector requires contacts
that are normally open in the receive mode and
closed in the transmit mode. If your transmitter does
not have this switching provision, you will have to

use some other means. If you have separate coaxjal
transmit-receive relay in your station, it may have
external contacts available. You could also use a sep-
arate switch. The OPR/STBY switch on the front of
the Amplifier must be set to OPR before the Amp-
lifier's internal relay will operate. :

NOTE: Some transceivers contain a transistor switch
that does not close to a ground potential. If your
transceiver is of this type, use an external relay to
activate the relay inside the Amplifier.

ALC OUT — Connect this socket to the ALC input of
your transmitter. A 0 to 20-volt negative ALC
voltage is present at this socket. Refer to your trans-
mitter manual for proper connection information.
The ALC ADJ control setting procedure is outlined in
the "Operation™ section of this Manual.

+12 VDC — Use this socket to power an accessory,
such as an "on-the-air” light, etc. Approximately
+12 VDC at 100 milliamperes is present at this sock-
et.



Heathkit

Page 61

OPERATION

Refer to Pictorial 10-1 (Illustration Booklet, Page 65) for the locations of the front panel

controls and a brief description of each.

READING THE METERS

Refer to Pictorial 10-2 while you read the following
information.

MULTIMETER — The MULTIMETER switch on the
front of the Amplifier selects the left-hand meter
functions. Read the meter scale which corresponds to

the setting of the switch as shown in Table A.

GRID CURRENT meter — The right-hand meter
always indicates grid current between 0 and 300 milli-
amperes. The normal operating range is up to 200
milliamperes. Each division indicates 10 milli-
amperes.

Table A
MULTIMETER MEASURES SCALE
SWITCH INDICATION
POSITION
HIGHVOLTAGE Plate voltage Center scale indicates 0 to 3500 volts (normal

operating range is 2700 to 3400 volts}. Each
division represents 100 volts.

PLATE CURRENT Plate current

Top meter scale indicates O to 700 milliamp-
eres{normal operating range is up to 400

- miliamperes, maximum). Each division
represents 20 milliamperes.

POWER OUTPUT Peak RF power

Bottom meter scale indicates 0 to 2000 watts.
The scale has 50-watt divisions below 1000
watts and 100-watt divisions above 1000
watts.

ALC ALC detector

Bottom meter scale indicates 0 to 200

watts. You can estimate the approximate
drive level (average, not PEP) by dividing
the bottom meter indication by 10. This
indication is derived from the voltage at the
output of the ALC detector.




Page 62

Heathkif

GENERAL INFORMATION

SAFETY INTERLOCK

While the Amplifier's top cover is in place, the
interlock switch closes to allow AC line voltage to
reach the power transformer. When the top cover is
removed, the interlock opens and disconnects the line
voltage. This does not discharge the bank of power
supply filter capacitors. Be sure to allow the filter
capacitors to discharge before you touch anything
inside the Amplifier. You can select the High
Voltage function of the Multimeter to check the high
voltage potential.

TUBE

It is not abnormal for the tube to show a dull red
color. But if the plate shows a bright orange or
yellow color, immediately investigate the tuning
and drive conditions and make any necessary cot-
rections.

After prolonged operation, let the Amplifier
run for several minutes without excitation so
the fan will cool the tubes before you turn the
Amplifier off.

DRIVING POWER

This Amplifier is designed to operate at full ratings
(refer to "Specifications”) when it is driven by an
exciter that has approximately 100 watts of RF
output. You can use an exciter that has lower output
power, but the Amplifier's output will be less. If you
use an exciter that delivers more than 100 watts,
carefully adjust the driving power to avoid
"overdrive" and the creation of spurious signals,
which create needless interference to other
operators. We highly recommend that you use a
monitor scope for continuous output monitoring. The
display on an oscilloscope is the best readily
available way of determining the amplitude of the
voice peaks which, if excessive, can cause "flat-
topping” and radiation of distortion products.

IMPORTANT: In no case should you advance the
power output control of your exciter beyond the point

where the Amplifier's Power Output indication
ceases to increase. If you turn the control past this
point, nonlinear operation may occur.

ALC (Automatic Level Control)

Whenever the Amplifier is overdriven, the ALC
circuitry creates a negative voltage that is fed back
to the exciter to reduce its gain and help prevent
"flat-topping.”

Protective circuitry of this nature is a valuable
circuit element, but it is not a substitute for proper
adjustment of the exciter drive.

Setting The ALC ADJ Control

Before the ALC circuitry will function properly, the
ALC ADJ control on the rear of the Amplifier must be
adjusted to work with your particular exciter. The
following steps outline the procedure:

NOTE: The Amplifier must be properly tuned on CW
before you adjust the ALC.

1.  Set the MULTIMETER switch to POWER
OUTTUT.

2.  Set the transmitter audio control to
approximately 20% higher than normal.

3. Speak intc the microphone in a normal
tone of voice and observe the indication on
the 0 to 2000 RF watts meter Sf:ale.

4.  Adjust the ALC ADJ control on the rear of
the Amplifier until the Amplifier shows
no clipping on an RF monitor scope. NOTE:
If an RF menitor scope is not available,
adjust the ALC AD] contrel so the audio
peaks do not exceed the single tone output
of 1000 watts.

AMPLIFIER

The OPR/STBY switch may be used to remove the
Amplifier from the RF line while you tune the
exciter (the Amplifier is in a bypass mode). It does
not, however, switch off the AC or DC power
supplies.



Heathkit

Page 63

]
TUNE-UP

The current and voltage figures given in this section
are approximate. Actual indications will vary at
each installation with such factors as line voltage,
exciter drive, and load impedance.

The following procedure for tuning the Amplifier
should take only a few seconds after you go through
it a few times. Note the LOAD control position so
you can preset it the next time you use a particular
band.

NOTE: If tune-up on the higher frequency bands is
broad and the LOAD control is at minimum capaci-
tance, you may be able to improve the tune-up by
slightly expanding the section of tank coil L7 that is
between tap #3 and point CP (refer back to Pictorial 6-
13).

For your convenience, the following chart shows
typical settings:

FREQUENCY BAND PLATE LOAD CONTROL
(in MHz) CONTROL (typical)
1.85 160 160 2to5
35 80 80 1to 4
38 80 80 31/2
7.2 40 40 . 3to5
14.2 20 20 4105
212 15 15 6to7
CW PROCEDURE

Make sure you have the Amplifier connected as
described in the "Installation” section. IMPOR-
TANT: Before you proceed, make sure you have a
dummy load (such as the Heathkit Cantenna) or an
appropriate antenna connected to the Amplifier out-

put.
1. Preset the Amplifier controls as follows:

PWR/OFF ——— Off
OPR/STBY ———— STBY
MULTIMETER —— High Voltage

2. Plugtheline cord into a proper AC outlet.

3.  Set the PWR/OFF switch to PWR. The meter
lamps should light and the fan should run. The
0 to 3500V scale on the multimeter should
indicate approximately 3400 volts.

4.  While the Amplifier is still in standby, tune
the ‘exciter into the normal 50-chm load
according to the manufacturer's instructions.
Then, after you have the exciter properly
tuned, turn the exciter drive all the way down.

5. Turn the BAND switch to the same band as the
exciter. Then preset the PLATE and LOAD
controls to the positions indicated in the above
chart for the band you have selected.

6. With the exciter drive still at zero, set the
MULTIMETER switch to PLATE CURRENT.
The 0 to 700 mA scale should indicate zero.
Now set the OPR/STBY switch to OPR.

7. Key the exciter (with no drive) and observe the
plate current on the 0 to 700 mA scale. The plate
current should now indicate 50 to 80 mA.

8. Apply only enough drive to obtain 50 mA of
grid current and no more than 200 mA of plate
current. Now tune the PLATE control for maxi-
mum grid current. Unkey the exciter. NOTE: It
is normal for the plate current to dip (be
reduced) when you have maximum grid current.
If the grid current goes over 100 mA, immedi-
ately reduce the drive.

9. Set the MULTIMETER switch to POWER
OUTPUT and observe the 0 to 2000 peak RF
watts meter scale. Again key the exciter and



Page 64

Heathkif

adjust the LOAD and PLATE controls for
maximum output on the 0 to 2000 scale.

10. Increase the exciter drive until you obtain 125
mA of grid current. Now readjust the LOAD and
PLATE controls for maximum output. The grid
current should decrease.

11. Increase the exciter drive for 200 mA of grid
current. Then readjust the LOAD and PLATE
controls for maximum output power {(repeat this
step twice}. The output should now be around
1000 watts with 100 watts of exciter power.

12. Apply only enough drive to indicate either
1000 watts of output power, or 200 mA of grid
current. Then repeak the LOAD and PLATE
controls. NOTE: The grid current, plate current,
and output power must not exceed the following

limits:
Grid current 200mA
Plate current 550 mA
Output power 1000 watts

13. When you operate in CW, reduce the drive
power until the plate current is 400 mA or less.

The Amplifier is now fully loaded for operation on
CW. If you desire to reduce the Amplifier output
power, refer to Pictorial 10-3 for the plate voltage
and current indications that will produce various
DC power input levels. If you use an oscilloscope for
monitering, you should obtain a display similar to
that shown in Pictorial 10-4. If you have a monitor
scope, you may find that you can more readily

interpret voice patterns on its optional trapezoid
display.

SSB PROCEDURE

1. Tune up the exciter and Amplifier as described
for CW operation. NOTE: In the absence of the
recornmended oscilloscope monitor, either the
Plate Current or the Output Power indications
may be used to monitor SSB transmissions.The
Plate Current indi-cations are easier to follow.

2.  Advance the exciter drive and audio levels s
that the modulation crest does not exceed 400
mA of plate current, 100 mA grid current, or 1200
watts PEP out-put.

An example of a proper SSB oscilloscope pattern is
shown in Pictorial 10-5. Note that there are sharp,
distinct peaks. The number of patterns or “christmas
trees" depend upon the operator's voice character-
istics and the scope sweep speed. Set the scope for
approximately 30 Hz sweep.

Note that the meter indication on voice peaks is not
high, due to meter inertia and voice characteristics.
The height of the oscilloscope pattern, however, is
greater than that shown in Pictorial 10-4.

Pictorial 106 shows the same voice pattern, but
with extreme "flat-topping.” The oscilloscope shows
that no more useful power is being developed. When
the drive level is too high, the meter indicates
higher, but only distortion is developed.

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE

Remove the top cover from the Amplifier at least
once a year and remove the dust. Dust accumulation
can help cause the variable capacitors to arc between
plates. Use the blower connection on a vacuum

cleaner or a soft bristle brush. While the top cover is
removed, add one drop of light machine oil to each
fan bearing.



Heathkif

Page 65

IN CASE OF DIFFICULTY

NOTE: If you operate the Amplifier outside the specified power or frequency range (or
both), components may be damaged. Such damage is not covered by the Heath warranty.

This part of the Manual helps you locate and correct
any difficulty that might occur in your Amplifier.
This information is divided into two sections. The
first section, "General," contains suggestions for re-
viewing your kit to locate possible causes of incor-
rect performance.

The second section is a "Troubleshooting Chart." This
chart describes specific problems that may o-ccur
and lists one or more conditions or components that
could cause each difficulty.

NOTE: In an extreme case where you are unable to
resolve a difficulty, refer to "Customer Service"
inside the rear cover of this Manual. Your Warranty
is located inside the front cover.

If it ever becomes necessary to take (or ship) your kit
to the Heath Company or to a Heath/Zenith
Computers and Electronics Center for repair, be sure it
is completely assembled — including all of the knobs
and cabinet parts.

GENERAL

1. Recheck the wiring. Trace each lead in colored
pencil on the Pictorial as you check it. It is fre-
quently helpful to have a friend check your
work. Somecne who is not familiar with the
unit may notice something that you have consis-
tently overlooked.

2. Check for bits of solder, wire ends, or other
foreign matter which may be lodged in the
wiring.

3. About 90% of the kits that are returned for
service do not function properly due to poor
connections and soldering. You can, therefore,
eliminate many troubles by reheating all con-
nections to make sure they are soldered pro-
perly, as described in the soldering instructions
in this Manual.

4. Make sure the tube lights up properly. If it
does not, remove the tube from its socket and
check for continuity between pins 1 and 5 with
an chmmeter. An infinite resistance indicates a
faulty tube filament.

5. Check the values of the parts. Be sure that the
proper part has been wired into the circuit at
each location as shown in the Pictorials and as
described in the wiring instructions.

6. A review of the Circuit Description may help
you locate the area of trouble.

NOTE: Refer to the "Circuit Board X-Ray Views"
(Illustration Booklet, Page 67) for the physical
locations of parts.



Page 66

Heathkif

TROUBLESHOOTING CHART

The following Chart lists specific difficulties that
could occur in your Linear Amplifier. Several
possible causes may be listed for each difficulty.
Refer to the "Circuit Board X-Ray View" and the
"Schematic Diagram” to locate and identify the
parts listed in this chart.

If a particular part is mentioned (R401 for example)
as a possible cause, check that part and other
components connected to it to see that the proper part
is installed at each location, and that they are
installed and/or wired correctly. Also check for
solder bridges and poor connections in the surrounding
area. It is also possible, on rare occasions, for a part
to be faulty and require replacement.

DIFFICULTY

POSSIBLE CAUSE

No AC power.

1.Fuse F1or F2.

2. Jumper(s} missing on barrier strip RD.
3. Transformer T1.

4, Power switch SW3.

5. Interlock switch SW4.

6, Relay K2.

Multimeter inoperative in High Voltage function

1. Resistor R401, R402, R403, or R404.
2. Switch SW201,

Multimeter incperative in Plate current function.

1. Resistor R202 or R203.
2. Coil L401.

3. Diode D401.

4. Switch SW201.

Multimeter inoperative in Power Output function.

1. Capacitor C101, C102, C103, C104.
2.Ciode D101 or D102,

3. Resistor R101.

4. Control R204.

5. Resistor R205 or R206.

6. Transistor Q201.

7. Capaditor C201 or C202.

8. Switch SW201.

Multimater inoperative in ALC function.

1. Control R2.

2. Resistor R102 or R103.

3. Ciode D103 or D104,

4. Capacitor C105, G106, or C107.
5. Resistor R207.

6. Switch SW20t.
Idle current over 80 mA. 1. Zener diode D2.
No idle current. 1. Relay K1.

2. Zener diode D2.

3. Tube V1.




Heathkift

Page 67

TROUBLESHOOTING CHART (Cont'd)

DIFFICULTY

POSSIBLE CAUSE

No high voltage.

1. Diode D301 through D310.
2. Capacitor C401 through C408.

3. Resistor R405 through R403 or R411 through R413.

4, Coil L401.
5. Choke RFC3.
6. Parasitic choke PC1.

None of the meter lamps light.

1. Lamps PL1 through PL4.
2. Bridge rectifier D201.

Relay K1 does not activate.

1. OPR/STBY switch SW1.
2. Interconnection to exciter.
3. Resistor R3.

4. Relay K1.

Plate control has no effect.

1, Band switch SW2A, B, C,D, orE.
2. Coil L7 or LB.

3. Capacitor C26, C28, or C29.

4. Variable capacitor C27.

No RF output.

1. Relay K1 wired wiong.
2.Coil L7, L8,or L9.

3. Coaxial cable between Band switch and relay K1.

4. Band switch SW2A, B, C,D, or E.
5. Variable capacitor C31.

ALC inoperative.

1. Interconnection to exciter.
2. Setting of control R2.

Amplifier is hard to drive.

1. Cables to input filter chassis are interchanged.
2. Band switch SW2A,B,C D, orE.
3. Cails L1 through L6.

Plate current does not increase with added drive power.

1. Exciter and Amplifier are set 1o different bands.
2. Band switch SW2A B, C,D, orE.
3. Coils L1 through LS.




Page 68

Heathkif

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

Refer to the Schematic ([llustration Booklet, Page
70) while you read the following paragraphs. The
component numbers are arranged in the following
groups to help you locate specific parts on the
Schematic, circuit boards, and chassis:

1—99 Parts mounted on the chassis.

101 —199  Parts mounted on the ALC/power
circuit board.

201 —299  Parts mounted on the meter circuit
board.

301—399 Parts mounted on the rectifier
circuit board.

401 —499  Partsmounted on the filter circuit
board.

Power Supply

Power transformer T1 supplies the power required to
operate the Linear Amplifier. A dual-winding pri-
mary allows the Amplifier to be operated from 120
VAC or 240 VAC. These windings are connected in
parallel for 120 VAC operation or in series for 240
VAC. Two 10-ampere or two 15-ampere fuses protect
the transformer against overload depending upon the
primary voltage. Capacitors C32 and C33 are pro-
vide AC line bypassing.

This amplifier uses a special combination safety
interlock/switch-saver circuit. Interlock switch
SW4, PWR switch SW3, relay K2, and paralleled
resistors R4A /R4B are connected in series across the
AC line. When either Interlock switch SW4 or PWR

switch SW3 are open, no power is applied to relay
K2. The contacts of this high-current relay do the
actual connection of the AC line voltage to the
windings of power transformer T1. Only the current
that is drawn by the relay coil passes through the
PWR switch.

Relay K2 has a 120 VAC coil. During 120 VAC
operation, resistor combination R4A and R4B is
shorted out to apply the full line voltage to the
relay coil. During 240 VAC operation, however, the
resistor combination provides current limiting for
the relay coil.

Fan motor Bl is connected across only one of the
primary windings so-that it always operates on 120
VAC, regardless of which input voltage is used.

HIGH VOLTAGE

The larger of the secondary windings of transformer
T1 is connected to a full-wave, voltage doubling
circuit formed by the components on the rectifier and
filter circuit boards. Diodes D301 through D310
rectify the secondary AC voltage while capacitors
C401 through C408 filter this voltage. Capacitors
C301 through C309 and 311 are connected across the
diodes to protect them against transients. Resistors
R405 through R409 and R411 through R413 are
connected across the filter capacitors to equalize the
voltage drop across each capacitor. These resistors
also help discharge the filter capacitors when the
Amplifier is turned off.



Heathkift

Page 69

One of the red power transformer leads is connected
to the junction of capacitors C404 and C405. During
the half cycle when this lead is positive, capacitors
C401 through C404 are charged. During the other
half cycle, the other red power transformer lead is
positive and capacitors C405 through C408 are
charged. These two capacitor strings are in series
across the load, and the veltages of each group add
together.

Resistors R401 through R404 are discussed under
"Metering Circuits.”

Choke RFC3 and capacitor C23 keep RF energy out of
the power supply circuits.

FILAMENT AND BIAS

In addition to the larger secondary winding just
described, power transformer T1 has two smaller
secondary windings. One of these windings supplies
5 VAC at 15 amperes for the amplifier tube
filaments. The filament voltage is fed to tube V1
through RFC2, which is a bifilar-wound coil on a
ferrite core. This coil forms a.choke to raise the tube
filaments above RF ground so that the driving
voltage is not short circuited. Capacitors C21 and
C22 keep RF out of the filament supply circuits.

In the transmit mode, the center tap of the filament
windingis connected to ground through 7.5-volt zener
diode D2, lugs 8 and 4 of relay K1, and resistor R203.
The plate current through the zener diode developes
the 7.5-volts DC operating bias for tube V1 and
limits the idling plate current. In the receive mode, a
positive DC voltage is formed across resistor R1.
This voltage is applied to the tube filaments, in
addition to the AC voltage, to bias the tube grid
beyond cutoff so that no plate current flows.

The remaining power transformer secondary winding
is fed to a full-wave rectifier circuit on the meter
circuit board which supplies the voltage needed to
operate relay K1, pilot lamps PL1 through PL4. This
voltage also provides 12 VDC (at 100 milliamperes)
at rear panel jack J5 for accessories.

Relay

Relay K1 has three sets of single-pole, double-throw
contacts. In the receive mode, the relay coil is not
energized. Switch SW1 allows you to keep the relay
in a standby state. Approximately 12 volts DC is

connected to one side of the relay coil at lug 11. Lug
10 connects the other side of the relay coil to RLY
jack J3 on the rear panel. This jack is usually
connected to normally-open relay contacts in the
exciter (such as a VOX or PTT relay). When these
contacts close, they must connect the relay coil
circuit to ground (0 VDC). The relay will then close
to place the contacts in the transmit mode. NOTE: A
transistor switch may not allow relay K1 to operate
properly, because this type of switch does not go to
zero volts.

The function of relay contacts 4 and 8 were discussed
earlier inthe "Filament and Bias Supply” section.

Relay contact 9 is connected to RF IN jack J1. In the
receive mode, the incoming signal is transferred
directly to the RF output through relay contacts 7, 1,
5, and 9. In the transmit mode, the RF input voltage
is connected through relay contacts 9 and 6 to the
wiper of the Band switch SW2A. The amplified RF
output is connected through relay contacts 2 and 7 to
RF Out jack J2.

RF Circuits
INPUT

An input impedance-matching pi network circuit for
each band is switched into the circuit by Band
switch SW2A. After the signal passes through the
matching circuit, the RF driving power is coupled
through switch SW2B and capacitors C18 and C19 to
the tube filaments.

TUBE

The amplifier tube is connected in a class AB 2
grounded grid circuit. RF driving power is applied to
the filaments in the normal cathode-driven configur-
ation. As mentioned in the "Power Supply” section,
choke RFC2 holds the filaments above RF ground.

Pins 2, 3, and 4 of the tube are internally connected to-
gether and are connected directly to ground.

Parasitic choke PC1 is connected into the plate lead
to suppress any VHF parasitic oscillations.

The positive side of the power supply is connected to
the tube through RFC3.

Fan Bl circulates cooling air around the tube.



Page 70

OUTPUT

The tuned output circuit of the Amplifier is a pi
network consisting of Plate capacitor C27, load
capacitor C31, and coils L7, L8, and L9.

Band switch SW2E progressively shorts out the
unused portions of coils L7 and L8. The coil turns in
use are tuned to resonance by Plate capacitor C27.
Load capacitor C31 is tuned to complete the impe-
dance match between the tube and the load that is
connected to RF Out jack J2. On the 160-meter band,
fixed capacitors C28 and C29 are switched in paral-
lel with Load capacitor C31 to provide the addition-
al capacitance required on this band. On the 80 and
40-meter bands, capacitor C29 is switched in paral-
lel with Load capacitor C31.

If a DC voltage is unintentionally applied to the
plate output circuit, RFC1 will provide a DC path to
ground, thereby short-circuiting the high wvoltage
supply, which will blow the fuses.

ALC Circuit

Control R2 allows you to set the ALC threshold to
match your exciter.

Capacitors C106 and C107 form an RF voltage
divider that couples some of the RF driving voltage
to diodes D103 and D104. When the RF driving
voltage exceeds the ALC threshold voltage, the
diodes rectify the negative half cycles. Capacitor
C105 filters and bypasses this voltage, while resis-
tor R103 provides isolation.

The negative voltage appearing at ALC jack J4 is
coupled back to the exciter to reduce its gain and
reduce "flat-topping” of voice peaks due to over-
drive.

Metering Circuits

GRID CURRENT METER

Refer to Pictorial 11-1 for a simplified drawing of
thegrid current meter circuit.

Grid current meter M1 provides an indication of grid
current between 0 and 300 milliamperes. The grid
current meter is connected in parallel with shunt

Heathkift

resistor R203. The grid circuit return is through relay
K1 lugs 4 and 8, zener dicde D2, to the center tap of
the filament winding of power transformer T1.

MULTIMETER

HV (High Voltage)

Refer to Pictorial 11-2 for a simplified drawing of
the high voltage meter circuit.

When you select this function, resistors R401 through
R404 form a voltage divider to measure the high
voltage. Resistors R402 through R404 form a series
multiplier resistance for meter M2, while resistor
R401 forms a current shunt for the meter.

IP (Plate Current)

Refer to Pictorial 11-3 for a simplified drawing of
the plate current meter circuit.

When you select this function, meter M2 indicates
the plate current drawn by the tube between 0 and
700 milliamperes. It is switched in parallel with
resistor R202 and measures the voltage drop across
it. The meter scale is calibrated to indicate the
plate current by using the fixed value of resistor R202
and the voltage across it.

PO (Power Output)

Refer to Pictorial 114 for a simplified drawing of
the power cutput meter circuit.

Capacitors C101, C102, and C103 on the ALC/power
circuit board form an RF voltage divider for a
portion of the RF output voltage to a rectifier circuit
formed by diodes D101 and D102. Capacitor C104
provides filtering and bypassing. The resulting DC
voltage then passes through resistor R101 to the
meter circuit board.

The DC voltage coming from the ALC/power circuit
board passes through control R204 to an amplifier
circuit formed by transistor Q201 and its associated
components. From here, the current passes through
multiplier resistor R206 to the multimeter, which is
calibrated to indicate peak output power between 0
and 2000 watts. Control R204 allows you to calibrate
the meter for this function.



Heathkit e Tl

ALC When you select this function, a portion of the

' negative ALC voltage developed on the ALC/power
Refer to Pictorial 11-5 for a simplified drawing of circuit board (described earlier) passes through
the ALC meter circuit. resistors R103 and R207 to multimeter M2.



Dape 72 Heathkif

SEMICONDUCTOR IDENTIFICATION

DIODES

HEATH MAY BE
COMPONENT  PART REPLACED KEY

NUMBER NUMBER WITH NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
D1 412-640 Red LED (light- Al
emitting dicde)
D2 2306794 7.5V, 10Wzener A2
D101 56-56 1N4149 A2
D102 56-56 1N4148 A2
D103 56-56 1N4148 A2 Y
D104 56-56 1N4149 A2 /)
D201 230-6784 Bridge rectifier A3
D301 2306776 1NS408 A2 . DOT
D302 230-6776 1N5408 A2 OR
D303 230-6776  1N5408 A2 FLAT
D304 230-6776 1N5408 A2
D305 230-6776 1N5408 A2 ANODE CATHODE
D306 230-6776 1N5408 A2
Dao? 230-6776  1N5408 A2
D38 230-6776 1NS408 A2
Daca 230-6776 1N5408 A2
D310 230-6776 1N5408 A2
D401 2306776  1N5408 Az IMPORTANT: THE BAND END OF

DIODES CAN BE MARKED IN A
NUMBER OF WAYS

—
BANDED END

Cad

ANODE

H DoT

o 2
ac —io O]— AC

<)

[

CATHIODE



Heathkif

Page 73

TRANSISTOR

HEATH MAY BE
COMPONENT  PART REPLACED KEY
NUMBER NUMBER WITH NUMBER
(o] i 417-875 2N3904 B1
VACUUM TUBE

HEATH  MAYBE
COMPONENT  PART REPLACED KEY
NUMBER NUMBER WITH NUMBER
\a! 411-245 3-500Z 1

IDENTIFICATION

GRID




Z pue T abed

Bussiw weibeiq ¢-T leloRd

Bussiw weibeiq T-T eloRd



~
=
e
=
o
('Y
"

SECTION 1

FILTER CIRCUIT BOARD

PARTS PICTORIAL

PICTORIAL 2-1

HEATH PART NUMBERS
ARE STAMPED ON MOST DIODES.

NOTE:

cpr—

Page 3



yabeyd

ve-z ('e1sd

HOLIOYdVYD
21LAT0H10313
avolzg

(+)
m>_._._w0&/

N\

\

M3HOS
«B/EXZE-

£y

¢-¢'IVId01D1d




§ abeg

¢ IVIIOLIId
ni1g .,z
/|
AHD 9 U
R =
DHO ,¢
I-€ ' TVII0OLIId

"S3]0IQ LSOW NO Q3dWVLS IV
SHIGNNN L¥vd HIV3IH :3LON

(>
D) .

TVIIOLOId SLAVd
@AVO4d LINDAID ¥AMOd/IDTV



g abeyg

¢-vIVIIOLOId

< NOILJ3S | | NOILJ3S

I+ TVvIO.LOId

ZNonnoas | I NOILI3S

/ e
: @
G

s /A

@ D

TVIIO.LIOId SLavVd
MIVO4d LINJYID YALINW



L obeg

P-¥ TVI40.101d

s3alL
318v0

advos
11NJH1D
4313NW

§830X3 440

1N ANV 1HDIL
\\ _ 3iL 318v90 11nd
v

13SNI

qae-v 1read

| 3ais”
LN3INOdWOO

3

€ TVII0LOId

advod
11ndHId
H313N

O 3418
NO)
EL1]
Y.

VE-b TIVLAA MAN

3qis
04

avl
DNILYOO

HOLIMS
AdvViOoY

|

HOLIMS
AdVLiOH




g 9bey

TVIIOLIId SLAVd
AVvVO4d LINDAID YALTIA LNdNI




6 ebed

VI-S [e)e(

O

SISSVHO
1ndN!

avYE
ONILVYDO

SONIH
1lN3 130

(dzgms)

8 14dvd H34vM

HOLIMS HVY3H

V ldvd

1-S'TVIHO.LOId

3IZMS
‘ATMS'DOTMS
HOLIMS AHVLOH avL
ONILYDO0

|
SISSYHO | on1 :

iNdNI

13Wnoyo
5 ¥3gany
yaovds .8/¢ @

GZMS'VEMS
LEELYY
HOLliMS AHVLIOYH

117dS v £ 3

1NN 0%-+ @

H3IHSYMM201 ﬂ\@



o1 abed

Je-<s [req

SISSYHD
431714
1NdNI

/

vl

ONILYD07

dz-s [repd

Ve-S1reRq

430708

‘MmoT4d

Ol 430708 3HLI YOJ 1LVIH HDNONI ATNOC 3SNn
"G¥3T HINNI 3HL1 ONVY G13IHS 3HL 40 AN3 3HL O1
430708 40 LNNOWY TIVWS V Aldd¥Y 'AT3IHS 3IHL
LNO HOL3YLS ANY NOILYINSNI HANNI 3IHL JAOWIH

‘av3n "H3ANN! 3HL 1lno
¥Dld 'NMOHS v HIAO AN38 ANV GTIIHS 3HL NI
ONIN3dO NV 3IXNVW N3IHL "gT3IHS IHL M0vE HSNd

"NOILVYINSNI
Y3ALNO IHL IAOWIY 'S3IHIM NIHL AHIA
40 GT3IHS H31NO0 3IHL LND OL LON JHVYD ONIMYL

m Sy, ;-slﬁi\\sg <
aN3 C o= an3
—.¥/1 i i—

.2l -2 . b

I L0E 1

"NMOHS SY ON3 HOV3 2Hvd3Idd

430708

‘MOoTd

Ol H3IAT0S 3HL HO4 LV3IH HONON3 ATTNO 3SnN
‘av3 H3NNI 3HL ONVY QT73IHS 3HL 40 ON3 3HL OL
H34708 40 LNNOWY TIVWS ¥V ATdd¥Y "CT3IHS IHL
LNO HOL3IHLS ANY NOILVYINSNI HINNI IHL JAOW3Y

"av3l H3INNI AHL LNO
MHO0ld "NMOHS SV HIAO ON38 ANV GI3IHS 3HL1 NI
ONINIdO NV 3XVW N3IHL "d713IHS JHL XOVvE HSNd

"NOILVINSNI
HILiNO IHL IAOWIH ‘S3HIM NIHL AHIA
40 Q73IHS H3LNO 3IHL AND OL 1ON IHVD DNIDIVL

a Ly \t%\ts_‘:ﬂ v
a3 == an3
b—.vrt Ly ri—

PIE-L M3

1 .02 1

'NMOHS SY N3 HOV3 3HVYd3dd

¢-S'TVII0.LIIld
o
SISSVHD
4341714
LAdNI
Yo
02
4
a18v
IVIXO
.08
o] o “u.
1




Page 11

. (] N -
~ - - -l
~x
-
2 1\
©
o} T, \ \ \ Q
-
w 1% 44 3 Y
\\\\ Aﬂ)\\ \u”-------.q--r..__ I ////
T e S
=3 o
g =N E 0
= (-] . et — @
Q [=] == Z==3
T . N Ty —1 || =
) O & -d =
N— e "AORRL 2 l || =
- = " b —
] i A
} N 3

LS

(%) Y o
%@;@; N4
@ BRI ] -

SW2A/SW2B 2

L6

PICTORIAL 5-4

3-3/4
BLK

PICTORIAL 5-3




S-S TVINO.LDId

Ve-g[repq

JAvHd oL
34708

JdYim 3dvd
on1 IOHV Lvie-t
¥30708
g*

L+ 1LASNI

¢l abed



CHASSIS PARTS PICTORIAL




SIS PARTS PICTORIAL (Cont’d.)




CHASSIS PARTS PICTORIAL (Cont’d.)




Page 16

O

J

]@@%‘i@

PICTORIAL 6-1



11 oBey

q1-9 [relsd
AT-9 [Te1aqg

M3IHOS

1NN 2£-9 «B/GXZ2€-01 ﬁ—”.ﬂlw Mmmuuh—

@ HIHSYMIDO0T 9# ?

HIHSYMIUOOT Ot #
@

a2
HIHSYMMD0T 0L # \/@

9N ¥3A10S 9w
~ s
LON 2e-01 g
»
\;d
SHIHSYM LV1d 0L+

TYNIWHA L
oNn-a -
HIHSYMNO01 9% @ ¥/ X%E-9
MmI3yos 1NN ONIM
.¥/L%2E-9 2E-01
qar1-9 ['F1ed VI-9 [IBlad

or-9[rejda

@ @sﬂ@ 13%208

7@. /_<_x<co
@ 7 Ny

1NN
TOHLNOYD
TIYWS

HIHSYMNUDO0T v+

JOHLNOD
UdoolL

on1 uigios
HIHSVYMNOO1
TOHINOD /mO 10HINOD TIVWS

394V ~,
HIHSVYM
1v1d

TOHLNOD 1NN

13IN00s
ONOHd MIABOS
JSBIEXOP-T¥



(yeaday) 1-9 TVIIO.LIId

8l abey



61 abeq

MI-9 [re1ag (1-9 [resaq

HOLIMS
@ N30 THIALNI
= ]

TYNIWNYIL
H430vdSs ,91/¢ ; N1 ¢
HIHSVMUDOT 9« §
MIAHOS
/L= X2E-9
D1-91relag
g 14dvd Vv 1dvd
HT-9 [rejag
dIMLS
@ FEITNE:

@ 14 @c g
NN 4/_U '
ON7 HAAN08 9+

H3IHSVY M . \@
N\« 1NN Nm-wg @
H¥3010H3ISNA \MUM HIHSYMMNDOT 9%

H3dvd

asnd

JC/LXZ2E-9




0Z ebey

-9 TVvId0101d

2+ L3ASNI

L#13SN!

O




1Z ebeg

q2-9 [rejeq

dNV S
2H 09/05
JVA 0P

G00L-88 12a0

206 NYOIDIR "BOaYY
ANVINOD HIVS

138Y7 3LIHM
i3g ® 3nie

az-9 1reyaqg

d2-9 [re1sd

OVA Ov¢

i
1
H
Jeg-9[rerxd :
i
'
\ :
. | ]
S dNV SL 1
/08 zH 09/05 H
o OVA 02k !
g i
1
0001-GS 130N H
NVOIHOIN ‘HOBHVH NOLNZR i
ANVANOO HiVIH m
I39YT ILIHM "
® 3anlsg m
& i
1
!
H
!
1
-

OVA OClL

ve-9reRd

— gﬁ
L g | H¥30708

y, AR



€-9 TVII01O1d

Zz obey




£2 ebuy

a€-9reyeg

VYE-9 [relad
__II Ry
NOILYINSNI NUO
H3ILNO /
.8/€
40 an3 T LHM =

s Xl

.w\mT

BT A



-9 TVII0.LIId

vZ abed




5z ebeg

as-9 ireyaq

|
A/ SIVYNIWYIL

i

g 14Yvd
M3IHOs
“C/LXZE-9
SMouyy
MOTd Yiv
1NN 2€-9

HIHSYMNOO0T 94

V 14vd

M3AYOS
~C/LXZg-9

g5-9 TIVLIA AAN

HOLYINSNI

=g [1ela
Um 9 ~. 1 ﬁ— HIHEYM
TIVHE
e T2TIIZE0 ) \%
:

AV13Y \.hw HOLYINSNI d@

YNNILNY avy HIHSYM LY14 @
\“\ ONILYD01 HIHSYMUO0T

p4 inN

8 14vd

I43H J30
JdIM LND

HIHSYMIUDO 9%

@ 1NN GE-9

9

-9 TVI40.LOId

HOLVINSNI
o

4
h

HUIHSYM
H3IAINOHS

¥3QINOHS @
IHSYM LVd
¢ HIHSYMYD0T @
ANN
vV 1dvd
VE&-9 [relad

soNn7
434708 9+

\ /=

¢ ]
0 © NV
1]
¢ , )
© ° Aviad | L
YNN3LNY
A
] a o
v % / P
(O W\ = P 0™
( (& DdoBd M |
el
I _ ° dn anas R N
- = = < L//

JANVd H3ALNID



9z abeyg

9-9 TVI4O0LIId

@

al

(5D

-

LE0
HO1I10vVdVvD
l— FTEVIHVA
avon

FAAS)
HOL110YdVYD

318VIHYA
31lvid

a=h

o

" I3INVYd HILN3TD




Iz 9bed

q9-9 [relaq

M3IYyos
.B/EXZE-9

HIHSYMNO0T 9#
7,
LAN Ssvdg J
ze-0l /H. 9 5
> ) S
“U/e " HOL1I19VdVD
3TEVIHVYA

9N7 H34T70S OL =+

MIHOS
91/EX2E-9

&
"<
Fe. BM

@ Y0108 6+

HOLIOVdVD
HGONMHO00a
4d0L1

HIHSYMIUDOT 9+

IYNIWY3IL
o°n1-¥

HIHSYMIUDO0T 9+
LINN 2¢-9

HIHSYMMDO0T 8=

10N Ze-8 @@

3A33718 440
7334 ANV LND )
@'/l@.vﬂ@

N1 JHIM OL#
é

17048 3avds

AHYSSIOIN dI
S

1HVYdY Add ’

r m 440 8Vl Mv3ys —L

V9-9 [te1od

2 4

M3HOS
L8/8X2E-9

@ H3IHSYMAD0T 99

H0L1li0VdVvD

J78VIHVA

avon

HIHSVYMMND0T B2

M3IYOS
B/EXZE-9

1NN 2E-9
HIHSVYMMNOO0T 9=

INN SSYHE8 2£-01



8z obeg

£-9 TVIIOLOId

ANREELE

O _ch.\ —
/

\
o 4020 _ @/ “nu _wo~m
\ / b, %
lnmu/ ~ _ < oza __Ou

= S

9BOIOH
@ @ €0ZY @
10ZMS
@ T
10-262¢-58
2023

e ]
Q¥v08 H3IL3IW  zozu

>

i

auvod
LINDHID \
TERET]

O

ﬂvl
<meW/ KMwmm
\V.N\ avl

ATENISSY
H3.L1714
1NdNI

4119 dWY1—aN3

JANVJENS LNOHA




62 sbey

4479 [te1ed

1NN O¥-¥
HIHSVMAD01 ¥+ Q

[~

JAIHA HAINHAA

JL-9 [rejed
HIHSYMNOO0T 9# >
d1y1s 2
AVNINEEL 901-1 W

H30V¥dS ¥/}

MIAHOS
BI/GXZE-9

as-9relxd

1NN OF-¥

HIHSYMHMND0T v ¥ \@
ke

Vi-91rejadg

as\
FM..
G
MILHOS
BIEXOV -t
ol ‘
1l
708 b
q4.-9 [te1ag
, 1NN 2€-9
N1 H34108 9+ 4112
dNY1

] €

H30Vds
AN

1




ot afied

(yeaday) £-9 TVIIO.IDIL

JJI— @ ‘@@ @ @ @ 899@

LT ._H_.
10-262¢-S8
4

47 _mé@@

o 9_\@% 120

Quvof HILIN

ORWW »\MWW
48 as

\VH\ 8Vl

ﬁ\\Ilmﬁ

ATTEN3ISSY
431714
LNdNI

d110 dWY1™—gN3

T13INV4ENS LNOHJ




L€ abed

HZ-9 [T®1e(q

1aNvdans
INOHd

ATSNISSY
HILTId LNdNI

DL-9 [Te1vd

ﬁa\

S1IM8e
AdV1O0H

A

m“_‘w Lot s
&\E«Fom



geobury

8-9°TVIJ0.LOIld

ANOHd
va  ° ° ° a8
TN .\\ /,
@) (@)
1004
o
o o
(-] o
i o 7
° e O |
i
I i
i |
| |
! i
) I
! “
I NOILYDO1 !
| ONILNAOW !
i YIWHOASNYHL |
! “
i
¥ I “
. |
H 1
! ]
H 1
! 1
° O o w
SO :
\\l/...
as
o o
Novsa

SISSVYHOD
NIV



€¢ obeg

as-gselad

H3I0VdS . E »ova
«

HIHSVYM LVd
dH3491d 9+ n..‘w

H3IHSVM LVId

a3gis or () o

HIHSYMH®001 9% @U

10N ze-9 B

J8-9 1'e1ag

M3IHOS
P/L-LXgE-9

ONT H3AT0S 9«4 Q/

inn ze-9 &

48-9 [Tejag

M3IHOS .¥/iIxcE-8B @

9N ¥347108 g%

MIHOS ,v/LXxX2E— mm

¥3aovds
ZO._>z

48-9 1'e1ed

M3HOS
WHILXge-9

HIHSVYMIDO0T 9+ _

uaHsYMI20T o+ @D

d1dls
JIYNINE3L
onN1-¢

MR &)

q8-9 [te1sd

MIYOS ,r/LxgE-9 @

HIHSVYMY00T m.‘@

HOLIDVYdYD
BONMHOOGQ

9N7 Y3aQI08 wi%
C)

M3Yos -0—\ann|o®

V8-9 el

MmIHoS
L2ILXZE-9

mmxm<>>:._u0
13315 94 |

1004 “
«_J

wansvmio01 o« @

N ze-9 @B



6-9 TVYI40.LDId

© ] °
\\\l:;.
_,,Amuv\<
¢ ]
= [+] [+] o
nia
WMIaan
.8/€-8
= o o

¢ !
PRE:] !
wnigaaw |
L8/1-1 !
'
[
]
|
I
1
JdIm 3dvE H
ADBVYT ¥/ L-L i
[]
1
1
I
4 1
auim 3uvE 1
JOHVY L¥rr-t !
SISSVHD
NIVHN !

o o

WNIg3anW 2

v¢ ebeg




\\\\
PARALLEL

INSET#1
Se
2

DIAL POINTER

MOUNTING SGREW

| FRONT
SUBPANEL

CENTER

PANEL

>

MAIN CHASSIS

Page 35

PICTORIAL 6-10



Page 36

INSET# 1

DIAL POINTER

MOUNTING SCREW

e
|\\
PARALLEL

MAIN CHASSIS

PANEL

CENTER

|, FRONT
SUBPANEL

3

PICTORIAL 6-10 (Repeat)



SOLDER

Q\

T

6-32x1/4"
SCREW

EN

#6 LOCKWASHER

PLATE
RFC3

d—"cHOKE

CENTER

@ i HHHIHHH!HHJIIHHHIHJIHHHIHIINIHHHHHHIHHHHI/HHIHHHI 1]
//////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////1//////////////////' @‘

x
w
a
-
o
w

5]

-
-

< O

Y. 3 ooy,

Low er

T Zn

Zw Q<

Qg U;
-t

>3 a¥

z o

<o

=4

@

s

-

$)

+6 LOCKWASHER

6-32x1/4"
SCREW

. 6-32x3/8"

#6 LOCKWASHER

MAIN
CHASSIS

LOCKWASHER

Yy
-
6-32x1/4"

1/4“-20x1/2"
SCREW

SCREW

$

Detail 6-10B

Detail 6-10A

Page 37



Page 38

SHORTER

LARGE CABLE
END B

CENTER PANEL

ASSEMBLY

COXIAL GABLE

EDIUM BARE
WIRE

i‘

|
\

|

1

FRONT .
SUBPANEL™

INPUT FILTER 41

ASSEMBLY

PICTORIAL 6-11



6¢ obeg

VIT-9 el

"ATONIHYAS H3AT0S advY aNVY S3IHIM
av37 HANNI JHL LSIML ATLHOIL "NOLLYINSNI
HIANNI 4O .¥/1 'dIVHE S§30X3 IAOW3Y

VL

s

NOILODOINNOD 3HL H3IGT0S ANV
NMOHS S8Y 8 ON3 LV QT13I1HS 3HL ANNOHY LI
dVYHM NZIHL '34IM 3HVE AWANIGINW ,¥/€-1 ¥ LND

\ (SNENL 2)
\\34Im 3uva
N, AP/E-1

givdg 3sC0dx3

IHIm mwnuom/

‘NOILYINSNI
HILNO IHL IAPWIAH ‘SIHIM NIHL AH3AA
40 d13AIHS H3ILNO 3HL IND Ol LON IFHYD BNIMVL

.i_lv_ _AI TI vt Y
B i—] |
z/sL-t | vri-z

! - «9¢

‘"NMOHS SY aN3 HOV3I IHVHIHd




¢T-9 TVIIO0.LIId

\M ]
_m. j -
i —
9P 5@ : = A
<
& @ O -
jo]
s O _

4 aN3

__;

|

,mr__ 1

Al

I

11

Il

s

0t abey



L¥ obeg Y21-9 [rejs(q




€1-9 TVIIO1IId

e#dVl 3JyIM 3HVE
o 39HY ,3/1-E h
Y N

= B Y M

S @%w P ) v ‘ —
N el
/

\ /[

._

e ebed



¢ abey

034
Gz_PZDOE

VET-9Itela(g

IOmehm a433vds 35010
-2 4 m<h 7

-,

D

1) % .,JT. avl
‘ ..,,\\\\
100 ¥NVL u

H3ILIW 0L L+ 8Vl
aNv sl oz'op

4



Page 44

————

\\'\

\ ’§;

Detail 6-13B



Sv ebey

DET-9 [IE13(d

acer-9 [revq

g 1dvd

HOlsIs3d

4,,.“ MIHOS

H3ILHVLS 8/l
10N LILXZE-8
LT N Y, )
@ ._|vv . )
Vv l4dvd — HO1D3NNOD )
3Lvid .

/

JHIMm 34dve
3ADYY ,T/+-6

M3Eos
FrLXZE-9

F
©N1 H3a4708 94
W



of abed

FI-9TVId0.1L01d

TANVYd
Y¥31N3D

d3anNvdls X8
WNIdG3WN DNOTT

5]

— JHIM Q1108
J3ANVHLS ¥4 anlg ,ve

Wnigaw SNOo1

T13INYd

LNOHA \

J8IM 41708
NH8 DNQ1

318v9
LELREILTS
TIVHS
-1}

dWVY1D
318vD 3719vD

v

adim
o) yayn  3HIM Q1708
e MOTTaA i

378vo
IVIXVOD

13701A



l— REAR
PANEL

6-32x3/8"

#6 LOCKWASHER

NUT

A}
(L"

GHASSIS

[22]

<+

-

1

==}

—

- -

=

-5

=

[+

w

I
0N .
< v
z =
X x

0

S 7a
©o
v

WARNING:DON'T
PINCH WIRES

Detail 6-14A

Page 47



Vvei-9[rejeq

ﬂm <2 T ouo

H3IOVdsS ,8i/9

©

1NN 2e-9 HIHSYMMOO0T 9+

8y ebeyd

\ auvos R
) 1inodID
Y Y31l3aw

/A
]
\ \w 1373A3 Q

{ f

/

Hivd \\

NMou8/d3d 4

divd
JONVHO
/MOT3TA

ST-9 TVIIO.LOId




6v ebed

YV91-9 [teja(q

[l 4%
% HIHSYMY001 9

91-9 TVIdO0.LIId

TANVA
H3ILN3IO

@
hﬁn@- e
/\

l@@w {
\ \




L1-9"IVId0LIId

PILX2E-9
-

1
aquvosg ! HIWHOASNVYL
LINoHID _ HIMOJ
43I L3N \ “
i _ 18
) n | 3
- =
Au T 4mm:w<z§oo%\\_
v ®ot| | __NNI
M3IHOS

| 1
P | ay
m__ﬂwm__mo/qm ! disls
\ i Iy
ETRIE Pl E

QyY08g LINoHID
431411034

05 ebeg



1S ebed

LTI e
asr-9reiad

q.1-9 1reed VLii-9 [1eled

HIHSYM _
INAE .ZV@
4TS YMooC I
YM007]
L17ds .:rl‘/ww
B oy

Il
LNN L+ /1

'

vds H3OVdS
Nwwn_<.r a3ddvl
w2it=v /=P

43aImod

z M
m W .v\%.w_zxwwm-w HIWYOJSNVHL



481-9 [T712(q

HINIVLE3Y

aa -
. . 81-9 TVI4O.LOId
LNOHAN M%@
LINNOHD

a3 @\

v8r1-9 [re13d

isa3

\:otom

T13ANVd
1INOHS

HOLImMS
H3a¥ood

¢S obeyd



s ebeg

V61-9 [era(q

av3l
30014

avan
H3ILHOHS

13M20¢€
370H-2

14dvd

SHOLO3ANNOD aNV
ONIHdS JWIHD

v
\‘@ HOLSISaH 14vd
LIVM-B/}
\\\\ vee

61-9 TVIIO.1LIId

avis
a3l
H3LlHOHS

H3470¢%
anNy
dWiHD

4
n18

Novig
. Wniaaw




S abed

q0¢-9 [te18(

vy

Vv0z-9 [reidd

dIHLS
#3asnd4340 LHD9I




METER
CIRCUIT
BOARD

~—

METER
CIRGUIT
BOARD

v
/4./

Detail 6-_21A

PICTORIAL 6-21

Page 55



9g ebed

gcz-9 [te1sd

H3ILNIOd @
avia .|_
/ﬂw

ERSE-R]

X ol
(©———H3IHSYM Lv1d
mu_zmm;@ d3did v+
©

vee-9 [teed

PENELIER SON
.8/L%X2€-9 1vns

P

229 'TVId0.101d

M3IdoOsLaS

0 /,@ e
85 @ N\/W%
il
@ = i e
~ ]
. ™ ®

-0 45
z L 1 000%
@ M B et v
H _ o ﬁ:_ilﬂuyﬂwﬁﬂz

H43ILNIOd

% H3ILNIOd

/:N
%
s pyag ™
M3YOs LIS =Ly avia
avo’ \
o8
5+
ot Pab
or
3199




Page 57

PWR/OFF
SWITCH

PICTORIAL 7-1

BARRIER
STRIP
LINE
GCORD



Page 58

g /
’TOP LEAD

IBVLIOA HOIH

H3oNYa

PICTORIAL 7-2



65 obed

€-£ TVId0.LOId

HOLIMS
HOlims HILIWILINW
HOLIMS 4407/4Md
AGL1S/Hd0
e
1a1s 419 @
® [}
R
T\ g
udo w7
=]
LWsAVHL
-as
LAY HYINT 000
piaead
. C¥EL:)
S e
w ait T2V
o o oo @
VK <

{ACOtVE)
HILIWILTINW

1Y

378v D
d3aaI13tHsS

dOL



P-4 TVINO.LOId

HOLIMS
HOL1IMS WILAWILTION

TOHLNOD A€1S/d4dO

avol

ayvos
LLINDHID
H31l3NW

¥30170.0
0L 01
_\._.wwmtn_

~vocH

HA LN EYIN) 000195

ypue2d

suvm au vy

HOLIMS ONVE fuud, 1IWILTINA

JOHLNOD 31VY1d

dv¥o ,1 Ol /€ H A 24
“ D
g I
rd
Lo
13
nﬂﬂﬂvﬂﬂhﬂ ) N )
. ¥3110X3 MILIWLLY M o o
H o
avo7 AWNNG " 9
FAILINANINON
uas - R

09 obeg



PICTORIAL 8-1

Page 61



-6 'TVYId0.L)1d

OVYAO¥S OL DVACCLE WOHA

Z9ebed




£9 abeg

¢-6 'TVII0.1DId

OVAQZL O1 DYAO¥Z WOHA

T Sva oz

'L dNV SL
08 ZH 09/0%
123 OWA 02}

000L-85 JAGON

NYDIHDIN "HOSHYH ROINIB
ANVANOD HAVIH

138V 3LIHM
% 3In8

34 didls
TYNIWHI L



<=7
Avowan

i
20@
en5oe

HOSNIS  ues
AW

130M0
AY0S533Y

76 TVIIOLOId

OND Hwes

)

LY

2

INESENSTNTEMEM=0MT

H3IAI3OSNVYYL

/EWEW

ur

=
=
N
A

[

I

J

iN0 44

n
I
!
L
€-

I
¢
4
l

[
U o-.

O

dNY DL/IVA OVT
dWY SLOVA 0Z1L

ONILYH ONY 3dAL IWVS HLIM
ATNO 3SNd 30¥1daH ‘GHYZVH 3HI
ASNIVOVY NOILD310Hd G3NNIINOD HOd

NOLLNYD

"ONJN3dO 340438 aB0D 3NN
'QURZVH NOOHS T¥IIHLI313 INFNIUd 0L
NOILNVD
rav o1 @
moow vnm 1T
J
AVi3H @ﬂn | ) e
dWY S'L dNV SL
2ZH 09/0§ ZH 09/0S
OWA 0¥2 JVA 021

0001-8S 300N

2Z06¥ NVOIHDIN 'HOGHYH NOLN3E
ANVAWOD HLVIH

9 abey

VNNILNV

oL

€-6 TVI¥40.LIId

-Ajquasse Suyd 2y ojuo Suw Burdnod sy uing,

"o 31 adeos 10 yno ‘dyy 8Y) Jo IpIsINO A U
IOP[OS 2ABY NOA J| "J0}B]NSUI UE SB 08 [[IM YOTYM
‘U180 Aue 3aowai 0} dny 8njd au ade1os 40 pueg

‘pes|
JauuT s590%6 Aue 3jo o uay L, “dy 3Y3 Jo apIsIne
2y} uo a[qissod sv I3pJOs 3[NY| 58 199 "A[quIes
-se 8n(d ay) jo dyy 9y 0} pes) Jeuul 8Y) Lapjog

‘speal1y) ay1
U0 Jap[os 138 Jou op NoA 3uns ag A[quidsse Bnd
3y} Jo apIs ay) Ul sI[OY Inoj Ay} ySnoayy A[quuias
-se 8nyd ay} 03 pja1ys s[qed [eIXEOD AY) JAp[og

SOVIYHL

‘€L

T

dn ay} jo pua ayj jo no
ApyBiys pus)xa pnoys pes] uu oYL, ‘3nid ayy
ojut 3qeo 3y wim pue saatyd jo ared B Yim Snyd
ayy dug uay, “8nd ay) jo du Jejued 3y y8noyy
PaMEs ST 3[qED 81} JO PBA[ IOUU Y} BINS AYBW
-8rd a3 J0 yovq 943 OJUT I[QED [E1XROD AY} HASU]

ATEWISSY 0N

ECALREY
‘Kyjiqesappos poo8 sansui 0} A[quasse Snd
ayj Jo Bale 8[0Y IN0j 9y} punose adetds 10 pueg
‘peaj 13uul ay) 0} I13PJOS Jo 1800 JyB| v A|ddy
‘peay sauuf Y}

200} PINO3 1By} SAIIM P[3IYS [[BWIS AUB 3jo wirL],
‘a[qeD [e1Xe0D 3y} Jo pua ay) padsur A|njere]

L

Lo,

\E ¢

‘3]qed ay) JO pu? 2y} JJO UOYIAs UOHB[NSUY
PUE PJa1ys ay) iSim, 'PBa] Jauuj 3y} 03Ul Jnd 10U
Op oA JBY) [NJaIE0 Aloa ag “YBW 3Y3 )8 UOK®|
-NSUY I3UUL A} PUB S3AM PIRIYS O YBnoay) D

“I81ef Jno1gp aq [im Bnyd ayy ojuy
uone|Blsul 10 ‘1apjos jo dn-pping B jruuied jou
op os[y "peBEwep aq [[I% uonRNSUY JauU] Ay}
10 1B9Y YINW 00} I8N JOU O Y4B 3y} puIyaq
sallm plaIYs ayj 0} J3p[os Jo jeed uly) & A|ddy ‘g

) emme———

NEYW 3430705

*a8pu papinuy puodas ay Jo yoeq
ay) 1@ salim PIALYs ay) YIeW pue uresE ajqed 2y}
JO pus ay) ()im uana A|qurssse Bnd sy uonisod ‘b

‘S8IIM PIRIYS JBuUT AY) IO
jJou op nOA ey} |NyaIed AlaA ag ‘a[qeD Y} WO It
3A0uWIB pUB YJew ay) je UO}B[NSUL I3}NO Y} mn) e

ATEWISSY
N4 SAVIYHL

SAVIYHL.
ONLY 9N114NOD

‘speaIy}
ayy §0 Yorq SY) 18 I[QED 3y} YIew PUE QB )
JO PUS 9} M UBAS A[QUIASSE 8nd ay) uonisod 'z

"9[qed 3
Jo pus 3y} prEMOo} 61 Buw ay) Jo pua papealyl 3y
0s 3]qEO [B1XB02 3y} 1940 Buy(dnod n[dayrepys 'L

“a)ep
1918] 2WIOS 1@ PRo(dal 3G 0) 5PSU I0)IDUUOD A} JUBAD
a1} U] 3]qeD B}X3 A0S N0A SAA(B STy, "Pasu nok ueyy
128u0} S3YDUT M3 € S 181} B[qED B Y}Im MEIS skemly
g LON "3[qe2 8-0Y JO {iBua] & Jo pua ay) uo Jasul pue
8nd [e1xeoo e [[e}su 03 a1npacoid Buimol(oy 3 asn

14V 8-9d NO
9(1'1d TVIXVOD V ONITIVLSNI 304 7dNgId0dd



g9 obed

9-01 TVI4O0.LI1d

‘sa1ouenbalj Juase(pe 0} 3UI3)
-191U[ 313A8S PUE UOT}IOJSIP SISTIED IBUUEBUL I} Ul
uonesadQ ‘Surtuangyy sead ssjeoiput adoos sy} 1ng
‘18yS1y Speal 1ejoul Y], ‘SALIPISAC WOLY Bunns
-a1 Surpeal 1010w ayed pue useped 9dodso[[1950

i

Z-01 TVI4O.LOId

1ndur 3emod wnuiixew: Suyestp
-ut ‘g-g [BL0)014 JO uleped auo) a[8urs,, ay} uey

1918018 310y B ureNe |1m A8y) pue ‘[eusis ues|d
e Supeoipu; ‘dieys are Asyl ‘ureped adoosol[w
-s0 8y} uo syead a1} 82110N "@poOUl gSS NeMm 0002
ul Sutpeal 19jow aje|d pue useyed adoosojjrosQ

‘Jndut yuauno ae[d (D) Se1eDLpul 19)BwW 8y ],
‘uone|npow , 8uo} B18uUls,, 10 J81IBD WOy Fun|ns
-a1 Suipeal 1919w 9je|d pue wspned adodso([IdsQ

€-01 ' TVId01OId

$3H3dWY 3JLvd

0L 009" 008~ oo¥” [o]o1-3 008"
L
5002
siLvm”
) bosz
L2)
HAMOdJ LNdNI D0 XN
[2)
Q) (2
A ooyo
A\

JODVLTOA 31Vid

SIHIMWVITUN

Os» oS

o cm_ ..o
om. o omu
07 o,
00 v ewmm 00 o oa%«
¢ 00 Sz 000z 003t 905z ©
905" 5oy Goe 00

LN3HHNO aido LNIYHND JLVd

Yw 00¥
a330X3 LON LSNKW
1IN3HHNO 31Vid MO/8SS

T-01 TVIIOLDId

HOLIMS  HOLVOIONI HOLIMS HOLIMS

TJOHLNOD
A81S/HdO LINSNVHL H3IMOd HILAWILTINW

avot

yana1aeY ¥YINT 0004-8S

wrigresH

"I LIWILTINW

1N3JHNO
ain



S-I1T 'TVIHO.LOId

VI02AS

€11 TVId0.LOId

2T TVI¥O0.1LOI1d

> 39v170A
HIIH

oSt L 1w  awess
BGH 010 T S012
la A -
YI02MS
€010 081 eE ZUAE ul M2
g1y 02 ver i
L2 ALy = €02y 20va
WOT s . W] @—® _ | anote
@ 1no e M % M2 AN
1001 v £ovy L soro
4 ¥3L10X3 o o &) T -iovd
VI02AS AT ‘M2 _ _
W
yOrY
L Z'AE
¥-11 TVII01OId syve
¢+ 3IDYLI0A HOIH
= q102MS

N3N 31vd

1-11 TVI¥0LIId

HNQG
AZL+ 02 1)

H 1012

1NdLnO 49

99 afeg



19 abeg

(P15 [10] 243 WOL} uMOYG)
QIAVO4d LINDAYD YL

(op1s Juauodwrod ay; urosy uMoYys)

AAVO4L LINDUID Y41

(3P18 10 Y3 WOL} UMOYS)
@AIVO4d LINDAID YIMO0d/ DTV

@p1s Juauoduwied 3y WIoLj UMOYS)
aIvod LINDAID yIMOL/OTV

“yred juswraoejdar
e 19p30 nok usym Addns isnur nok ym NOLL

-dRDSHA Pue JHEWNN LIVd 24 Puy [iim -mara £ei-x Surpuodsariod sy uo
noA “Jaquunu jusuoduiod PNdID sy3 03 Judelpy D 213 1D ‘1Y) Jaquunu Juduodiuod JmOID Ay putl Y

LISTTSHEJ, 34 JO IIm[0D, saquin] juduoduio) red yuswiaoeidar e Buuapio jo asodind ay 105
oD, Y Ul RqUINU dwes SRp 0T g juauoduwiod e Jo YHIWNN LAVd 34 Puy OL ‘HION

SMAIA AVI-X AAVOY LINDAIOD



(9P1s [T0§ 3t WoT Umoys)

AIVOL LINDAID 41114

(ap1s Juauodurod ay; Wolj UMOYS)

AIvOod 1IN Y.L T

3.4 98040}
i

/I

(PAU0D) SMAIA AVI-X AUVO4 LINJYUID

89 obeg



6996y

EPE [1) 04 wed) umolg)

UVOd LINDHD ¥aILDEY

(P mauoduwa: ag) wedj WMOYS)
JUIVOE LINJHD Y HII03A

oozl ~EhERSE
DUvdE WL AT

SRR

PEIE-SB

SBE0D

(P00 SMALA AVE-X QUVOE LINJELD



0. ebeg

“spedyieap Jadaid ol yym Jo DUIIRI BLIES 8L |0
sped ypm AUO wey soeidey “Alees penuluco
0] [EOD GIE EBBJE POPENS OUl UMUM SHEd B

“Jeipdury 2y} 0} paydde
BAUD QU Um PUNCIE SISSELD O paledpul
urod el Wwe) sereuncn souepedwt ubiy e
yum uaxe) 8DEHOA OQ B S8IBNPUI [0qAS SRIL 'L

PIECq UNID B O Ui EuIcd
onM E SBIETPUI JBNS| B Yl [OQUAS SML o 9

‘pUNGA SISSEUD SRS P [QUIASSIL F- 'S
punau prEOqUNOXO Saleotpul joquiAs s £ b

‘uoipsod
Jatelrgs) Bul Ul umous S LUoUms pueg eul B
‘Pejou BsIMIayLS SSBIUN (SpRIe0ctd)
4d Ul e ¢ URWY s1E0.0 senen ‘(spesejoidiw)
4, W I | uey sse| senea soytedes T
“(000°000°L
= W l0004= M) swyo w ese SENEA JOINISAY
‘pRIOU  BSIMUBUIG SSBIN %S )0 BDURJEIN
£ QABY pUB NEeMm-Z/1 10 pelel ek iojsisel ¥ ‘L

‘SILON

0001-GS |9PON
Jayndwy Jeaur]
@ Ipjyiesy
a1y} JO JpEWBYIS

030907 A00L2 ATT3LYWIXO¥ADY
GYO7T ON ADCIE ATI3LYWIXO¥ddY

a3y

| weow om0

row o woow

| _qu Twnu—mw ..__:,wmuTmmu

3 e *
a3y ol£q £0€a 80Eq Z66a 99EQ

-
wm_quwﬂuT.“.quwmuM 082 |
3 |

-l Led e
S6Eq ¥iEa etta aoen Itq

sl Jal oo

))))) dlll_
|

me AL AL | oA Ar AL oms
39YLI0A HOIH d39NVE ! %S MS A0S | WS NS MG WS v
g
a3d _ m_’ag :«m% covd | BOvE B«mR wim_ cove | we
iz | antz | anoiz | aroiz | sz | more | roiz
—G it st S Rl i b i el i
| 6% SO¥D COBD  ¥O¥D  EORD 208D 10D
Az w2
| Wi Wel acy
| ey zovd wsd _
oa_ynowy waius 0
n1g] aw

N4

oA

Q_E\r

TR

el

[LZ]
0L
THA-T1E
[ED]
vA 002
3 EERC]

R ERED

nig < a3
o[y A5t
2029T, o SO2M
. {
0L T 2
s024 Al
SLB-Llb £ :
10280 3>
T
@u.z
H01
:E_E
g2 GALIMIL IR
YIDEAS U
ey 38 g 90
¥ Z
| =Rl INHI O
W [

<A QL
ANIRYII

»
LTRSSy N EN
s o
€8
€
=
P I 2 * B *E S F]
<

€y oL
JUELTATE]

ZHOE-¥Z

a|qesia\

)
r———
[

v st

_ 2015 w01
| e o
01D

Alr
[f]

GIADN JAAL
Q343380 JTASZ
L G

13




T

REPLACEMENT PARTS

Piease provide complete information when you request re-
placements from either the factory or Heath/Zenith Com-
puters and Electronics centers. Be cerain to include the
HEATH part number exactly as it appears in the parts list.

ORDERING FROM THE FACTORY

Print ali of the information requested on the parts order form
furnished with this product and mail it to Heath. For telephone
orders (parts only) dial 616 982-3571. If you are unable to
locate an order form, write us a letter or card including:

® Heath part number.

* Model number.

* Date of purchase.

* |ocation purchased or invoice number.

* Nature of the defect.

* Your payment or authorization for COD shipment of parts
not covered by warranty.

Mail letters to:  Heath Company
Benton Harbor
MI 49022
Attn: Parts Replacement

Retain original parts until you receive replacements.
Parts that should be returned to the factory will be listed
on your packing slip.

OBTAINING REPLACEMENTS FROM HEATH/ZENITH
COMPUTER AND ELECTRONICS CENTERS

For your convenience, “over the counter” replacement parts
are available from the Heath/Zenith Computer and Elec-
tronics centers listed in your catalog. Be sure to bring in
the original part and purchase invoice when you request a
warranty replacement from a Heath/Zenith Computer and
Electronics center.

TECHNICAL CONSULTATION

Need help with your kit? — Self-Service? — Construction?
— Operation? — Call or write for assistance. You'll find our
Technical Consultants eager to help with just about any tech-
nical problem except "customizing” for unique applications.

The effectiveness of our consultation service depends on
the information you furnish. Be sure to teli us:

® The Mode! number and Series number from the blue and
white label.

¢ The date of purchase.

* Anexact description of the difficuity.

L}

Everything you have done in attempting to correct the
problem.

CUSTOMER SERVICE

Also include switch positions, connections to other units,
operating procedures, voltage readings, and any other infor-
mation you think might be helptul.

Please do not send parts for testing, uniess this is speciti-
cally requested by our Consultants.

Hints: Telephone traffic is lightest at midweek — please be
sure your Manual and notes are on hand when you call.

Heath/Zenith Computer and Electronics center facilities are
also available for telephone or “walk-in” personal assistance.

REPAIR SERVICE

Service facilities are available, if they are needed, 1o repair
your completed kit. (Kits that have been modified, soldered
with paste flux or acid core solder, cannot be accepted for
repair.)

If it is convenient, personally deliver your kit to a Heath/
Zenith Computers and Electronics center. For warranty
parts replacement, supply a copy of the invoice or sales
slip.

If you prefer to ship your kit to the factory, attach a letter
containing the following information directly to the unit:

® Your name and address.

® Date of purchase and invoice number.

* Copies of all correspondence relevant to the service of the
kit.

® A brief description of the difficulty.

® Authorization to return your kit COD for the service and
shipping charges. (This will reduce the possibility of delay.)

Check the equipment to see that all screws and parts are
secured. (Do not include any wooden cabinets or color televi-
sion picture tubes, as these are easily damaged in shipment.
Do not include the kit Manual.) Place the equipmentin a strong
carton with at least THREE INCHES of resilient packing mate-
rial (shredded paper, excelsior, etc.) on all sides. Use addi-
tional packing material where there are protrusions (control
sticks, large knobs, etc.). If the unit weighs over 15 Ibs., place
this carton in another one with 3/4" of packing material bet-
ween the two.

Seal the carton with reinforced gummed tape, tie it with a
strong cord, and mark it “Fragile” on at least two sides. Re-
member, the carrier will not accept liability for shipping dam-
age if the unit is insufficiently packed. Ship by prepaid express,
United Parcel Service, or insured Parcel Post to: ‘

Heath Company
Service Department
Benton Harbor, Michigan 49022

s



i

~ Heath Company
~ BentonHarbor, Michiga




